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Sample:
We used an internet sample designed by Knowledge Networks. A description follows:

KNOWLEDGEPANEL® OVERVIEW

KnowledgePanel®, created by Knowledge Networks, is a probability-based online Non-Volunteer Access Panel. Panel
members are recruited using a statistically valid sampling method with a published sample frame of residential addresses
that covers approximately 97% of U.S. households. Sampled non-Internet households, when recruited, are provided a
laptop computer and free internet service so they may also participate as online panel members. KnowledgePanel
consists of about 50,000 adult members (ages 18 and older) and includes persons living in cell phone only households.
Hispanic panel members represent the full spectrum of language proficiency from exclusively Spanish speakers to those
proficient in English only. In addition to the adult members, the KN panel also includes approximately 3,000 teens, ages
13 to 17, whose parents or legal guardians, usually themselves panel members, have provided consent. Due to voluntary
withdrawal, involuntary retirement of high-tenured members, and the addition of new panelists from the on-going
recruitment, actual panel size fluctuates across the year.

Address-based Sample (ABS) Recruitment Methodology

We used an internet sample designed by Knowledge Networks. A description follows:

KNOWLEDGEPANEL® OVERVIEW



KnowledgePanel®, created by Knowledge Networks, is a probability-based online Non-Volunteer Access Panel. Panel
members are recruited using a statistically valid sampling method with a published sample frame of residential addresses
that covers approximately 97% of U.S. households. Sampled non-Internet households, when recruited, are provided a
laptop computer and free internet service so they may also participate as online panel members. KnowledgePanel
consists of about 50,000 adult members (ages 18 and older) and includes persons living in cell phone only households.
Hispanic panel members represent the full spectrum of language proficiency from exclusively Spanish speakers to those
proficient in English only. In addition to the adult members, the KN panel also includes approximately 3,000 teens, ages
13 to 17, whose parents or legal guardians, usually themselves panel members, have provided consent. Due to voluntary
withdrawal, involuntary retirement of high-tenured members, and the addition of new panelists from the on-going
recruitment, actual panel size fluctuates across the year.

Address-based Sample (ABS) Recruitment Methodology

For all new panel members, demographic information such as gender, age, race/ethnicity, income, education, and for
Latino members, language proficiency are collected in an online "profile" survey. This information is used to determine
eligibility for specific studies and eliminates the need for gathering basic demographic information on each panel survey.
After this survey is completed, the panel member is regarded as active and ready to be sampled for other surveys.

As of May 2010, all of the active KN panel households initially provided a MSN® TV unit had been transitioned to taking
KN panel surveys on a laptop computer provided by Knowledge Networks.
Panel Survey Sampling

Once panel members are profiled, they become "active" for selection for specific surveys. Samples are drawn from
among active members using a probability proportional to size (PPS) weighted sampling approach. Customized stratified
random sampling based on profile data is also conducted, as required by specific studies.

In September 2007, KN was assigned a patent (U.S. Patent No. 7,269,570) for its unique methodology for selecting
multiple online survey samples from a panel. The selection methodology, which has been used by KN since 2000,
assures that multiple sequential KN panel samples from a finite panel membership will each reliably represent the U.S.
population.

This sampling methodology was developed by KN in recognition of the practical issue that different survey samples may
target different panel subpopulations. It is not unusual that only panel members with certain characteristics are selected
for a survey. This selectivity can skew the remaining panel membership demographics and affect the representativeness
of later survey samples. The patented sampling methodology was developed to correct for this in panel sampling; see
U.S. Patent No. 7,269,570 for more information.

Survey Frequency & Burden

To minimize panel attrition, surveys are usually kept short (from 5 to 20 minutes in length). For surveys requiring 16 or
more survey minutes, survey participation is rewarded with a variety of incentives (small cash awards, gift prizes, raffle
opportunities).

Further, steps are taken to ensure that panel members are not overburdened with survey requests. The primary sampling
rule is to assign no more than one survey per week to members. This level of survey frequency helps to keep panelists
engaged as part of the panel. On average, most KN panelists participate in about two surveys a month. This is closer to
four per month for panel segments that may be in higher demand depending on the projects being fielded.

KN operates a Panel Relations program to encourage participation and member loyalty. Members can enter special
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raffles or be entered into special sweepstakes with both cash and other prizes to be won.
Response Rates

As a member of AAPOR, KN follows the AAPOR standards for response rate reporting. However, the AAPOR standards
were not established for web panels. KN survey scientists, Mario Callegaro and Charles DiSogra, recently published an
article in Public Opinion Quarterly to provide a standard for web panel response rate calculations. See Callegaro and
DiSogra (2008) for examples of response rates calculated for KnowledgePanel surveys and for details on the formulae
used.

Statistical Weighting

KnowledgePanel® sample begins as an equal probability sample that is self-weighting with several enhancements
incorporated to improve efficiency. Since any alteration in the selection process is a deviation from a pure equal
probability sample design, statistical weighting adjustments are made to the data to offset known selection deviations.
These adjustments are incorporated in the sample's base weight.

There are also several sources of survey error that are an inherent part of any survey process, such as non-coverage
and non-response due to panel recruitment methods and to inevitable panel attrition. These sources of sampling and
non-sampling error are addressed using a panel demographic post-stratification weight as an additional adjustment.

However, prior to this adjustment, a separate sample of Spanish-speaking Latino panel members are weighted so as to
be merged into the overall panel. This language-specific group is recruited through a geographically targeted dual frame
sample that is screened for Spanish-language dominant households. The weighting of this unique sample involves a
Spanish-language base weight that incorporates several adjustments including ones that address geographic frame and
language proficiency. The panel demographic post-stratification weight is then calculated for all panel members and
proportionally adjusts for the merged Spanish-speakers.

Survey procedure: Missing

Page 1 of 155
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V4.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Family

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is
Family

Spanish:

Por favor, indique qué tan importante es cada uno de los siguientes factores en su vida. Usted diria
que es:

La familia
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Very important 90.9 89.4 924 85.5 924 92.5
Rather important 7.3 8.3 6.5 10.6 6.5 6.3
Not very important 0.8 0.8 0.8 1.6 0.4 0.7
Not at all important 0.6 1.0 0.3 1.7 0.3 0.3
No answer 04 0.6 0.1 0.7 0.4 0.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V5.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Friends

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is
Friends

Spanish:

Por favor, indique qué tan importante es cada uno de los siguientes factores en su vida. Usted diria
que es:

Los amigos
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Very important 53.5 49.7 57.1 55.0 474 57.3
Rather important 39.8 41.8 37.8 36.9 437 38.2
Not very important 5.1 6.6 3.7 5.5 6.4 4.0
Not at all important 0.8 1.1 0.5 1.9 1.0 0.2
No answer 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7 1.6 0.3

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)
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V6.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Leisure time

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is

Leisure time

Spanish:

Por favor, indique qué tan importante es cada uno de los siguientes factores en su vida. Usted diria

que es:

El tiempo libre

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 38.9 37.0 40.6 37.4 41.0 38.0
Rather important 51.6 52.3 50.9 52.2 49.9 52.5
Not very important 8.0 8.8 7.3 7.7 8.0 8.2
Not at all important 0.9 1.0 0.8 21 04 0.6
No answer 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V7.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Politics

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is
Politics

Spanish:

Por favor, indique qué tan importante es cada uno de los siguientes factores en su vida. Usted diria
que es:

La politica
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Very important 11.2 11.8 10.7 6.5 8.8 15.4
Rather important 41.8 443 39.4 36.4 40.0 45.8
Not very important 34.9 33.1 36.6 37.8 38.6 30.7
Not at all important 11.0 9.3 12.6 18.8 11.2 7.1
No answer 1.1 1.5 0.7 0.6 14 1.1

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)




V8.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Work

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is
Work

Spanish:
Por favor, indique qué tan importante es cada uno de los siguientes factores en su vida. Usted diria
que es:

El trabajo
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Very important 35.6 36.9 34.4 37.9 37.9 32.8
Rather important 443 43.6 451 49.9 49.2 38.0
Not very important 12.9 11.2 14.5 8.7 10.8 16.5
Not at all important 6.6 75 5.8 3.0 1.5 12.2
No answer 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V9.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Religion

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is
Religion

Spanish:

Por favor, indique qué tan importante es cada uno de los siguientes factores en su vida. Usted diria
que es:

La religion
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Very important 404 36.3 443 29.5 36.7 48.5
Rather important 28.0 284 27.6 32.0 27.8 26.1
Not very important 18.2 20.2 16.4 17.9 20.7 16.5
Not at all important 12.7 14.4 11.1 20.0 13.5 8.5
No answer 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.5 1.3 0.4

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)
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V10.- Taking all things together, would you say you are:

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Taking all things together, would you say you are:
Spanish:
Teniendo todo en cuenta, usted diria que es:
Sex Age

UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very happy 36.1 35.6 36.5 35.6 35.8 36.5
Rather happy 53.5 53.9 53.1 51.1 54.0 54.3
Not very happy 8.8 8.8 8.7 10.6 8.4 8.2
Not at all happy 1.2 1.0 1.4 2.1 0.9 0.9
No answer 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.9 0.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V11.- Allin all, how would you describe your state of health these days?. Would you say it is:

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Allgi]n all, how would you describe your state of health these days? Would you say it is
Spanish:
A todo esto, ¢como describiria usted su estado de salud en este momento? Usted diria que es
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 278 276 28.1 36.8 285 29
Good 52.1 53.3 50.9 49.3 53.7 52.2
Fair 16.1 14.9 17.1 114 134 20.3
Poor 33 3.2 34 18 3.0 43
No answer 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.7 14 0.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V12.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Independence

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? Please choose up to five!

Independence

Spanish:

Le presentamos una lista de cualidades que los nifios son motivados a aprender en el hogar. Por
favor, le pedimos que indique cuales considera usted que son especialmente importantes, si es que
hay alguna que asi le parezca. Por favor, jelija hasta cinco cualidades!
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Independencia

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 53.6 50.9 56.2 56.7 52.9 52.6
Not mentioned 46.4 49.1 438 43.3 471 474
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V13.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Hard work

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? Please choose up to five!

Hard work

Spanish: _

Le presentamos una lista de cualidades que los nifios son motivados a aprender en el hogar. Por
favor, le pedimos que indique cuales considera usted que son especialmente importantes, si es que
hay alguna que asi le parezca. Por favor, jelija hasta cinco cualidades!

Dedicacién al trabajo

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 66.4 68.3 64.6 66.3 67.0 66.0
Not mentioned 33.6 31.7 354 33.7 33.0 34.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V14.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Feeling of responsibility

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? Please choose up to five!

Feeling of responsibility

Spanish: _

Le presentamos una lista de cualidades que los nifios son motivados a aprender en el hogar. Por
favor, le pedimos que indique cuales considera usted que son especialmente importantes, si es que
hay alguna que asi le parezca. Por favor, jelija hasta cinco cualidades!

Sentido de responsabilidad
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 65.2 63.4 66.8 58.9 63.5 69.5
Not mentioned 34.8 36.6 33.2 411 36.5 30.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V15.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Imagination

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? Please choose up to five!

Imagination

Spanish:

Le presentamos una lista de cualidades que los niflos son motivados a aprender en el hogar. Por
favor, le pedimos que indique cuales considera usted que son especialmente importantes, si es que
hay alguna que asi le parezca. Por favor, jelija hasta cinco cualidades!

Imaginacion
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 30.5 31.3 29.6 37.8 28.8 28.1
Not mentioned 69.5 68.7 70.4 62.2 71.2 71.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V16.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Tolerance and respect for other people

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? Please choose up to five!

Tolerance and respect for other people

Spanish:

Le presentamos una lista de cualidades que los nifios son motivados a aprender en el hogar. Por
favor, le pedimos que indique cuales considera usted que son especialmente importantes, si es que
hay alguna que asi le parezca. Por favor, jelija hasta cinco cualidades!

Tolerancia y respeto por los demas

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 71.8 66.7 76.6 68.2 70.8 74.3
Not mentioned 28.2 33.3 23.4 31.8 29.2 25.7

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V17.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Thrift, saving money and things

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? Please choose up to five!

Thrift, saving money and things

Spanish:

Le presentamos una lista de cualidades que los ninos son motivados a aprender en el hogar. Por
favor, le pedimos que indique cuales considera usted que son especialmente importantes, si es que
hay alguna que asi le parezca. Por favor, jelija hasta cinco cualidades!

Austeridad, ahorrar (dinero y cosas)

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 31.6 34.0 29.3 25.6 30.0 35.7
Not mentioned 68.4 66.0 70.7 744 70.0 64.3
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V18.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Determination and perseverance

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? Please choose up to five!

Determination and perseverance

Spanish:

Le presentamos una lista de cualidades que los nifos son motivados a aprender en el hogar. Por
favor, le pedimos que indique cuales considera usted que son especialmente importantes, si es que
hay alguna que asi le parezca. Por favor, jelija hasta cinco cualidades!

Determinacion, perseverancia

Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 35.7 37.6 33.9 39.7 39.4 31.0
Not mentioned 64.3 62.4 66.1 60.3 60.6 69.0

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)




V19.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Religious faith

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? Please choose up to five!

Religious faith

Spanish:

Le presentamos una lista de cualidades que los ninos son motivados a aprender en el hogar. Por
favor, le pedimos que indique cuales considera usted que son especialmente importantes, si es que
hay alguna que asi le parezca. Por favor, jelija hasta cinco cualidades!

Fe religiosa
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 43.1 40.5 455 30.3 40.5 51.2
Not mentioned 56.9 59.5 54.5 69.7 59.5 48.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V20.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Unselfishness (* In Spanish "generosity")

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? Please choose up to five!

Unselfishness*

Spanish:

Le presentamos una lista de cualidades que los nifos son motivados a aprender en el hogar. Por
favor, le pedimos que indique cuales considera usted que son especialmente importantes, si es que
hay alguna que asi le parezca. Por favor, jelija hasta cinco cualidades!

Generosidad

Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 32.7 32.7 32.7 33.0 32.3 32.8
Not mentioned 67.3 67.3 67.3 67.0 67.7 67.2

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)
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V21.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Obedience

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? Please choose up to five!

Obedience

Spanish:

Le presentamos una lista de cualidades que los ninos son motivados a aprender en el hogar. Por
favor, le pedimos que indique cuales considera usted que son especialmente importantes, si es que
hay alguna que asi le parezca. Por favor, jelija hasta cinco cualidades!

Obediencia
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 27.9 29.1 26.9 304 27.8 26.9
Not mentioned 721 70.9 73.1 69.6 72.2 73.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V22.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Self-expression

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? Please choose up to five!

Self-expression

Spanish:

Le presentamos una lista de cualidades que los nifos son motivados a aprender en el hogar. Por
favor, le pedimos que indique cuales considera usted que son especialmente importantes, si es que
hay alguna que asi le parezca. Por favor, jelija hasta cinco cualidades!

Libre expresion

Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 17.6 16.7 18.4 23.7 18.1 14.2
Not mentioned 82.4 83.3 81.6 76.3 81.9 85.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V23.- All things considered, how satisfied are you with your life as a whole these days? Using this card on which 1 means
you are “completely dissatisfied” and 10 means you are “completely satisfied” where would you put your satisfaction with
your life as a whole?:

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

All things considered, how satisfied are you with your life as a whole these days? Using the 1-10
scale provided below, where 1 means you are “completely dissatisfied” and 10 means you are
“‘completely satisfied,” please indicate your satisfaction with your life as a whole.(Code one number):

Spanish:

Considerando todo, ¢ qué tan satisfecho esta con su vida en general estos dias? Utilizando la escala
del 1 al 10 a continuacién en la cual 1 significa que esta “completamente insatisfecho(a)” y 10
significa que esta “completamente satisfecho(a)”, por favor califique su nivel de satisfaccion con su
vida en general.

Sex Age
Lelr-t- Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely dissatisfied 1.2 1.0 1.4 1.7 1.1 1.0
2 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.0 1.4 1.4
3 25 2.9 2.1 15 2.3 3.2
4 45 4.6 44 5.1 44 4.3
5 7.2 6.2 8.2 6.9 6.6 7.8
6 7.2 8.0 6.5 9.9 6.8 6.2
7 171 19.1 15.3 20.5 19.6 13.7
8 30.1 29.6 30.6 28.5 29.4 315
9 18.9 174 20.3 15.1 17.6 217
Completely satisfied 9.3 9.0 9.5 9.4 10.3 8.5
No answer; BH: Refused 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 7.37 7.33 7.41 7.27 7.40 7.40
Standard Deviation 1.92 1.91 1.94 1.90 1.90 1.95
Base mean (2,218) (1,073) (1,145) (486) (741) (992)

V24.- Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that you need to be very careful in dealing with
people?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that you need to be very
careful in dealing with people? (Code one answer):

Spanish:
Hablando en general, ¢ diria usted que se puede confiar en la mayoria de las personas o que es
necesario ser muy cuidadoso al tratar con la gente? (

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Most people can be trusted 34.8 32.6 36.9 30.0 31.3 39.8
Need to be very careful 64.3 65.7 62.9 69.0 68.1 59.1
No answer 0.9 1.7 0.2 1.0 0.7 1.1

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V25.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Church or religious organization

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the voluntary organizations listed below, please indicate if you are an active member, an
inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?

Church or religious organization

Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones voluntarias a continuacion, por favor indique si usted es un
integrante activo, integrante inactivo o no es integrante de ese tipo de organizacion.

Iglesia u organizacion religiosa

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 36.3 375 35.1 43.7 36.9 321
Inactive member 28.3 26.8 29.7 29.9 27.9 27.8
Active member 34.5 34.6 34.4 245 344 39.5
Don't know 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.9 0.8 0.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V26.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Sport or recreational organization

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the voluntary organizations listed below, please indicate if you are an active member, an
inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?

Sport or recreational organization

Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones voluntarias a continuacion, por favor indique si usted es un
integrante activo, integrante inactivo o no es integrante de ese tipo de organizacion.

Organizacion deportiva o recreativa

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 71.6 67.8 75.3 61.6 69.3 78.3
Inactive member 12.3 12.1 12.4 18.9 13.4 8.2
Active member 14.5 17.8 11.3 17.6 16.7 11.3
No answer 1.6 2.3 1.0 1.8 0.6 2.3

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V27.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Art, music or educational organization

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the voluntary organizations listed below, please indicate if you are an active member, an
inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?

Art, music or educational organization

Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones voluntarias a continuacion, por favor indique si usted es un
integrante activo, integrante inactivo o no es integrante de ese tipo de organizacion.

Organizacion de arte, musica o educativa

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 75.1 76.3 74.0 68.7 75.1 78.2
Inactive member 10.6 9.9 11.3 13.9 104 9.2
Active member 13.0 12.0 13.9 15.5 13.5 11.4
No answer 1.2 1.7 0.7 1.9 0.9 1.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V28.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Labor Union

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the voluntary organizations listed below, please indicate if you are an active member, an
inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?

Labor Union
Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones voluntarias a continuacion, por favor indique si usted es un
integrante activo, integrante inactivo o no es integrante de ese tipo de organizacion.

Sindicato
Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 82.6 80.0 85.0 81.7 82.7 83.0
Inactive member 8.8 9.5 8.2 11.8 6.5 9.1
Active member 7.0 8.4 5.6 4.7 9.4 6.3
No answer 1.6 2.0 1.2 1.8 1.5 1.6

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V29.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Political party

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the voluntary organizations listed below, please indicate if you are an active member, an
inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?

Political party

Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones voluntarias a continuacion, por favor indique si usted es un
integrante activo, integrante inactivo o no es integrante de ese tipo de organizacion.

Partido politico

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 55.4 53.1 57.6 67.1 61.6 451
Inactive member 28.8 30.2 27.5 23.2 24.5 34.8
Active member 14.5 15.0 14.0 8.0 12.8 19.0
No answer 1.3 1.7 0.9 1.8 1.1 1.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V30.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Environmental organization

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the voluntary organizations listed below, please indicate if you are an active member, an
inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?

Environmental organization

Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones voluntarias a continuacion, por favor indique si usted es un
integrante activo, integrante inactivo o no es integrante de ese tipo de organizacion.

Organizacion ambiental

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 80.7 80.5 80.8 79.7 85.2 77.8
Inactive member 12.8 11.9 13.6 13.6 10.0 14.4
Active member 4.7 4.8 4.5 4.6 3.6 55
No answer 1.9 2.7 1.1 2.1 1.2 2.3

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)




V31.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Professional association

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the voluntary organizations listed below, please indicate if you are an active member, an
inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?

Professional association

Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones voluntarias a continuacion, por favor indique si usted es un
integrante activo, integrante inactivo o no es integrante de ese tipo de organizacion.

Asociacion profesional

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 714 69.0 73.7 73.6 68.4 72.6
Inactive member 14.6 15.1 14.1 14.6 13.2 15.5
Active member 12.2 13.7 10.9 9.1 16.7 10.4
No answer 1.8 2.3 1.3 2.8 1.7 1.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V32.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Humanitarian or charitable organization

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the voluntary organizations listed below, please indicate if you are an active member, an
inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?

Humanitarian or charitable

Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones voluntarias a continuacion, por favor indique si usted es un
integrante activo, integrante inactivo o no es integrante de ese tipo de organizacion.

Organizacion humanitaria o de beneficencia

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 68.6 722 65.2 732 724 63.5
Inactive member 14.3 11.6 16.9 14.9 12.6 15.4
Active member 15.5 14.1 16.8 9.2 13.5 20.0
No answer 1.6 2.0 1.2 2.7 1.5 1.1

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V33.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Consumer organization

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the voluntary organizations listed below, please indicate if you are an active member, an
inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?

Consumer organization

Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones voluntarias a continuacion, por favor indique si usted es un
integrante activo, integrante inactivo o no es integrante de ese tipo de organizacion.

Organizacion de consumidores

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 86.0 85.8 86.1 84.4 87.6 85.5
Inactive member 8.3 9.1 7.5 9.6 6.6 9.0
Active member 35 2.8 4.2 2.7 3.7 3.8
No answer 2.2 2.3 2.1 3.3 2.1 1.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V34.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Self-help group, mutual aid group

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the voluntary organizations listed below, please indicate if you are an active member, an
inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?

Self-help group, mutual aid group

Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones voluntarias a continuacion, por favor indique si usted es un
integrante activo, integrante inactivo o no es integrante de ese tipo de organizacion.

Grupo de autoayuda, grupo de ayuda mutua

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 85.7 86.1 85.2 83.5 86.0 86.5
Inactive member 74 7.0 7.8 9.5 6.5 7.1
Active member 4.9 4.7 5.2 4.7 54 47
No answer 2.0 2.1 1.8 2.3 2.1 1.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V35.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Other organization

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the voluntary organizations listed below, please indicate if you are an active member, an
inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?

Other organization

Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones voluntarias a continuacion, por favor indique si usted es un
integrante activo, integrante inactivo o no es integrante de ese tipo de organizacion.

Otra organizacion

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 81.0 80.8 81.1 83.4 83.1 78.2
Inactive member 7.0 7.1 7.0 8.1 6.2 7.1
Active member 8.9 8.5 9.2 5.8 7.8 11.1
No answer 3.2 3.6 2.7 2.6 2.9 3.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V36.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Drug addicts

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various groups of people are listed below. Please indicate any kinds of people that you would not
like to have as neighbors by checking the box by that group. You may check as many as you like or
you may not check any box if all of these groups would be acceptable to you as neighbors.

Drug addicts

Spanish:

En la lista a continuacion se mencionan diversos grupos de personas. Por favor indique cualquier
tipo de grupo que no le gustaria tener como vecinos seleccionando la casilla al lado del grupo.
Usted puede seleccionar todos los grupos que quiera o si todos los grupos serian aceptables para
tener como sus vecinos no seleccione ninguno

Drogadictos

Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 88.3 87.6 89.0 824 87.5 91.8
Not mentioned 1.7 12.4 11.0 17.6 125 8.2

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V37.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
People of a different race

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various groups of people are listed below. Please indicate any kinds of people that you would not
like to have as neighbors by checking the box by that group. You may check as many as you like or
you may not check any box if all of these groups would be acceptable to you as neighbors.

People of a different race

Spanish:

En la lista a continuacion se mencionan diversos grupos de personas. Por favor indique cualquier
tipo de grupo que no le gustaria tener como vecinos seleccionando la casilla al lado del grupo.
Usted puede seleccionar todos los grupos que quiera o si todos los grupos serian aceptables para
tener como sus vecinos no seleccione ninguno

Personas de una raza diferente

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 5.6 7.0 43 6.0 6.6 4.7
Not mentioned 94.4 93.0 95.7 94.0 934 95.3
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V38.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
People who have AIDS

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various groups of people are listed below. Please indicate any kinds of people that you would not
like to have as neighbors by checking the box by that group. You may check as many as you like or
you may not check any box if all of these groups would be acceptable to you as neighbors.

People who have AIDS

Spanish:

En la lista a continuacion se mencionan diversos grupos de personas. Por favor indique cualquier
tipo de grupo que no le gustaria tener como vecinos seleccionando la casilla al lado del grupo.
Usted puede seleccionar todos los grupos que quiera o si todos los grupos serian aceptables para
tener como sus vecinos no seleccione ninguno

Personas con SIDA

Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 13.4 17.2 9.8 15.1 11.2 14.1
Not mentioned 86.6 82.8 90.2 84.9 88.8 85.9

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)




V39.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Immigrants/Foreign workers

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various groups of people are listed below. Please indicate any kinds of people that you would not
like to have as neighbors by checking the box by that group. You may check as many as you like or
you may not check any box if all of these groups would be acceptable to you as neighbors.

Immigrants/foreign workers

Spanish:

En la lista a continuacion se mencionan diversos grupos de personas. Por favor indique cualquier
tipo de grupo que no le gustaria tener como vecinos seleccionando la casilla al lado del grupo.
Usted puede seleccionar todos los grupos que quiera o si todos los grupos serian aceptables para
tener como sus vecinos no seleccione ninguno

Inmigrantes/trabajadores extranjeros

Sex Age

TOTAL

2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 13.6 15.0 124 11.4 12.8 15.4
Not mentioned 86.4 85.0 876 88.6 87.2 84.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
V40.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Homosexuals

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various groups of people are listed below. Please indicate any kinds of people that you would not
like to have as neighbors by checking the box by that group. You may check as many as you like or
you may not check any box if all of these groups would be acceptable to you as neighbors.

Homosexuals

Spanish:

En la lista a continuacion se mencionan diversos grupos de personas. Por favor indique cualquier
tipo de grupo que no le gustaria tener como vecinos seleccionando la casilla al lado del grupo.
Usted puede seleccionar todos los grupos que quiera o si todos los grupos serian aceptables para
tener como sus vecinos no seleccione ninguno

Homosexuales

Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 20.4 23.9 17.0 16.4 19.7 22.9
Not mentioned 79.6 76.1 83.0 83.6 80.3 771

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)
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V41.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
People of a different religion

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various groups of people are listed below. Please indicate any kinds of people that you would not
like to have as neighbors by checking the box by that group. You may check as many as you like or
you may not check any box if all of these groups would be acceptable to you as neighbors.

People of a different religion

Spanish:

En la lista a continuacion se mencionan diversos grupos de personas. Por favor indique cualquier
tipo de grupo que no le gustaria tener como vecinos seleccionando la casilla al lado del grupo.
Usted puede seleccionar todos los grupos que quiera o si todos los grupos serian aceptables para
tener como sus vecinos no seleccione ninguno

Personas de una religion diferente

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 34 3.3 34 4.1 3.2 3.1
Not mentioned 96.6 96.7 96.6 95.9 96.8 96.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V42.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Heavy drinkers

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various groups of people are listed below. Please indicate any kinds of people that you would not
like to have as neighbors by checking the box by that group. You may check as many as you like or
you may not check any box if all of these groups would be acceptable to you as neighbors.

Heavy drinkers

Spanish:

En la lista a continuacion se mencionan diversos grupos de personas. Por favor indique cualquier
tipo de grupo que no le gustaria tener como vecinos seleccionando la casilla al lado del grupo.
Usted puede seleccionar todos los grupos que quiera o si todos los grupos serian aceptables para
tener como sus vecinos no seleccione ninguno

Bebedores
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 68.9 68.3 69.6 62.6 66.3 741
Not mentioned 311 3.7 304 374 33.7 25.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

Page 5 of 155



V43.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Unmarried couples living together

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various groups of people are listed below. Please indicate any kinds of people that you would not
like to have as neighbors by checking the box by that group. You may check as many as you like or
you may not check any box if all of these groups would be acceptable to you as neighbors.

Unmarried couples living together

Spanish:

En la lista a continuacion se mencionan diversos grupos de personas. Por favor indique cualquier
tipo de grupo que no le gustaria tener como vecinos seleccionando la casilla al lado del grupo.
Usted puede seleccionar todos los grupos que quiera o si todos los grupos serian aceptables para
tener como sus vecinos no seleccione ninguno

Personas que viven en pareja sin estar casadas

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 6.6 6.2 7.0 5.6 6.2 74
Not mentioned 93.4 93.8 93.0 94.4 93.8 92.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V44.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
People who speak a different language

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various groups of people are listed below. Please indicate any kinds of people that you would not
like to have as neighbors by checking the box by that group. You may check as many as you like or
you may not check any box if all of these groups would be acceptable to you as neighbors.

People who speak a different language

Spanish:

En la lista a continuacion se mencionan diversos grupos de personas. Por favor indique cualquier
tipo de grupo que no le gustaria tener como vecinos seleccionando la casilla al lado del grupo.
Usted puede seleccionar todos los grupos que quiera o si todos los grupos serian aceptables para
tener como sus vecinos no seleccione ninguno

Personas que hablan un idioma diferente

Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 12.9 15.2 10.7 12.8 12.1 13.5
Not mentioned 87.1 84.8 89.3 87.2 87.9 86.5

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)
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V45.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"When jobs are scarce, men should have more right to a job than women"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate if you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with each of the following
statements.

When jobs are scarce, men should have more right to a job than women.

Spanish:

Por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo con una de
las siguientes afirmaciones.

Cuando hay pocos puestos de trabajo, el hombre debe tener mas derecho a trabajar que la mujer

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 5.7 6.9 4.5 5.9 5.1 6.0
Neither 24.1 31.3 174 24.5 20.7 26.4
Disagree 69.3 60.6 774 67.7 73.4 67.0
No answer 0.9 1.2 0.7 1.9 0.8 0.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V46.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"When jobs are scarce, employers should give priority to people of this country over immigrants.”

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate if you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with each of the following
statements.

When jobs are scarce, employers should give priority to people of this country over immigrants.
Spanish:

Por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo con una de
las siguientes afirmaciones.

Cuando hay pocos puestos de trabajo, los empleadores deberian dar prioridad a las personas de
este pais antes que a los inmigrantes.

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 50.0 50.7 494 43.0 45.0 57.2
Neither 25.7 25.9 25.4 28.3 244 25.3
Disagree 234 22.0 24.7 271 29.8 16.7
No answer 0.9 1.4 0.5 1.5 0.7 0.7

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)




V47.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"If a woman earns more money than her husband, it's almost certain to cause problems"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate if you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with each of the following
statements.

If a woman earns more money than her husband, it's almost certain to cause problems

Spanish:

Por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo con una de
las siguientes afirmaciones.

Si la mujer gana mas que su esposo, lo mas probable es que surjan problemas.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 12.4 104 14.3 12.5 11.3 13.2
Neither 30.7 31.3 30.1 25.9 30.9 32.8
Disagree 56.1 57.2 55.1 60.1 57.2 53.4
No answer 0.8 1.1 0.5 1.5 0.6 0.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V48.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"Having a job is the best way for a woman to be an independent person."

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate if you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with each of the following
statements.

Having a job is the best way for a woman to be an independent person.

Spanish:

Por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo con una de
las siguientes afirmaciones.

Tener trabajo es la mejor forma para que una mujer sea una persona independiente.

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 48.6 42.2 54.6 46.0 46.3 51.6
Neither 30.0 35.5 24.7 31.8 31.3 28.0
Disagree 20.3 204 20.1 20.7 21.0 19.4
No answer 1.2 1.8 0.6 1.5 1.3 0.9

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V49.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"One of my main goals in life has been to make my parents proud"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following
statements.(Read out and code one answer for each statement):

One of my main goals in life has been to make my parents proud

Spanish:

Por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo con una de
las siguientes afirmaciones

Una de mis metas principales en la vida ha sido que mis padres estén orgullos de mi.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 22.2 22.3 22.0 34.6 21.3 16.7
Agree 55.1 55.9 54.4 47.9 54.4 59.2
Disagree 18.9 17.7 20.1 12.2 20.1 214
Strongly disagree 3.0 3.1 2.9 3.6 3.7 2.2
No answer 0.8 1.0 0.6 1.7 0.5 0.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V50.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"When a mother works for pay, the children suffer"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following
statements.(Read out and code one answer for each statement):

When a mother works for pay, the children suffer.

Spanish:

Por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo con una de
las siguientes afirmaciones

Cuando la madre tiene un trabajo remunerado, los hijos sufren.

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 3.7 4.3 3.2 4.7 4.8 24
Agree 21.2 23.9 18.7 17.5 225 221
Disagree 58.0 58.0 58.0 58.3 56.9 58.6
Strongly disagree 16.2 12.6 19.5 17.7 15.1 16.2
No answer 0.9 1.3 0.7 1.7 0.7 0.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V51.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"On the whole, men make better political leaders than women do"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following
statements.(Read out and code one answer for each statement):

On the whole, men make better political leaders than women do.

Spanish:

Por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo con una de
las siguientes afirmaciones

En general, los hombres son mejores lideres politicos que las mujeres.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 34 3.8 3.0 4.3 3.1 3.2
Agree 16.0 20.5 11.8 16.5 17.2 14.9
Disagree 54.3 58.0 50.8 52.9 53.2 55.7
Strongly disagree 25.2 16.4 33.4 241 25.3 25.6
No answer 1.1 1.3 1.0 2.3 1.1 0.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V52.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"A university education is more important for a boy than for a girl"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following
statements.(Read out and code one answer for each statement):

A university education is more important for a boy than for a girl.

Spanish:

Por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo con una de
las siguientes afirmaciones

La educacioén universitaria es mas importante para el hombre que para la muijer.

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.9 1.2 1.2
Agree 5.2 6.1 4.3 4.8 4.5 59
Disagree 50.7 59.5 424 428 49.7 55.3
Strongly disagree 41.7 31.8 51.0 48.7 43.9 36.7
No answer 1.0 1.2 0.9 1.8 0.7 0.9

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V53.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"On the whole, men make better business executives than women do"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following
statements.(Read out and code one answer for each statement):

On the whole, men make better business executives than women do.

Spanish:

Por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo con una de
las siguientes afirmaciones

En general, los hombres son mejores ejecutivos de empresa que las mujeres.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 21 2.9 1.3 2.3 2.3 1.7
Agree 9.6 12.6 6.7 9.8 9.6 9.5
Disagree 53.8 60.4 475 50.2 51.9 56.9
Strongly disagree 32.8 22.0 43.0 34.9 35.1 30.1
No answer 1.8 2.1 1.4 2.8 1.1 1.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V54.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"Being a housewife is just as fulfilling as working for pay"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following
statements.(Read out and code one answer for each statement):

Being a housewife is just as fulfilling as working for pay

Spanish:

Por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo con una de
las siguientes afirmaciones

Ser ama de casa produce tanta satisfaccion como un trabajo remunerado.

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 24.0 20.5 27.2 21.0 253 244
Agree 50.5 53.3 48.0 494 49.3 52.0
Disagree 20.2 20.9 19.5 22.0 20.9 18.7
Strongly disagree 4.0 3.6 4.4 5.3 3.6 3.8
No answer 1.3 17 0.9 2.2 0.9 1.1

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V55.- Some people feel they have completely free choice and control over their lives, while other people feel that what they
do has no real effect on what happens to them. Please use this scale where 1 means "no choice at all" and 10 means "a
great deal of choice" to indicate how much freedom of choice and control you feel you have over the way your life turns out:

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Some people feel they have completely free choice and control over their lives, while other people
feel that what they do has no real effect on what happens to them. Please use this scale where 1
means "no choice at all" and 10 means "a great deal of choice" to indicate how much freedom of
choice and control you feel you have over the way your life turns out (code one number):

Spanish:

Algunas personas sienten que tienen total libertad de eleccion y control sobre sus vidas, mientras
que otras sienten que lo que hacen no tiene un efecto real en lo que les ocurre. Por favor, use esta
escala en la cual 1 significa “ninguna posibilidad de eleccion” y 10 significa “amplias posibilidades
de eleccion” para indicar cuanta libertad de eleccidn y control siente usted que tiene sobre la forma
en la cual su vida se va desenvolviendo

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No choice at all 0.5 0.8 0.2 1.0 0.5 0.2
2 0.6 0.6 0.6 1.0 0.8 0.3
3 1.1 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.0
4 2.2 24 2.0 2.7 2.0 2.0
5 9.0 10.5 7.5 10.3 9.2 8.1
6 8.5 7.6 9.3 11.9 8.4 6.9
7 15.6 16.9 14.4 171 15.0 15.3
8 251 24.6 25.5 24.8 23.3 26.5
9 17.7 17.6 17.8 9.3 19.4 20.5
A great deal of choice 18.4 15.8 20.8 194 19.2 17.3
No answer 1.5 2.0 0.9 14 0.9 1.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 7.73 7.60 7.86 7.45 7.76 7.85
Standard Deviation 1.81 1.85 1.76 1.95 1.85 1.69

Base mean (2,199) (1,061) (1,139) (481) (739) (979)




V56.- Do you think most people would try to take advantage of you if they got a chance, or would they try to be fair? Please
show your response on this card, where 1 means that “people would try to take advantage of you,” and 10 means that
“people would try to be fair™:

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Do you think most people would try to take advantage of you if they got a chance, or would they try
to be fair? Please show your response on this scale, where 1 means that “people would try to take
advantage of you,” and 10 means that “people would try to be fair’ (code one number):

Spanish:

¢ Piensa usted que la mayoria de las personas intentarian aprovecharse de usted si tuviesen la
oportunidad, o que tratarian de ser honestas? Por favor, indique su respuesta en esta escala del 1
al 10 en la cual 1 significa que “las personas intentarian aprovecharse de usted” y 10 significa que
“las personas tratarian de ser honestas”

Sex Age
Uz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People would try to take advantage of you 54 4.9 5.9 6.7 54 4.7
2 4.8 49 47 6.5 5.0 3.9
3 7.8 9.0 6.7 7.6 9.1 6.9
4 10.1 11.7 8.6 12.6 10.2 8.8
5 17.7 19.1 16.4 17.5 19.3 16.5
6 12.6 12.0 13.2 13.9 12.0 12.5
7 15.9 15.0 16.7 13.0 16.1 171
8 15.0 12.5 17.3 11.0 13.5 18.1
9 5.8 6.2 5.5 6.1 45 6.7
People would try to be fair 3.8 34 4.2 3.0 4.1 3.9
No answer 1.1 1.4 0.8 1.9 0.8 1.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 5.71 5.58 5.82 5.39 5.59 5.95
Standard Deviation 2.29 2.26 2.32 2.33 2.28 2.26
Base mean (2,207) (1,067) (1,140) (479) (740) (988)

V57.- Are you currently:

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Are you currently (read out and code one answer only):

Spanish:

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Married 54.4 56.1 52.7 256 64.3 60.9
Living together as married 9.9 9.8 9.9 19.0 11.6 4.1
Divorced 9.6 78 1.3 0.8 74 15.7
Separated 23 2.3 23 1.9 2.8 21
Widowed 47 3.1 6.1 - 0.2 10.3
Single 19.2 20.9 17.7 52.7 13.7 7.0

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)




E:.I.

“st_.-‘m’j‘ World Values Survey (2010-2014) - United States 2011

e

v.2016.01.01

V58.- Have you had any children?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Have you had any children? (Code 0 if no, and respective number if yes):
Spanish:
¢ Ha tenido hijos?
Sex Age

UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No children 32.2 35.8 28.8 69.6 26.0 185
1 child 15.3 14.2 16.3 14.3 16.1 15.1
2 children 26.5 25.8 27.2 10.0 31.2 31.1
3 children 132 11.8 14.5 2.1 13.1 187
4 children 6.2 6.1 6.4 1.1 75 7.8
5 children 29 29 3.0 0.8 29 4.0
6 children 15 1.7 14 0.2 14 23
7 children 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.1 0.6
8 or more children 1.0 0.8 1.3 0.5 0.8 1.5
No answer 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 1.69 1.59 1.78 0.59 1.79 215
Standard Deviation 1.65 1.63 1.67 1.20 1.55 1.67
Base mean (2,217) (1,075) (1,142) (485) (740) (992)

V59.- How satisfied are you with the financial situation of your household?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

How satisfied are you with the financial situation of your household? Please use this card again to

help with your answer (code one number):

Spanish:
¢ Qué tan satisfecho(a) esta con la situacion financiera de su hogar?
Sex Age
R Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Completely dissatisfied 55 5.4 5.7 6.8 6.1 4.4
2 3.8 3.9 3.7 4.5 4.2 3.2
3 6.5 6.4 6.6 54 7.3 6.4
4 9.1 10.1 8.2 10.2 10.1 7.9
5 12.0 11.6 124 174 10.6 10.3
6 11.6 111 12.0 14.7 11.2 10.3
7 16.2 171 15.4 14.4 20.5 13.9
8 18.4 18.6 18.2 16.2 17.2 204
9 10.5 10.3 10.8 6.3 6.7 15.5
Completely satisfied 5.7 4.7 6.6 3.3 55 7.0
No answer; BH: Refused 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 6.15 6.11 6.19 5.72 5.97 6.49
Standard Deviation 242 2.39 244 2.32 2.41 243
Base mean (2,218) (1,074) (1,144) (485) (741) (993)
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V60.- People sometimes talk about what the aims of this country should be for the next ten years. On this card are listed
some of the goals which different people would give top priority. Would you please say which one of these you, yourself,
consider the most important?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

People sometimes talk about what the aims of this country should be for the next ten years. Below
are listed some of the goals which different people would give top priority. Would you please say
which one of these you, yourself, consider the most important? (Code one answer only under “first
choice”):

Spanish:

A veces la gente habla acerca de las metas que este pais deberia tener para los proximos diez
afnos. A continuacion presentamos algunas de las metas a las cuales diferentes personas le darian
maxima prioridad. Por favor, le pedimos que indique ¢, cual de estas metas es la que usted
considera la mas importante? (Code one answer only under “first choice”):

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
A high level of economic growth 67.8 64.3 71.2 62.4 71.0 68.1
Making sure this country has strong defense forces 12.9 13.8 12.2 8.6 9.6 17.5
Seeing that people have more say about how are done at their jobs and in their 13.9 15.4 12.5 19.6 141 10.9
communities
Trying to make our cities and countryside more beautiful 35 4.4 2.6 6.9 2.9 2.2
No answer 1.8 2.2 1.5 24 2.3 1.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
V61.- And which would be the next most important?
United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
And which would be the next most important?
Spanish:
&Y cual seria la segunda mas importante?
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

A high level of economic growth 20.2 22.3 18.2 214 17.2 21.8
Making sure this country has strong defense forces 41.7 41.2 421 32.9 39.3 47.7
Seeing that people have more say about how are done at their jobs and in their 28.1 25.8 30.2 314 325 23.2
communities
Trying to make our cities and countryside more beautiful 7.7 8.0 7.5 11.7 8.4 5.3
Not applicable (Not first choice) 1.8 2.2 1.5 24 2.3 1.2
No answer 04 0.5 04 0.2 0.2 0.8

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V62.- If you had to choose, which one of the things on this card would you say is most important?
United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
If you had to choose, which one of the things below would you say is most important?
Spanish:
Si tuviese que elegir, ¢ cual de estas opciones diria usted que es la mas importante?

Sex Age

Ui Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Maintaining order in the nation 20.9 19.1 22.6 222 17.5 22.8
Giving people more say in important government decisions 26.6 27.5 25.9 28.9 24.2 274
Fighting rising prices 341 31.5 36.5 315 39.8 311
Protecting freedom of speech 16.8 19.7 14.0 14.5 17.0 17.7
No answer 1.6 2.2 1.0 2.8 1.6 1.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
V63.- And which would be the next most important?
United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
And which would be the next most important?
Spanish:
¢ Y cual seria la segunda mas importante?

Sex Age

Ui Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Maintaining order in the nation 24.9 249 24.9 216 28.6 23.8
Giving people more say in important government decisions 27.8 26.6 28.9 27.6 25.4 29.7
Fighting rising prices 24.7 229 26.4 27.9 23.6 23.8
Protecting freedom of speech 20.3 22.3 18.3 19.4 19.5 212
Not applicable (Not first choice) 1.6 22 1.0 2.8 1.6 1.0
No answer 0.8 1.1 0.5 0.7 14 0.4
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V64.- Here is another list. In your opinion, which one of these is most important?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Here is another list. In your opinion, which one of these is most important?

Spanish:

Le presentamos otra lista. En su opinion, ¢ cual de estas opciones es la mas importante?



Sex Age

TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

A stable economy 744 73.7 75.0 66.2 72.7 79.6
Progress toward a less impersonal and more humane society 9.7 9.4 10.0 12.6 10.1 8.0
Progress toward a society in which Ideas count more than money 6.1 7.3 5.0 9.8 6.7 3.8
The fight against crime 8.2 7.2 9.1 9.5 8.3 74
No answer 1.7 2.5 1.0 1.9 2.2 1.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V65.- And what would be the next most important?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
And what would be the next most important?
Spanish:
&Y cual seria la segunda mas importante?
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

A stable economy 14.1 12.7 15.3 19.2 14.5 11.3
Progress toward a less impersonal and more humane society 23.5 215 255 20.9 24.3 24.2
Progress toward a society in which Ideas count more than money 16.0 16.6 15.5 19.8 16.5 13.8
The fight against crime 43.9 45.8 42.2 37.1 421 48.7
Not applicable (Not first choice) 1.7 2.5 1.0 1.9 22 1.2
No answer 0.8 0.9 0.6 1.1 0.5 0.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V66.- Of course, we all hope that there will not be another war, but if it were to come to that, would you be willing to fight for
your country?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Of course, we all hope that there will not be another war, but if it were to come to that, would you be
willing to fight for your country? (Code one answer):

Spanish:
Por supuesto, todos esperamos que no haya otra guerra; sin embargo, si eso llegara a suceder,
¢ estaria dispuesto a combatir por su pais? (

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 57.7 66.3 49.7 41.3 55.5 67.5
No 40.6 32.0 48.7 56.2 42.7 314
No answer 1.7 1.7 1.6 25 1.9 1.1

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V67.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me
for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?
"Less importance placed on work in our lives"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future are listed below. For each
possible change, please indicate, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a
bad thing, or you would not mind..(Code one answer for each):

Less importance placed on work in our lives

Spanish:

En la lista a continuacion se enumeran diversos cambios en nuestra forma de vida que podrian
ocurrir en el futuro cercano. Para cada cambio por favor indique, en caso de ocurrir, si piensa que
seria algo bueno, que seria algo malo, o no le importa.

Darle menos importancia al trabajo en nuestras vidas

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 29.6 29.6 29.5 30.4 37.9 22.9
Don't mind 35.2 33.2 371 37.5 33.2 35.6
Bad thing 33.0 35.0 31.2 28.6 26.4 40.2
No answer 2.2 2.2 2.2 35 2.5 1.3
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V68.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me
for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?:
"More emphasis on the development of technology"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future are listed below. For each
possible change, please indicate, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a
bad thing, or you would not mind..(Code one answer for each):

More emphasis on the development of technology

Spanish:

En la lista a continuacion se enumeran diversos cambios en nuestra forma de vida que podrian
ocurrir en el futuro cercano. Para cada cambio por favor indique, en caso de ocurrir, si piensa que
seria algo bueno, que seria algo malo, o no le importa.

Mayor énfasis en el desarrollo de tecnologia.

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 48.9 55.8 424 44.2 494 50.8
Don't mind 42.3 36.4 47.8 44.8 411 42.0
Bad thing 6.9 5.7 8.0 8.1 6.9 6.3
No answer 1.9 2.1 1.7 3.0 2.6 0.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V69.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me
for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?:
"Greater respect for authority"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future are listed below. For each
possible change, please indicate, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a
bad thing, or you would not mind..(Code one answer for each):

Greater respect for authority

Spanish:

En la lista a continuacion se enumeran diversos cambios en nuestra forma de vida que podrian
ocurrir en el futuro cercano. Para cada cambio por favor indique, en caso de ocurrir, si piensa que
seria algo bueno, que seria algo malo, o no le importa.

Mayor respeto hacia la autoridad

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 55.2 53.8 56.4 47.9 54.9 58.9
Don't mind 35.7 35.7 35.7 39.6 35.9 33.7
Bad thing 7.1 8.1 6.1 9.2 6.7 6.2
No answer 2.0 2.4 1.7 3.2 2.4 1.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V70.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"It is important to this person to think up new ideas and be creative; to do things one’s own way. "

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
The items listed below describe some people. For each description, please indicate whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you.

It is important to this person to think up new ideas and be creative; to do things one’s own way.
Spanish:

Las afirmaciones a continuacion describen brevemente a algunas personas. Para cada descripcion
por favor indique si esa persona es muy parecida a usted, es parecida a usted, es algo parecida a
usted, no es parecida a usted, o no es nada parecida a usted.

Es importante generar ideas nuevas y ser creativa; hacer las cosas a su manera
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 12.5 13.9 11.1 17.9 12.8 9.6
Like me 22.2 24.0 20.4 23.2 23.5 20.7
Somewhat like me 31.8 334 30.3 30.5 32.3 32.0
A little like me 18.5 16.6 20.4 16.5 16.7 20.9
Not like me 10.3 7.2 13.1 6.1 11.1 11.6
Not at all like me 3.2 3.1 3.2 2.6 2.1 4.3
No answer 1.6 1.7 1.4 3.2 15 0.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 3.02 2.88 3.14 2.77 2.96 3.17
Standard Deviation 1.28 1.24 1.29 1.26 1.25 1.28
Base mean (2,197) (1,064) (1,133) (473) (735) (989)

V71.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"It is important to this person to be rich; to have a lot of money and expensive things"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
The items listed below describe some people. For each description, please indicate whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you.

It is important to this person to be rich; to have a lot of money and expensive things.

Spanish:

Las afirmaciones a continuacion describen brevemente a algunas personas. Para cada descripcion
por favor indique si esa persona es muy parecida a usted, es parecida a usted, es algo parecida a
usted, no es parecida a usted, o no es nada parecida a usted.

Es importante la riqueza; tener mucho dinero y cosas caras

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 2.2 2.0 2.4 3.7 2.4 1.3
Like me 35 4.1 3.0 4.6 44 24
Somewhat like me 13.6 16.6 10.7 21.3 14.0 9.5
A little like me 18.8 20.2 17.5 241 20.9 14.7
Not like me 39.0 39.5 38.6 25.9 38.3 46.0
Not at all like me 21.2 15.7 26.4 17.3 18.7 25.0
No answer 1.6 1.9 1.3 3.2 1.3 1.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 4.55 4.41 4.68 4.20 4.46 4.79
Standard Deviation 1.20 1.18 1.20 1.30 1.21 1.08

Base mean (2,196) (1,062) (1,134) (473) (737) (987)
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V72.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"Living in secure surroundings is important to this person; to avoid anything that might be dangerous"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
The items listed below describe some people. For each description, please indicate whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you.

Living in secure surroundings is important to this person; to avoid anything that might be dangerous.
Spanish:

Las afirmaciones a continuacion describen brevemente a algunas personas. Para cada descripcion
por favor indique si esa persona es muy parecida a usted, es parecida a usted, es algo parecida a
usted, no es parecida a usted, o no es nada parecida a usted.

Es importante vivir en un lugar seguro; evitar cualquier cosa que pudiera ser peligrosa

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 19.1 15.2 22.8 234 17.9 17.9
Like me 28.6 27.0 30.0 25.5 29.9 29.1
Somewhat like me 25.0 25.9 24.3 254 25.7 24.4
A little like me 17.6 21.6 13.9 13.7 18.0 19.3
Not like me 6.2 6.6 5.9 6.1 5.2 7.0
Not at all like me 1.7 1.5 1.9 1.6 1.9 1.7
No answer 1.7 2.1 1.3 4.2 1.3 0.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 2.68 2.82 2.55 2.57 2.68 2.73
Standard Deviation 1.25 1.22 1.26 1.27 1.22 1.25
Base mean (2,194) (1,060) (1,135) (468) (736) (991)

V73.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"It is important to this person to have a good time; to “spoil” oneself"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
The items listed below describe some people. For each description, please indicate whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you.

It is important to this person to have a good time; to “spoil” oneself.

Spanish: o . o
Las afirmaciones a continuacion describen brevemente a algunas personas. Para cada descripcion
por favor indique si esa persona es muy parecida a usted, es parecida a usted, es algo parecida a
usted, no es parecida a usted, o no es nada parecida a usted.

Es importante pasarla bien; darse gustos



Sex Age

LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 5.2 55 5.0 9.1 6.0 2.7
Like me 8.1 8.4 7.9 11.4 10.6 4.7
Somewhat like me 19.7 22.2 17.3 27.4 20.3 15.4
A little like me 26.6 26.9 26.3 26.7 30.6 23.5
Not like me 26.7 254 27.8 14.8 215 36.4
Not at all like me 11.9 9.6 14.0 6.8 9.1 16.4
No answer 1.9 2.0 1.8 3.8 1.9 1.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 3.99 3.89 4.08 3.49 3.80 4.37
Standard Deviation 1.33 1.31 1.34 1.34 1.32 1.22
Base mean (2,190) (1,060) (1,129) (470) (732) (988)

V74.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?:
"It is important to this person to do something for the good of society"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
The items listed below describe some people. For each description, please indicate whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you.

It is important to this person to do something for the good of society.

Spanish:

Las afirmaciones a continuacion describen brevemente a algunas personas. Para cada descripcion
por favor indique si esa persona es muy parecida a usted, es parecida a usted, es algo parecida a
usted, no es parecida a usted, o no es nada parecida a usted.

Es importante hacer algo por el bien de la sociedad.

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 14.7 14.1 15.4 16.5 14.8 13.9
Like me 27.9 23.8 31.7 21.7 28.3 271.7
Somewhat like me 30.9 33.1 28.8 27.3 31.2 324
A little like me 17.9 19.7 16.2 14.1 17.8 19.9
Not like me 4.8 5.3 43 6.6 5.2 3.6
Not at all like me 1.6 1.5 1.6 3.0 1.0 1.2
No answer 2.2 2.5 2.0 47 1.7 1.4
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 2.74 2.83 2.67 2.75 2.73 2.75
Standard Deviation 1.16 1.16 1.15 1.28 1.14 1.11

Base mean (2,182) (1,055) (1,127) (465) (733) (984)
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V75.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"Being very successful is important to this person; to have people recognize one’s achievements"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
The items listed below describe some people. For each description, please indicate whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you.

Being very successful is important to this person; to have people recognize one’s achievements.
Spanish:

Las afirmaciones a continuacion describen brevemente a algunas personas. Para cada descripcion
por favor indique si esa persona es muy parecida a usted, es parecida a usted, es algo parecida a
usted, no es parecida a usted, o no es nada parecida a usted.

Es importante tener éxito; que la gente reconozca sus logros

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 8.2 8.6 7.9 15.0 8.7 4.5
Like me 171 18.6 15.7 254 18.5 12.0
Somewhat like me 22.6 24.6 20.7 25.6 23.7 20.3
A little like me 21.7 229 20.7 16.2 23.6 23.0
Not like me 224 18.9 25.7 10.8 18.6 30.9
Not at all like me 6.3 4.4 8.1 3.6 53 8.4
No answer 1.7 2.1 1.3 34 1.6 0.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 3.53 3.39 3.66 2.93 3.42 3.90
Standard Deviation 1.39 1.34 143 1.36 1.36 1.32
Base mean (2,195) (1,060) (1,134) (472) (734) (989)

V76.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"Adventure and taking risks are important to this person; to have an exciting life"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
The items listed below describe some people. For each description, please indicate whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you.

Adventure and taking risks are important to this person; to have an exciting life.

Spanish:

Las afirmaciones a continuacion describen brevemente a algunas personas. Para cada descripcion
por favor indique si esa persona es muy parecida a usted, es parecida a usted, es algo parecida a
usted, no es parecida a usted, o no es nada parecida a usted.

Es importante la aventura y correr riesgos; tener una vida emocionante.

Page 9 of 155



Sex Age

LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 4.7 5.9 35 8.3 52 25
Like me 11.1 12.1 10.1 19.0 11.3 7.0
Somewhat like me 20.2 23.2 17.4 274 224 15.0
A little like me 23.8 26.7 21.1 24.6 25.9 21.8
Not like me 26.9 22.6 31.0 12.3 24.3 36.1
Not at all like me 11.5 7.1 15.6 49 9.2 16.4
No answer 1.9 2.2 1.5 35 1.7 1.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 3.93 3.71 414 3.30 3.82 433
Standard Deviation 1.35 1.31 1.35 1.30 1.32 1.26
Base mean (2,190) (1,058) (1,132) (471) (734) (985)

V77.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?:
"It is important to this person to always behave properly; to avoid doing anything people would say is wrong"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
The items listed below describe some people. For each description, please indicate whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you.

It is important to this person to always behave properly; to avoid doing anything people would say is
wrong.

Spanish:

Las afirmaciones a continuacion describen brevemente a algunas personas. Para cada descripcion
por favor indique si esa persona es muy parecida a usted, es parecida a usted, es algo parecida a
usted, no es parecida a usted, o no es nada parecida a usted.

Es importante comportarse adecuadamente en todo momento; evitar hacer algo que los demas
dirian que es incorrecto.

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 13.6 13.0 14.1 15.5 12.9 13.1
Like me 24.2 24.1 24.4 214 239 25.9
Somewhat like me 25.5 25.7 25.2 24.9 26.4 25.0
A little like me 19.6 18.4 20.7 18.1 22.8 18.0
Not like me 11.1 11.8 10.4 12.3 8.7 12.3
Not at all like me 3.7 4.2 3.1 3.9 3.0 4.1
No answer 2.4 2.8 2.0 3.9 2.3 1.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 3.01 3.05 2.98 3.02 3.00 3.03
Standard Deviation 1.34 1.36 1.32 1.39 1.28 1.36

Base mean (2,179) (1,052) (1,127) (469) (729) (981)
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V78.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"Looking after the environment is important to this person; to care for nature and save life resources"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
The items listed below describe some people. For each description, please indicate whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you.

Looking after the environment is important to this person; to care for nature and save life resources.
Spanish:

Las afirmaciones a continuacion describen brevemente a algunas personas. Para cada descripcion
por favor indique si esa persona es muy parecida a usted, es parecida a usted, es algo parecida a
usted, no es parecida a usted, o no es nada parecida a usted.

El medio ambiente es importante, cuidar la naturaleza y proteger los recursos vitales.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 14.3 14.0 14.6 15.1 14.6 13.7
Like me 24.0 22.3 25.5 214 22,6 26.3
Somewhat like me 26.6 249 28.2 27.3 27.3 25.7
A little like me 22.2 229 215 21.2 21.8 229
Not like me 7.9 10.0 6.1 6.8 8.6 8.0
Not at all like me 3.1 3.8 2.5 4.3 3.1 2.5
No answer 1.9 2.1 1.6 3.9 1.9 0.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 2.95 3.04 2.86 2.96 2.96 2.93
Standard Deviation 1.29 1.34 1.24 1.33 1.30 1.26
Base mean (2,190) (1,059) (1,131) (469) (731) (989)

V79.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?:
"Tradition is important to this person; to follow the customs handed down by one’s religion or family"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
The items listed below describe some people. For each description, please indicate whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you.

Tradition is important to this person; to follow the customs handed down by one’s religion or family.
Spanish:

Las afirmaciones a continuacion describen brevemente a algunas personas. Para cada descripcion
por favor indique si esa persona es muy parecida a usted, es parecida a usted, es algo parecida a

usted, no es parecida a usted, o no es nada parecida a usted.

La tradicion es importante; seguir las costumbres transmitidas por la religion o la familia.
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 14.4 12.9 15.8 14.7 13.2 15.2
Like me 244 22.2 26.4 20.8 23.7 26.7
Somewhat like me 25.7 26.2 25.2 24.7 25.1 26.6
A little like me 16.9 18.6 15.4 17.9 18.6 15.2
Not like me 11.3 1.7 10.8 11.4 13.0 9.9
Not at all like me 5.6 6.1 5.1 7.0 48 55
No answer 1.7 2.2 1.3 35 1.6 0.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 3.03 3.12 2.94 3.12 3.09 2.94
Standard Deviation 1.41 1.41 1.40 1.46 1.39 1.39
Base mean (2,194) (1,059) (1,135) (471) (734) (988)

V80.- I'm going to read out some problems. Please indicate which of the following problems you consider the most serious
one for the world as a whole?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Below is a list of some problems. Please indicate which of the following problems you consider the
most serious one for the world as a whole?

Spanish:
A continuacion le presentamos una lista de algunos problemas. Por favor, indique cual de los
siguientes problemas le parece el mas grave para el mundo entero.

Sex Age
LSz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People living in poverty and need 53.1 51.3 54.7 45.7 52.4 57.2
Discrimination against girls and women 4.0 3.6 44 5.9 4.4 2.9
Poor sanitation and infectious diseases 13.0 12.3 13.6 16.9 104 13.0
Inadequate education 18.9 20.2 17.7 16.9 21.9 17.7
Environmental pollution 9.9 10.9 8.9 12.7 9.5 8.7
No answer 1.2 1.7 0.7 2.0 1.5 0.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V81.- Here are two statements people sometimes make when discussing the environment and economic growth. Which of
them comes closer to your own point of view?:

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Here are two statements people sometimes make when discussing the environment and economic
growth. Which of them comes closer to your own point of view?

Spanish:

A continuacion encontrara dos afirmaciones que a veces las personas declaran cuando se refieren
al medio ambiente y al crecimiento econdmico. ¢, Cual de las siguientes afirmaciones se aproxima
mas a su propio punto de vista?
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Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Protecting the environment should be given priority, even if it causes slower economic 37.2 38.7 35.8 44.0 38.0 33.2
growth and some loss of jobs
Economic growth and creating jobs should be the top priority, even if the environment 60.2 58.7 61.6 52.6 58.7 65.0
suffers to some extent
No answer 2.7 2.7 2.6 34 3.3 1.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V82.- During the past two years have you... Given money to an ecological organization?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Given money to an ecological organization?
Spanish:
Donado dinero a una organizacién ecolégica
Sex Age
TOTAL
Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 17.3 16.7 179 14.0 14.7 20.8
No 81.6 82.0 81.3 83.8 84.7 78.3
No answer 1.0 1.3 0.8 2.2 0.6 0.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V83.- During the past two years have you...Participated in a demonstration for some environmental cause?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Participated in a demonstration for some environmental cause?
Spanish: . .
Participado en una demostracion a favor de alguna causa ambiental
Sex Age

UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 6.2 5.7 6.7 9.7 8.1 3.2
No 92.4 93.0 91.9 88.8 90.1 96.0
No answer 1.3 1.2 15 15 1.9 0.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V84.- How interested would you say you are in politics?

United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
How interested would you say you are in politics? Are you

Spanish:
Qué tan interesado diria usted que esta en la politica? Usted esta:
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very interested 17.6 21.6 13.8 9.7 13.5 24.4
Somewhat interested 41.3 43.1 39.6 31.7 40.8 46.3
Not very interested 25.6 21.2 29.7 30.9 294 20.2
Not at all interested 14.7 12.7 16.5 25.7 15.6 8.5
No answer 0.9 14 0.5 2.0 0.7 0.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V85.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Signing a petition"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Some forms of political action that people can take are listed below. For each activity, please
indicate whether you have done this activity, whether you might do it in the future, or would never do
it under any circumstances

Signing a petition

Spanish:

A continuacion hay algunas formas de acciones politicas que las personas pueden tomar. Para
cada una de las opciones por favor indique, si usted ha realizado esa actividad, si podria realizar
esa actividad o si nunca lo haria bajo ninguna circunstancia

Firmar una peticion

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 60.1 58.2 61.8 41.6 54.2 73.5
Might do 30.7 31.6 30.0 445 35.2 20.7
Would never do 8.0 9.0 7.2 11.7 9.0 55
No answer 1.1 1.2 1.1 2.2 1.5 0.3
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V86.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Joining in boycotts"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Some forms of political action that people can take are listed below. For each activity, please
indicate whether you have done this activity, whether you might do it in the future, or would never do
it under any circumstances

Joining in boycotts

Spanish:

A continuacion hay algunas formas de acciones politicas que las personas pueden tomar. Para
cada una de las opciones por favor indique, si usted ha realizado esa actividad, si podria realizar
esa actividad o si nunca lo haria bajo ninguna circunstancia
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Unirse a un boicot

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 15.5 15.3 15.7 9.7 15.9 18.1
Might do 511 51.4 50.9 52.4 50.5 51.0
Would never do 32.0 315 32.3 35.7 31.6 30.3
No answer 14 1.8 1.1 2.2 2.0 0.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V87.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Attending peaceful demonstrations"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Some forms of political action that people can take are listed below. For each activity, please
indicate whether you have done this activity, whether you might do it in the future, or would never do
it under any circumstances

Attending peaceful demonstrations

Spanish:

A continuacion hay algunas formas de acciones politicas que las personas pueden tomar. Para
cada una de las opciones por favor indique, si usted ha realizado esa actividad, si podria realizar
esa actividad o si nunca lo haria bajo ninguna circunstancia

Asistir a demostraciones pacificas

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 13.7 14.7 12.8 9.8 12.7 16.4
Might do 54.8 53.3 56.2 57.7 54.2 53.9
Would never do 30.0 30.4 29.6 30.0 31.1 29.2
No answer 14 1.6 1.3 2.5 1.9 0.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V88.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Joining strikes"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Some forms of political action that people can take are listed below. For each activity, please
indicate whether you have done this activity, whether you might do it in the future, or would never do
it under any circumstances

Joining strikes

Spanish:
A continuacion hay algunas formas de acciones politicas que las personas pueden tomar. Para



/N World Values Survey (2010-2014) - United States 2011 v.2016.01.01

cada una de las opciones por favor indique, si usted ha realizado esa actividad, si podria realizar
esa actividad o si nunca lo haria bajo ninguna circunstancia

Unirse a huelgas

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 74 9.2 5.7 35 3.9 12.0
Might do 4.7 414 42.0 49.6 458 34.8
Would never do 49.5 47.7 51.1 446 48.5 52.6
No answer 14 1.7 1.2 2.3 1.8 0.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V89.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Any other act of protest"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Some forms of political action that people can take are listed below. For each activity, please
indicate whether you have done this activity, whether you might do it in the future, or would never do

it under any circumstances

Any other act of protest?

Spanish:

A continuacion hay algunas formas de acciones politicas que las personas pueden tomar. Para
cada una de las opciones por favor indique, si usted ha realizado esa actividad, si podria realizar
esa actividad o si nunca lo haria bajo ninguna circunstancia

Alguna otra forma de protesta

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 5.6 6.6 4.6 4.3 54 6.3
Might do 57.5 59.1 56.0 59.7 57.5 56.4
Would never do 35.1 32.6 374 334 35.2 35.8
No answer 1.9 1.8 1.9 2.6 1.9 1.5

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)




V90.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):
"Signing a petition"

Has ever done: Signing a petition

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each activity listed below, please indicate how often you have done it in the last year

Signing a petition

Spanish:

Para cada actividad a continuacion por favor indique con qué frecuencia ha participado en el ltimo
afno

Firmar una peticion

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 31.6 315 31.8 22.7 34.1 32.8
Once 34.4 345 34.4 438.4 34.6 30.4
Twice 17.9 18.0 17.9 15.5 16.5 19.4
Three times 5.8 5.2 6.3 4.8 6.5 5.7
More than three times 9.8 10.8 9.0 8.2 8.1 11.2
No answer 04 0.1 0.6 04 0.1 0.5
(N) (1,341) (630) (711) (203) (404) (733)
Mean 2.27 2.29 2.26 2.27 2.20 2.32
Standard Deviation 1.24 1.26 1.23 1.12 1.21 1.29
Base mean (1,335) (629) (706) (203) (404) (729)

V91.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):

"Joining in boycotts"

Has ever done: Joining in boycotts

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each activity listed below, please indicate how often you have done it in the last year

Joining in boycotts

Spanish:

Para cada actividad a continuacion por favor indique con qué frecuencia ha participado en el Ultimo
afo

Unirse a un boicot
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 42.2 32.7 50.9 28.3 42.7 455
Once 34.7 404 29.5 39.9 37.3 316
Twice 12.1 13.5 10.8 18.5 14.5 8.8
Three times 35 4.4 2.6 1.5 1.8 5.1
More than three times 6.6 7.6 5.8 11.9 3.7 7.2
No answer 0.9 14 0.5 - - 1.8
(N) (346) (166) (181) (47) (119) (180)
Mean 1.97 213 1.82 2.29 1.86 1.95
Standard Deviation 1.14 1.15 1.10 1.24 0.98 1.19
Base mean (343) (163) (180) (47) (119) (177)

V92.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):

"Attending peaceful demonstrations"
Has ever done: Attending peaceful demonstrations

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each activity listed below, please indicate how often you have done it in the last year

Attending peaceful demonstrations

Spanish:

Para cada actividad a continuacion por favor indique con qué frecuencia ha participado en el Ultimo
afo

Asistir a demostraciones pacificas

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 45.6 42.4 49.2 36.8 37.6 52.9
Once 34.0 323 35.9 38.2 37.3 30.9
Twice 10.5 12.6 8.3 7.8 12.2 10.4
Three times 3.6 5.5 1.5 11.7 34 1.3
More than three times 6.3 7.3 5.2 55 9.5 4.6
(N) (306) (159) (147) (48) (95) (164)
Mean 1.91 2.03 1.78 2.1 2.10 1.74
Standard Deviation 1.12 1.20 1.03 1.20 1.22 1.02
Base mean (306) (159) (147) (48) (95) (164)

Page 10 of 155



V93.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):

"Joining strikes"
Has ever done: Joinig strikes

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each activity listed below, please indicate how often you have done it in the last year

Joining strikes

Spanish:

Para cada actividad a continuacion por favor indique con qué frecuencia ha participado en el ltimo
afno

Unirse a huelgas

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 73.3 76.2 69.1 31.7 62.7 81.8
Once 13.6 11.8 16.2 24.7 25.8 9.0
Twice 5.3 1.9 10.6 21.3 6.6 2.8
Three times 34 4.8 1.3 4.9 4.9 2.9
More than three times 3.7 4.2 2.9 11.2 - 35
No answer 0.6 1.0 - 6.1 - -
(N) (166) (100) (66) (17) (29) (120)
Mean 1.50 1.48 1.53 2.35 1.54 1.37
Standard Deviation 1.01 1.05 0.95 1.36 0.83 0.95
Base mean (165) (99) (66) (16) (29) (120)

V94.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):

"Any other act of protest"
Has ever done: Any other act of protest

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each activity listed below, please indicate how often you have done it in the last year

Any other act of protest?

Spanish:

Para cada actividad a continuacion por favor indique con qué frecuencia ha participado en el Ultimo
afo

Alguna otra forma de protesta
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 41.2 41.2 41.2 38.6 33.8 46.7
Once 30.9 31.1 30.5 34.3 34.3 27.6
Twice 11.9 10.8 13.5 45 16.8 11.4
Three times 2.6 3.2 1.8 - 3.8 2.7
More than three times 13.2 13.4 13.0 22.6 11.3 11.3
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - - 0.3
(N) (124) (71 (53) 21) (40) (63)
Mean 2.16 2.16 2.15 2.34 2.24 2.04
Standard Deviation 1.35 1.36 1.34 1.57 1.29 1.32
Base mean (124) (71) (53) (21) (40) (63)

V95.- In political matters, people talk of "the left" and "the right." How would you place your views on this scale, generally
speaking?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
In political matters, people talk of "the left" and "the right." How would you place your views on this
scale, generally speaking?

Spanish:
En temas politicos, la gente habla de “la izquierda” y "la derecha". Hablando en general, en qué
lugar colocaria sus puntos de vista en esta escala? (

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Left 1.9 24 1.4 24 1.5 1.9
2 2.9 2.1 3.7 35 24 3.0
3 6.3 6.6 6.0 5.2 6.8 6.5
4 7.0 8.0 6.0 8.1 7.9 5.7
5 33.5 30.6 36.2 38.1 325 32.0
6 16.4 14.7 18.0 16.3 18.4 15.0
7 8.9 9.4 8.3 6.2 8.7 10.3
8 8.8 10.8 6.9 7.3 7.7 10.4
9 5.6 6.7 4.6 2.9 5.2 7.3
Right 54 5.7 5.0 5.7 47 5.7
No answer 3.3 3.0 3.6 4.4 4.2 2.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 5.76 5.87 5.66 5.54 5.71 5.91
Standard Deviation 2.00 2.08 1.93 1.96 1.93 2.07

Base mean (2,158) (1,050) (1,108) (467) (715) (977)
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V96.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

"Incomes should be made more equal” vs.

"We need larger income differences as incentives for individual effort"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Please indicate your views on each of the following issues. Using a 1 to 10 scale, where 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left and 10 means you agree completely with the
statement on the right, please select the number that best reflects your own views on each issue

Incomes should be made more equal

Spanish:

Por favor indique sus puntos de vista en sobre cada uno de los siguientes temas utilizando la escala
del 1 al 10 en la cual, 1 significa que esta completamente de acuerdo con la afirmacion de la
izquierda y 10 significa que esta completamente de acuerdo con la afirmacién de la derecha; por
favor seleccione el numero que describa sus puntos de vista sobre cada tema

Los ingresos deberian ser mas igualitarios

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Incomes should be made more equal 9.2 8.4 10.1 8.3 9.0 9.9
2 4.8 4.6 4.9 1.3 5.6 5.8
3 7.8 8.1 7.5 7.5 7.8 8.0
4 7.8 7.7 7.9 8.0 7.8 7.7
5 18.3 15.7 20.8 19.9 18.1 17.7
6 14.1 134 14.7 17.9 13.3 12.8
7 11.7 11.8 11.5 10.5 13.3 11.1
8 12.0 14.2 9.9 9.8 11.7 13.3
9 4.6 6.0 3.3 5.1 3.6 5.0
We need larger income differences as incentives for individual effort 7.9 8.2 7.6 9.4 8.3 6.9
No answer 1.8 1.8 1.8 24 1.4 1.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 5.58 5.75 5.42 5.78 5.55 5.50
Standard Deviation 2.55 2.58 2.51 2.46 2.55 2.58

Base mean (2,191) (1,063) (1,129) (477) (735) (979)




V97.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

"Private ownership of business and industry should be increased" vs. "Government ownership of business and industry
should be increased"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Please indicate your views on each of the following issues. Using a 1 to 10 scale, where 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left and 10 means you agree completely with the

statement on the right, please select the number that best reflects your own views on each issue

Private ownership of business and industry should be increased

Spanish:

Por favor indique sus puntos de vista en sobre cada uno de los siguientes temas utilizando la escala
del 1 al 10 en la cual, 1 significa que esta completamente de acuerdo con la afirmacion de la
izquierda y 10 significa que esta completamente de acuerdo con la afirmacién de la derecha; por
favor seleccione el numero que describa sus puntos de vista sobre cada tema

La propiedad privada de empresas e industrias deberia aumentar

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Private ownership of business and industry should be increased 226 252 20.2 16.6 20.1 215
2 10.7 11.7 9.7 5.0 10.9 13.3
3 14.6 14.4 14.9 15.3 13.7 15.0
4 12.4 11.0 13.7 14.5 13.9 10.2
5 19.8 17.5 22.0 204 221 17.8
6 75 7.2 7.8 12.3 6.7 5.8
7 34 3.1 3.6 4.7 3.0 29
8 25 3.2 1.9 24 29 23
9 1.3 15 1.2 1.2 1.7 1.1
Government ownership of business and industry should be increased 2.3 2.8 1.9 3.2 2.3 1.9
No answer 2.9 2.5 3.2 4.6 2.9 2.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)
Mean 3.71 3.64 3.78 419 3.82 3.40
Standard Deviation 2.25 2.35 2.15 2.23 2.23 2.22

Base mean (2,168) (1,055) (1,113) (466) (725) (978)
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V98.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

"Government should take more responsibility to ensure that everyone is provided for" vs.

"People should take more responsibility to provide for themselves"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Please indicate your views on each of the following issues. Using a 1 to 10 scale, where 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left and 10 means you agree completely with the
statement on the right, please select the number that best reflects your own views on each issue

Government should take more responsibility to ensure that everyone is provided for

Spanish:

Por favor indique sus puntos de vista en sobre cada uno de los siguientes temas utilizando la escala
del 1 al 10 en la cual, 1 significa que esta completamente de acuerdo con la afirmacion de la
izquierda y 10 significa que esta completamente de acuerdo con la afirmacién de la derecha; por
favor seleccione el numero que describa sus puntos de vista sobre cada tema

El gobierno deberia asumir mas responsabilidad para asegurar que se cubran las necesidades de
todos

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
;I'he government should take more responsibility to ensure that everyone is provided 8.5 9.2 7.7 8.5 11.0 6.6
or
2 44 3.9 4.8 4.0 4.0 4.8
3 6.5 6.6 6.5 8.6 6.8 53
4 7.7 6.9 8.4 8.8 8.3 6.7
5 13.8 13.2 14.4 15.1 14.7 12.4
6 8.8 75 10.1 9.6 7.8 9.3
7 9.4 8.6 10.0 9.1 10.9 8.4
8 11.1 11.9 10.4 11.3 9.5 12.3
9 8.6 9.1 8.2 7.9 7.9 9.5
People should take more responsibility to provide for themselves 18.2 20.3 16.2 11.7 16.6 225
No answer 3.0 2.8 3.2 55 2.6 2.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 6.22 6.33 6.12 5.84 5.98 6.59
Standard Deviation 2.88 2.95 2.80 2.75 2.93 2.86
Base mean (2,164) (1,052) (1,112) (462) (727) (976)
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V99.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

"Competition is good. It stimulates people to work hard and develop new ideas" vs.

"Competition is harmful. It brings out the worst in people”

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Please indicate your views on each of the following issues. Using a 1 to 10 scale, where 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left and 10 means you agree completely with the
statement on the right, please select the number that best reflects your own views on each issue

Competition is good. It stimulates people to work hard and develop new ideas

Spanish:

Por favor indique sus puntos de vista en sobre cada uno de los siguientes temas utilizando la escala
del 1 al 10 en la cual, 1 significa que esta completamente de acuerdo con la afirmacion de la
izquierda y 10 significa que esta completamente de acuerdo con la afirmacién de la derecha; por
favor seleccione el numero que describa sus puntos de vista sobre cada tema

La competencia es buena

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Competition is good. It stimulates people to work hard and develop new ideas 23.0 28.5 17.8 14.0 224 27.8
2 15.6 16.1 15.1 114 16.6 16.9
3 17.7 17.6 17.7 18.0 16.5 18.4
4 12.0 10.5 13.4 16.1 12.7 9.5
5 13.7 12.1 15.1 15.4 14.8 11.9
6 6.1 3.9 8.3 9.5 5.8 47
7 34 2.6 4.2 44 3.0 3.2
8 1.9 1.5 2.3 0.8 22 2.1
9 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.8 1.2 1.3
Competition is harmful. It brings out the worst in people 2.3 2.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 1.9
No answer 3.0 3.2 2.9 4.9 2.9 2.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 3.45 3.19 3.69 3.99 3.43 3.20
Standard Deviation 2.21 2.23 2.16 2.24 2.15 2.19

Base mean (2,165) (1,048) (1,116) (465) (724) (976)
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V100.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if
your views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

"In the long run, hard work usually brings a better life" vs.

"Hard work doesn’t generally bring success—it's more a matter of luck and connections"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Please indicate your views on each of the following issues. Using a 1 to 10 scale, where 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left and 10 means you agree completely with the
statement on the right, please select the number that best reflects your own views on each issue

In the long run, hard work usually brings a better life

Spanish:

Por favor indique sus puntos de vista en sobre cada uno de los siguientes temas utilizando la escala
del 1 al 10 en la cual, 1 significa que esta completamente de acuerdo con la afirmacion de la
izquierda y 10 significa que esta completamente de acuerdo con la afirmacién de la derecha; por
favor seleccione el numero que describa sus puntos de vista sobre cada tema

A la larga, el trabajo duro usualmente proporciona una mejor calidad de vida una cuestion

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

In the long run, hard work usually brings a better life 201 21.9 18.4 14.8 18.1 24.2
2 16.7 16.1 17.3 15.5 15.6 18.1
3 15.4 16.5 14.4 16.0 14.2 16.1
4 9.2 8.8 9.6 8.8 11.5 7.7
5 12.9 12.5 13.3 13.9 14.0 11.6
6 6.8 5.9 7.7 8.6 6.6 6.1
7 5.0 44 5.6 5.4 53 4.7
8 49 49 49 5.2 5.6 4.3
9 2.0 14 2.6 2.1 1.4 24
Hard work doesn’t generally bring success - it's more a matter of luck and 3.6 4.0 3.2 3.8 5.0 25
connections
No answer 3.3 3.5 3.1 5.8 2.7 2.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 3.83 3.73 3.93 411 4.03 3.56
Standard Deviation 2.50 2.50 2.49 2.48 2.55 2.45

Base mean (2,159) (1,045) (1,114) (460) (726) (973)
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V101.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if
your views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.:

"People can only get rich at the expense of others" vs.

"Wealth can grow so there’s enough for everyone"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Please indicate your views on each of the following issues. Using a 1 to 10 scale, where 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left and 10 means you agree completely with the
statement on the right, please select the number that best reflects your own views on each issue

People can only get rich at the expense of others

Spanish:

Por favor indique sus puntos de vista en sobre cada uno de los siguientes temas utilizando la escala
del 1 al 10 en la cual, 1 significa que esta completamente de acuerdo con la afirmacion de la
izquierda y 10 significa que esta completamente de acuerdo con la afirmacién de la derecha; por
favor seleccione el numero que describa sus puntos de vista sobre cada tema

Las personas unicamente se pueden enriquecer a costas de los demas

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People can only get rich at the expense of others 45 5.9 3.1 4.0 4.8 4.4
2 25 28 2.3 3.3 28 1.9
3 4.0 3.6 44 34 4.8 3.7
4 6.4 6.4 6.4 10.3 59 4.9
5 19.0 18.5 19.5 19.6 19.9 18.1
6 14.6 14.3 14.9 14.6 14.5 14.7
7 12.7 12.7 12.7 12.4 12.2 13.3
8 14.1 12.3 15.8 11.6 13.0 16.2
9 7.3 7.1 75 6.0 59 9.0
Wealth can grow so there’s enough for everyone 12.0 13.6 10.5 10.2 13.1 121
No answer 2.8 2.8 2.8 4.6 3.1 1.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 6.36 6.32 6.39 6.11 6.28 6.53
Standard Deviation 2.37 2.49 2.26 2.34 243 2.34
Base mean (2,169) (1,052) (1,118) (466) (723) (980)

V102.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
Your family

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Several groups of people are listed below. For each group, please indicate whether you trust people
from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all.

Your family

Spanish:
A continuacion hay diversos grupos de personas. Para cada grupo por favor indique si confia en las



personas de este grupo completamente, un poco, no mucho o para nada en absoluto. (Lea y
codifique una respuesta para cada uno):

Su familia
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Trust completely 69.4 69.6 69.3 69.8 69.0 69.5
Trust somewhat 254 25.3 25.4 22.6 26.2 26.0
Do not trust very much 3.0 24 3.5 3.0 3.7 24
Do not trust at all 1.3 1.3 1.3 2.7 04 1.2
No answer 1.0 15 0.5 1.8 0.7 0.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V103.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
Your neighborhood

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Several groups of people are listed below. For each group, please indicate whether you trust people
from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all.

Your neighborhood

Spanish

A continuacion hay diversos grupos de personas. Para cada grupo por favor indique si confia en las
personas de este grupo completamente, un poco, no mucho o para nada en absoluto. (Lea y
codifique una respuesta para cada uno):

Sus vecinos
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Trust completely 8.1 7.3 8.9 55 7.2 10.1
Trust somewhat 63.9 65.6 62.4 54.2 61.5 70.6
Do not trust very much 20.8 20.2 21.5 27.6 23.9 15.3
Do not trust at all 5.7 47 6.6 10.8 6.2 2.8
No answer 14 2.2 0.6 2.0 1.3 1.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V104.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People you know personally

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Several groups of people are listed below. For each group, please indicate whether you trust people
from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all.

People you know personally

Spanish:
A continuacion hay diversos grupos de personas. Para cada grupo por favor indique si confia en las
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personas de este grupo completamente, un poco, no mucho o para nada en absoluto. (Lea y
codifique una respuesta para cada uno):

Las personas que conoce personalmente

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 30.2 26.7 33.5 294 28.8 31.6
Trust somewhat 60.5 63.9 57.4 57.6 60.5 62.0
Do not trust very much 6.6 6.5 6.7 8.2 8.4 45
Do not trust at all 1.2 1.2 1.3 3.0 0.8 0.7
No answer 14 1.8 1.1 1.8 15 1.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V105.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People you meet for the first time

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Several groups of people are listed below. For each group, please indicate whether you trust people
from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all.

People you meet for the first time

Spanish:

A continuacion hay diversos grupos de personas. Para cada grupo por favor indique si confia en las
personas de este grupo completamente, un poco, no mucho o para nada en absoluto. (Lea y
codifique una respuesta para cada uno):

Las personas que acaba de conocer

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 0.8 0.9 0.7 1.1 0.9 0.5
Trust somewhat 34.4 32.8 35.9 24.8 30.4 421
Do not trust very much 47.6 50.5 44.9 50.0 50.3 444
Do not trust at all 16.1 14.4 17.8 221 17.5 12.3
No answer 1.1 1.4 0.8 2.0 1.0 0.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V106.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all? :
People of another religion

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Several groups of people are listed below. For each group, please indicate whether you trust people
from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all.

People of another religion

Spanish:
A continuacion hay diversos grupos de personas. Para cada grupo por favor indique si confia en las
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personas de este grupo completamente, un poco, no mucho o para nada en absoluto. (Lea y
codifique una respuesta para cada uno):

Las personas de otra religion

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 6.5 4.1 8.8 4.1 5.1 8.8
Trust somewhat 62.5 61.5 63.5 54.1 57.3 70.5
Do not trust very much 234 26.1 20.9 30.4 28.2 16.3
Do not trust at all 6.0 6.4 5.7 9.1 7.8 3.2
No answer 1.5 2.0 1.1 2.3 1.6 1.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V107.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People of another nationality

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Several groups of people are listed below. For each group, please indicate whether you trust people
from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all.

People of another nationality

Spanish:

A continuacion hay diversos grupos de personas. Para cada grupo por favor indique si confia en las
personas de este grupo completamente, un poco, no mucho o para nada en absoluto. (Lea y
codifique una respuesta para cada uno):

Las personas de otra nacionalidad

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 5.2 34 7.0 47 3.7 6.7
Trust somewhat 60.5 59.0 61.9 52.0 57.7 66.8
Do not trust very much 261 29.6 22.9 30.1 29.9 214
Do not trust at all 6.3 6.1 6.4 10.1 6.8 4.0
No answer 1.9 1.9 1.8 3.2 1.9 1.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V108.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?

The churches (*)

* [Substitute “religious organizations” in non-Christian countries; “the Church” in Catholic countries]

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none
at all.

The churches
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Spanish:
Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; ;mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

Las iglesias
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 19.2 19.7 18.7 17.5 14.7 234
Quite a lot 38.4 37.3 39.4 34.2 37.8 40.9
Not very much 30.8 30.8 30.8 30.5 35.1 21.7
None at all 9.8 10.3 9.3 15.0 10.7 6.5
No answer 1.8 2.0 1.7 2.8 1.7 1.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (7486) (998)

V109.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The armed forces

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none

at all.

The armed forces

Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

Las fuerzas armadas

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 35.1 37.6 32.8 25.9 30.2 433
Quite a lot 46.5 44.6 48.3 48.5 47.7 44.6
Not very much 12.8 12.0 13.5 16.3 16.5 8.2
None at all 3.7 35 3.9 6.2 3.9 2.3
No answer 1.9 2.4 1.4 3.0 1.6 1.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V110.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The press

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none

at all.

The press



Spanish:
Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; ;mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

La prensa
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 2.0 2.2 1.8 25 2.1 1.7
Quite a lot 20.7 21.0 20.3 174 18.8 23.7
Not very much 59.0 56.7 61.2 61.5 62.5 55.2
None at all 16.5 17.8 15.3 154 14.9 18.2
No answer 1.8 2.3 1.4 3.3 1.6 1.3
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (7486) (998)

V111.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Television

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none
at all.

Television
Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

La television
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 24 2.9 1.8 3.7 2.6 1.5
Quite a lot 21.5 20.3 22.7 21.6 18.2 24.0
Not very much 61.0 60.0 61.9 56.7 62.0 62.3
None at all 13.3 14.8 11.9 14.9 15.3 11.0
No answer 1.9 2.0 1.7 3.1 1.9 1.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V112.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Labor unions

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none
at all.

Labor unions
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Spanish:
Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; ;mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

Los sindicatos

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 3.1 3.2 29 3.3 3.2 29
Quite a lot 215 19.4 235 27.3 18.0 21.3
Not very much 49.5 471 51.6 50.0 53.2 46.4
None at all 23.8 28.1 19.8 15.7 23.9 27.8
No answer 2.1 2.1 2.2 3.7 1.8 1.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V113.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The police

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none

at all.
The police
Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

La policia
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 16.5 15.8 17.1 15.8 13.7 18.9
Quite a lot 51.8 50.3 53.2 45.8 50.3 55.8
Not very much 243 254 234 27.0 28.2 20.1
None at all 5.7 6.5 49 74 6.3 4.4
No answer 1.7 2.0 1.5 4.1 1.5 0.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V114.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The courts

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none

at all.

The courts
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Spanish:
Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; ;mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

Los tribunales

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 8.9 9.5 8.3 104 75 9.2
Quite a lot 44.9 439 45.9 43.6 42.0 477
Not very much 37.6 37.9 37.4 34.4 42.2 35.8
None at all 6.5 6.3 6.7 7.8 6.1 6.1
No answer 2.1 2.5 1.7 3.7 2.2 1.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V115.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The government (in your nation’s capital)

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none
at all.

The government (in your nation’s capital)

Spanish: . .

Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

El gobierno (en la capital de la nacidn)

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 3.7 3.7 3.8 4.5 3.1 3.8
Quite a lot 28.9 26.8 30.8 32.6 28.1 271.7
Not very much 51.2 51.1 51.2 46.9 53.5 51.6
None at all 14.1 16.1 12.2 12.5 13.1 15.7
No answer 2.1 2.3 2.0 3.6 2.3 1.3
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V116.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Political parties

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none
at all.

Political parties
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Spanish:
Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; ;mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

Los partidos politicos

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 1.2 1.3 1.1 2.0 1.0 0.9
Quite a lot 11.3 10.3 12.3 171 7.7 11.3
Not very much 64.9 64.6 65.3 56.7 68.0 66.7
None at all 204 21.2 19.7 19.8 21.7 19.8
No answer 2.1 2.6 1.6 4.3 1.6 1.4
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V117.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Parliament

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none
at all.

The Congress
Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

El congreso
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 1.7 2.1 1.3 2.2 1.9 1.2
Quite a lot 18.5 16.8 20.1 24.9 16.2 171
Not very much 57.1 54.6 59.4 50.7 61.6 56.8
None at all 19.6 23.3 16.2 16.9 17.3 22.7
No answer 3.1 3.2 3.0 5.2 3.0 2.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V118.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The Civil service

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none

at all.

The Civil service



Spanish:
Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; ;mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

Los empleados publicos

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 43 43 4.3 34 45 45
Quite a lot 40.8 38.6 428 415 36.1 43.9
Not very much 45.7 46.7 44.8 40.7 50.2 44.8
None at all 6.7 7.7 5.6 9.5 6.8 5.2
No answer 2.6 2.7 2.5 49 2.4 1.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V119.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Universities

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none
at all.

Universities

Spanish: . .

Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

Las universidades

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 9.7 10.4 9.1 11.9 10.7 8.0
Quite a lot 52.9 491 56.4 53.0 52.7 52.9
Not very much 29.8 31.8 27.9 254 29.5 32.2
None at all 49 5.9 3.9 4.6 48 5.0
No answer 2.7 2.8 2.7 5.1 2.3 1.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V120.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Major Companies

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none
at all.

Major Companies
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Spanish:
Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; ;mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

Las empresas importantes

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 2.7 3.5 20 3.8 2.7 22
Quite a lot 29.9 29.5 30.4 30.0 27.0 32.1
Not very much 55.5 54.5 56.4 49.9 57.5 56.6
None at all 9.3 9.8 8.7 11.5 10.4 7.3
No answer 2.6 2.7 2.5 4.8 2.4 1.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V121.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Banks

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none
at all.

Banks
Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

Los bancos
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 4.6 49 44 6.7 3.3 4.6
Quite a lot 35.2 33.0 37.3 39.4 31.9 35.6
Not very much 46.3 45.6 47.0 40.0 48.2 48.0
None at all 11.0 13.6 8.6 9.3 14.0 9.7
No answer 2.8 2.9 2.7 4.6 2.6 2.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V122.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Environmental organizations

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none
at all.

Environmental organizations
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Spanish:
Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; ;mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

Las organizaciones ambientales

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 6.7 6.9 6.6 9.2 6.0 6.1
Quite a lot 41.0 36.7 452 45.3 40.8 39.2
Not very much 38.1 39.3 36.8 32.4 40.5 39.0
None at all 10.3 13.0 7.8 74 9.6 12.3
No answer 3.8 4.1 3.6 5.7 3.1 3.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V123.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?
Women'’s organizations

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none

at all.

Women'’s organizations

Spanish: . .

Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

Las organizaciones para la mujer

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 58 4.3 7.2 9.3 5.6 4.2
Quite a lot 45.3 411 49.3 435 45.6 459
Not very much 39.5 43.8 35.5 33.9 40.8 41.3
None at all 7.1 8.3 5.9 8.8 5.8 7.1
No answer 2.4 2.6 2.1 4.4 2.2 1.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V124.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?
Charitable or humanitarian organizations

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none

at all.

Charitable or humanitarian organizations
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Spanish:
Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; ;mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

Las organizaciones benéficas o humanitarias

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 9.6 8.9 10.1 134 8.7 8.3
Quite a lot 51.0 47.7 54.1 49.3 51.0 51.9
Not very much 32.5 36.2 29.1 27.6 33.6 34.1
None at all 4.4 4.6 4.2 5.3 4.2 4.1
No answer 2.5 2.6 2.5 4.4 2.4 1.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V125_05.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have
in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The NAFTA

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none
at all.

NAFTA

Spanish:

Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

EI NAFTA (Acuerdo de Libre Comercio en Norteamérica

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 2.2 2.2 2.2 4.0 2.2 1.4
Quite a lot 241 22.3 25.8 32.3 22.6 211
Not very much 53.6 53.3 53.8 47.3 58.3 53.1
None at all 16.4 19.0 13.9 10.8 12.7 21.8
No answer 3.8 3.2 4.3 5.6 4.1 2.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V126.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The United Nations

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the organizations listed below, please indicate, how much confidence you have in that
organization: a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none

at all.

The United Nations



Spanish:
Para cada una de las organizaciones, por favor indique qué tanta confianza tiene en esa
organizacion; ;mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o nada de confianza?

Las Naciones Unidas

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 5.0 4.7 53 75 4.0 45
Quite a lot 30.9 25.9 35.7 37.2 314 275
Not very much 42.9 43.0 42.9 39.0 47.2 41.6
None at all 18.5 24.1 13.3 12.1 15.0 24.3
No answer 2.6 2.3 2.9 4.2 2.4 2.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V127.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having a strong leader who does not have to bother with parliament and elections

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various types of political systems are described below. Please think about each choice in terms of
governing this country and indicate if you think that it would be a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or
very bad way of governing the United States.

Having a strong leader who does not have to bother with parliament and elections

Spanish:

A continuacion describimos diversos tipos de sistemas politicos. Por favor piensa en cada opcion en
términos de gobernar este pais e indique si usted piensa que seria una muy buena forma de
gobernar este pais, una forma algo buena, algo mala o una forma muy mala de gobernar los
Estados Unidos

Tener un lider fuerte a quien no le preocupen el parlamento ni las elecciones

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 6.1 7.2 5.2 9.5 44 5.8
Fairly good 28.0 26.7 29.2 37.7 29.0 22.5
Bad 26.2 23.3 28.8 24.6 28.9 24.9
Very bad 37.2 40.0 34.5 24.0 34.6 455
No answer 2.5 2.8 2.2 4.2 3.0 1.4

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V128.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having experts, not government, make decisions according to what they think is best for the country

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various types of political systems are described below. Please think about each choice in terms of
governing this country and indicate if you think that it would be a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or
very bad way of governing the United States.

Having experts, not government, make decisions according to what they think is best for the country

Spanish:

A continuacion describimos diversos tipos de sistemas politicos. Por favor piensa en cada opcion en
términos de gobernar este pais e indique si usted piensa que seria una muy buena forma de
gobernar este pais, una forma algo buena, algo mala o una forma muy mala de gobernar los
Estados Unidos

Las decisiones las toman los expertos, no el gobierno, de acuerdo con lo que piensan que es mejor
para el pais

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 7.9 8.3 7.5 7.2 7.9 8.2
Fairly good 41.9 39.7 44.0 514 43.0 36.5
Fairly bad 29.9 294 30.4 25.3 314 31.1
Very bad 17.5 19.8 15.4 11.3 14.3 23.0
No answer 2.7 2.7 2.8 4.8 34 1.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V129.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having the army rule

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various types of political systems are described below. Please think about each choice in terms of
governing this country and indicate if you think that it would be a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or
very bad way of governing the United States.

Having the army rule

Spanish:

A continuacion describimos diversos tipos de sistemas politicos. Por favor piensa en cada opcién en
términos de gobernar este pais e indique si usted piensa que seria una muy buena forma de
gobernar este pais, una forma algo buena, algo mala o una forma muy mala de gobernar los
Estados Unidos

Un gobierno militar
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Sex Age

TOTAL

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 2.3 2.0 2.5 3.1 24 1.8
Fairly good 14.7 13.5 15.8 19.6 16.7 10.7
Fairly bad 315 28.2 34.7 36.7 31.2 29.2
Very bad 48.6 53.0 445 36.0 45.6 57.0
No answer 2.9 3.3 2.6 4.6 4.1 1.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V130.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having a democratic political system

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Various types of political systems are described below. Please think about each choice in terms of
governing this country and indicate if you think that it would be a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or
very bad way of governing the United States.

Having a democratic political system

Spanish:

A continuacion describimos diversos tipos de sistemas politicos. Por favor piensa en cada opcién en
términos de gobernar este pais e indique si usted piensa que seria una muy buena forma de
gobernar este pais, una forma algo buena, algo mala o una forma muy mala de gobernar los
Estados Unidos

Un sistema politico democratico

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 37.8 39.4 36.2 26.3 36.1 44.6
Fairly good 419 41.0 42.8 45.6 43.0 39.3
Fairly bad 12.2 11.8 12.6 17.5 12.4 94
Very bad 49 45 54 5.5 47 49
No answer 3.2 3.3 3.1 5.2 3.8 1.8

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V131.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
Governments tax the rich and subsidize the poor

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. For each of
the following things listed below, please indicate how essential you think it is as a characteristic of
democracy. Please use the 1 to 10, scale where 1 means it is “not at all an essential characteristic of
democracy” and 10 means it is definitely “an essential characteristic of democracy.”

Governments tax the rich and subsidize the poor.

Spanish:

Hay muchas cosas deseables, pero no todas son caracteristicas esenciales de la democracia. Para
cada una de las afirmaciones a continuacion, por favor indique qué tan esencial es cada una de las
siguientes afirmaciones como caracteristica de la democracia. Por favor use la escala del 1 al 10
en la cual 1 significa que “no es para nada una caracteristica esencial de la democracia” y 10
significa que definitivamente es “una caracteristica esencial de la democracia”

Los gobiernos cobran impuestos a los ricos y subsidian a los pobres.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 15.3 19.2 11.7 12.2 15.2 16.9
2 5.8 6.3 54 2.8 6.0 7.2
3 7.2 7.2 7.2 2.8 8.2 8.7
4 7.2 7.1 7.2 8.1 6.7 7.1
5 22.1 19.9 241 30.9 19.7 19.6
6 10.2 9.3 11.1 9.2 10.3 10.7
7 11.3 9.9 12.7 10.5 12.0 11.3
8 7.0 6.7 7.2 5.3 8.3 6.8
9 3.9 3.5 44 55 3.1 3.8
An essential characteristic of democracy 6.9 7.7 6.2 71 74 6.4
No answer 3.0 3.2 2.7 5.6 3.0 1.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 5.04 4.84 5.23 5.35 5.07 4.87
Standard Deviation 2.66 2.79 2.52 2.51 2.70 2.69

Base mean (2,166) (1,047) (1,119) (461) (723) (982)




V132.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

Religious authorities ultimately interpret the laws

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. For each of
the following things listed below, please indicate how essential you think it is as a characteristic of
democracy. Please use the 1 to 10, scale where 1 means it is “not at all an essential characteristic of
democracy” and 10 means it is definitely “an essential characteristic of democracy.”

Religious authorities ultimately interpret the laws.

Spanish:

Hay muchas cosas deseables, pero no todas son caracteristicas esenciales de la democracia. Para
cada una de las afirmaciones a continuacion, por favor indique qué tan esencial es cada una de las
siguientes afirmaciones como caracteristica de la democracia. Por favor use la escala del 1 al 10
en la cual 1 significa que “no es para nada una caracteristica esencial de la democracia” y 10
significa que definitivamente es “una caracteristica esencial de la democracia”

Las autoridades religiosas interpretan las leyes en ultima instancia.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 40.2 43.9 36.6 28.4 41.9 44.6
2 10.7 11.3 10.1 9.1 11.4 10.9
3 7.7 7.0 8.3 6.6 7.9 8.0
4 6.7 5.5 7.8 8.2 6.1 6.3
5 18.3 18.1 18.5 26.3 16.6 15.6
6 55 4.2 6.8 6.0 5.0 57
7 3.0 2.3 3.7 3.4 3.3 2.6
8 1.9 1.7 2.1 25 2.0 1.6
9 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.2 0.7 1.4
An essential characteristic of democracy 1.9 2.1 1.8 2.5 1.9 1.7
No answer 3.0 3.0 2.9 5.8 3.0 1.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 3.11 2.93 3.28 3.67 3.01 2.93
Standard Deviation 2.34 2.32 2.35 2.37 2.32 2.30

Base mean (2,165) (1,050) (1,116) (460) (724) (982)
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V133.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

People choose their leaders in free elections

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. For each of
the following things listed below, please indicate how essential you think it is as a characteristic of
democracy. Please use the 1 to 10, scale where 1 means it is “not at all an essential characteristic of
democracy” and 10 means it is definitely “an essential characteristic of democracy.”

People choose their leaders in free elections.

Spanish:

Hay muchas cosas deseables, pero no todas son caracteristicas esenciales de la democracia. Para
cada una de las afirmaciones a continuacion, por favor indique qué tan esencial es cada una de las
siguientes afirmaciones como caracteristica de la democracia. Por favor use la escala del 1 al 10
en la cual 1 significa que “no es para nada una caracteristica esencial de la democracia” y 10
significa que definitivamente es “una caracteristica esencial de la democracia”

La gente elige a sus lideres en elecciones libres.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 2.1 1.9 2.3 0.8 1.6 3.1
2 1.0 1.3 0.7 24 0.8 0.5
3 15 1.4 1.7 0.8 1.9 1.6
4 2.0 1.1 2.8 3.4 1.8 14
5 11.9 10.5 13.2 20.6 11.2 8.2
6 4.2 3.5 49 5.6 4.3 35
7 45 5.0 4.0 74 4.8 2.8
8 7.7 7.3 8.1 9.5 6.8 7.5
9 8.9 9.0 8.7 8.8 8.6 9.1
An essential characteristic of democracy 53.2 55.6 50.9 34.6 55.4 60.6
No answer 3.0 34 2.7 6.2 2.8 1.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 8.31 8.46 8.17 7.58 8.41 8.59
Standard Deviation 2.38 2.31 2.44 2.41 2.31 2.35
Base mean (2,164) (1,046) (1,119) (458) (725) (981)
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V134.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

People receive state aid for unemployment

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. For each of
the following things listed below, please indicate how essential you think it is as a characteristic of
democracy. Please use the 1 to 10, scale where 1 means it is “not at all an essential characteristic of
democracy” and 10 means it is definitely “an essential characteristic of democracy.”

People receive state aid for unemployment.

Spanish:

Hay muchas cosas deseables, pero no todas son caracteristicas esenciales de la democracia. Para
cada una de las afirmaciones a continuacion, por favor indique qué tan esencial es cada una de las
siguientes afirmaciones como caracteristica de la democracia. Por favor use la escala del 1 al 10
en la cual 1 significa que “no es para nada una caracteristica esencial de la democracia” y 10
significa que definitivamente es “una caracteristica esencial de la democracia”

La gente recibe ayuda estatal por desempleo.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 8.8 10.8 6.9 7.6 9.7 8.7
2 5.1 5.8 4.3 3.8 4.2 6.3
3 6.4 6.7 6.2 3.4 8.2 6.7
4 7.2 6.2 8.1 9.7 7.2 6.0
5 215 20.0 22.8 254 20.1 20.5
6 10.7 10.4 10.9 11.4 10.0 10.8
7 10.6 11.1 10.1 11.2 10.7 10.2
8 9.1 9.0 9.1 8.3 7.6 10.5
9 5.3 45 6.0 3.8 5.9 5.7
An essential characteristic of democracy 12.2 11.9 12.5 9.2 134 12.8
No answer 3.2 35 3.0 6.2 3.1 1.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 5.73 5.59 5.86 5.65 5.72 5.78
Standard Deviation 2.67 2.75 2.59 2.45 2.75 2.72

Base mean (2,161) (1,045) (1,116) (458) (723) (980)
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V135.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

The army takes over when government is incompetent

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. For each of
the following things listed below, please indicate how essential you think it is as a characteristic of
democracy. Please use the 1 to 10, scale where 1 means it is “not at all an essential characteristic of
democracy” and 10 means it is definitely “an essential characteristic of democracy.”

The army takes over when government is incompetent.

Spanish:

Hay muchas cosas deseables, pero no todas son caracteristicas esenciales de la democracia. Para
cada una de las afirmaciones a continuacion, por favor indique qué tan esencial es cada una de las
siguientes afirmaciones como caracteristica de la democracia. Por favor use la escala del 1 al 10
en la cual 1 significa que “no es para nada una caracteristica esencial de la democracia” y 10
significa que definitivamente es “una caracteristica esencial de la democracia”

El ejército asume el poder cuando el gobierno es incompetente.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 30.2 34.5 26.2 15.8 271 39.6
2 8.4 9.2 7.6 4.6 10.1 9.0
3 7.3 7.0 7.6 8.7 8.1 6.1
4 55 3.5 7.5 6.9 5.6 4.8
5 17.5 17.0 18.0 25.2 18.7 12.8
6 9.2 7.8 10.5 12.5 8.8 7.8
7 48 4.3 52 7.1 3.4 4.7
8 55 5.6 5.3 6.5 5.4 5.0
9 3.1 2.5 3.6 1.7 45 2.6
An essential characteristic of democracy 5.0 5.2 4.9 44 5.0 53
No answer 3.6 35 3.6 6.6 3.1 24
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 4.03 3.82 4.22 4.72 4.12 3.64
Standard Deviation 2.80 2.84 2.75 247 2.80 2.88

Base mean (2,153) (1,045) (1,108) (456) (723) (974)




V136.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

Civil rights protect people from state oppression

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. For each of
the following things listed below, please indicate how essential you think it is as a characteristic of
democracy. Please use the 1 to 10, scale where 1 means it is “not at all an essential characteristic of
democracy” and 10 means it is definitely “an essential characteristic of democracy.”

Civil rights protect people from state oppression.

Spanish:

Hay muchas cosas deseables, pero no todas son caracteristicas esenciales de la democracia. Para
cada una de las afirmaciones a continuacion, por favor indique qué tan esencial es cada una de las
siguientes afirmaciones como caracteristica de la democracia. Por favor use la escala del 1 al 10
en la cual 1 significa que “no es para nada una caracteristica esencial de la democracia” y 10
significa que definitivamente es “una caracteristica esencial de la democracia”

Los derechos civiles protegen a las personas de la opresion del estado.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 2.6 2.5 2.8 1.8 1.9 3.6
2 1.2 1.0 1.4 0.9 1.3 1.3
3 24 2.6 2.3 1.9 2.6 2.6
4 35 3.2 3.8 2.7 3.0 44
5 171 15.9 18.3 24.5 13.8 16.0
6 7.1 6.7 7.5 7.6 7.3 6.7
7 8.9 9.3 8.6 12.2 9.2 7.1
8 11.0 10.8 11.1 11.1 11.2 10.7
9 10.7 11.4 10.1 6.6 12.8 11.1
An essential characteristic of democracy 31.9 32.9 31.0 241 34.2 34.1
No answer 34 3.6 3.2 6.5 2.7 24
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 7.46 7.56 7.37 7.09 7.69 7.46
Standard Deviation 2.48 2.45 2.50 2.32 2.39 2.59

Base mean (2,156) (1,043) (1,113) (456) (726) (974)
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V137.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

The state makes people’s incomes equal

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. For each of
the following things listed below, please indicate how essential you think it is as a characteristic of
democracy. Please use the 1 to 10, scale where 1 means it is “not at all an essential characteristic of
democracy” and 10 means it is definitely “an essential characteristic of democracy.”

The state makes people’s incomes equal.

Spanish:

Hay muchas cosas deseables, pero no todas son caracteristicas esenciales de la democracia. Para
cada una de las afirmaciones a continuacion, por favor indique qué tan esencial es cada una de las
siguientes afirmaciones como caracteristica de la democracia. Por favor use la escala del 1 al 10
en la cual 1 significa que “no es para nada una caracteristica esencial de la democracia” y 10
significa que definitivamente es “una caracteristica esencial de la democracia”

El estado hace que los ingresos de las personas sean iguales.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 30.6 33.1 28.3 19.5 26.1 39.4
2 9.2 9.3 9.2 47 9.4 11.3
3 9.0 9.2 8.9 8.1 11.4 7.8
4 6.9 5.8 7.9 10.5 7.1 49
5 17.8 16.8 18.8 244 18.7 13.9
6 7.1 6.5 7.6 10.5 5.9 6.3
7 5.4 5.6 5.1 6.5 74 3.3
8 4.1 3.9 4.3 2.8 5.5 3.7
9 2.6 2.8 2.5 2.0 3.3 24
An essential characteristic of democracy 4.3 3.6 4.8 4.7 3.0 4.9
No answer 3.0 34 2.6 6.2 2.2 2.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 3.83 3.70 3.96 4.41 4.01 343
Standard Deviation 2.68 2.68 2.68 2.48 2.62 2.75
Base mean (2,165) (1,046) (1,119) (458) (730) (977)
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V138.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

People obey their rulers

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. For each of
the following things listed below, please indicate how essential you think it is as a characteristic of
democracy. Please use the 1 to 10, scale where 1 means it is “not at all an essential characteristic of
democracy” and 10 means it is definitely “an essential characteristic of democracy.”

People obey their rulers.

Spanish:

Hay muchas cosas deseables, pero no todas son caracteristicas esenciales de la democracia. Para
cada una de las afirmaciones a continuacion, por favor indique qué tan esencial es cada una de las
siguientes afirmaciones como caracteristica de la democracia. Por favor use la escala del 1 al 10
en la cual 1 significa que “no es para nada una caracteristica esencial de la democracia” y 10
significa que definitivamente es “una caracteristica esencial de la democracia”

El pueblo obedece a sus gobernantes.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 14.4 14.4 14.3 9.2 14.9 16.5
2 5.4 5.7 52 3.2 6.1 6.0
3 7.0 7.1 6.8 5.2 7.3 7.6
4 6.6 6.5 6.8 7.3 7.0 6.0
5 219 212 22.5 26.3 214 20.1
6 9.2 8.8 9.6 13.2 7.9 8.2
7 9.6 10.7 8.7 11.5 9.0 9.3
8 8.6 8.5 8.8 7.7 8.8 8.9
9 5.7 6.6 49 35 7.3 5.6
An essential characteristic of democracy 8.2 7.2 9.1 55 7.6 9.9
No answer 34 34 34 7.3 2.7 2.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 5.25 5.24 5.25 5.39 5.21 5.21
Standard Deviation 2.75 2.74 2.75 2.35 2.79 2.88

Base mean (2,156) (1,046) (1,111) (453) (726) (978)
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V139.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

Women have the same rights as men

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. For each of
the following things listed below, please indicate how essential you think it is as a characteristic of
democracy. Please use the 1 to 10, scale where 1 means it is “not at all an essential characteristic of
democracy” and 10 means it is definitely “an essential characteristic of democracy.”

Women have the same rights as men.

Spanish:

Hay muchas cosas deseables, pero no todas son caracteristicas esenciales de la democracia. Para
cada una de las afirmaciones a continuacion, por favor indique qué tan esencial es cada una de las
siguientes afirmaciones como caracteristica de la democracia. Por favor use la escala del 1 al 10
en la cual 1 significa que “no es para nada una caracteristica esencial de la democracia” y 10
significa que definitivamente es “una caracteristica esencial de la democracia”

La mujer tiene los mismos derechos que el hombre.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 2.8 3.2 2.3 2.6 1.8 35
2 1.0 1.5 0.4 0.9 1.1 0.9
3 15 1.4 1.6 2.3 1.9 0.7
4 15 1.0 2.0 1.6 1.4 1.5
5 12.0 11.2 12.8 19.8 11.5 8.6
6 5.1 5.1 5.1 6.7 48 45
7 44 44 4.3 48 4.7 3.9
8 8.2 8.9 7.5 10.0 75 7.8
9 10.6 10.8 10.4 7.3 12.8 10.6
An essential characteristic of democracy 49.9 49.2 50.6 37.7 49.5 56.1
No answer 3.1 3.3 2.9 6.1 2.9 1.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 8.22 8.19 8.25 7.61 8.30 8.45
Standard Deviation 242 2.48 2.38 2.53 2.33 2.40

Base mean (2,163) (1,046) (1,116) (458) (724) (980)




V140.- How important is it for you to live in a country that is governed democratically? On this scale where 1 means it is “not
at all important” and 10 means “absolutely important” what position would you choose?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

How important is it for you to live in a country that is governed democratically? On this scale where
1 means it is “not at all important” and 10 means “absolutely important” what position would you
choose?

Spanish:

¢ Qué tan importante es para usted vivir en un pais con un gobierno democratico? En esta escala,
en la cual 1 significa “para nada importante” y 10 significa “absolutamente importante”, s qué
posicion elegiria?

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all important 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.8 0.6
2 0.4 04 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.2
3 0.9 1.1 0.8 1.8 0.6 0.7
4 1.1 1.0 1.2 2.3 1.1 0.6
5 9.6 8.7 10.5 14.6 10.9 6.2
6 6.4 6.2 6.5 12.1 6.4 3.6
7 6.0 5.7 6.3 8.9 6.1 4.5
8 12.1 11.1 13.1 13.2 13.7 10.4
9 14.1 13.6 14.6 13.3 13.5 14.9
Absolutely important 46.5 48.9 44.2 29.2 43.2 57.4
No answer 1.8 2.2 1.3 3.3 1.9 0.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 8.41 8.49 8.34 7.67 8.24 8.89
Standard Deviation 2.05 2.04 2.05 2.16 2.16 1.76
Base mean (2,193) (1,058) (1,135) (472) (732) (988)

V141.- And how democratically is this country being governed today? Again using a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 means that
itis “not at all democratic” and 10 means that it is “completely democratic,” what position would you choose?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

And how democratically is this country being governed today? Again using a scale from 1 to 10,
where 1 means that it is “not at all democratic” and 10 means that it is “completely democratic,” what
position would you choose?

Spanish:

¢Y que tan democraticamente es gobernado este pais en este momento? En este caso también,
usando una escala del 1 al 10, en la cual 1 significa de una forma “para nada democratica” y 10
significa de una forma “completamente democratica”, ¢ qué posicion elegiria?
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all democratic 2.3 2.6 2.0 1.5 14 3.4
2 1.9 2.8 1.1 0.8 1.3 2.9
3 45 4.8 4.3 2.0 4.6 5.7
4 7.0 7.8 6.3 5.3 6.7 8.1
5 15.2 15.6 14.9 21.6 16.6 11.1
6 14.3 14.6 14.0 16.8 15.5 12.1
7 18.0 18.0 18.1 19.0 16.7 18.6
8 18.6 16.6 20.4 15.1 20.7 18.7
9 74 74 7.5 5.8 6.9 8.6
Completely democratic 7.2 6.3 8.0 7.9 6.8 7.2
No answer 3.5 3.5 3.4 4.1 2.8 3.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 6.46 6.30 6.61 6.51 6.51 6.39
Standard Deviation 2.10 2.15 2.05 1.90 1.99 2.27
Base mean (2,155) (1,044) (1,110) (468) (725) (961)

V142.- How much respect is there for individual human rights nowadays in this country?. Do you feel there is:

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

How much respect is there for individual human rights nowadays in this coun-try? Do you feel there

IS

Spanish:

¢, Qué tanto respeto por los derechos humanos individuales existe en este pais en este momento?

Usted siente que hay

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal of respect for individual human rights 13.5 15.1 12.0 10.8 12.3 15.7
Fairly much respect 48.0 474 48.7 47.3 479 48.5
Not much respect 32.9 31.8 34.0 34.7 34.0 31.2
No respect at all 4.0 3.9 4.2 49 4.1 3.5
No answer 1.5 1.9 1.2 2.3 1.6 1.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V143.- Now let’s turn to another topic. How often, if at all, do you think about the meaning and purpose of life?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Now let’s turn to another topic. How often, if at all, do you think about the meaning and purpose of

life?

Spanish:

Ahora pasemos a otro tema. ¢ Con que frecuencia piensa en el significado y el propdsito de la vida,
si es que alguna vez piensa sobre ese particular?
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Sex Age

LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 36.1 32.0 39.9 38.4 37.9 33.6
Sometimes 417 43.3 40.2 40.3 39.7 43.9
Rarely 17.5 19.1 15.9 15.7 18.3 17.7
Never 3.0 4.0 2.1 3.7 24 3.2
No answer 1.7 1.6 1.9 1.9 1.7 1.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V144.- Do you belong to a religion or religious denomination?. If yes, which one?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
you belong to a religion or religious denomination? If yes, which one?
Spanish:
¢ Pertenece a alguna religion o secta religiosa? Si es asi, ¢,a cual?
Sex Age

LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
None 33.0 35.1 31.0 415 37.0 25.8
Buddhist 0.6 05 0.8 1.0 0.6 0.5
Hindu 0.4 0.2 05 0.6 0.6 0.1
Jew 1.9 20 1.7 20 20 1.7
Muslim 0.3 03 03 13 0.2 -
Orthodox 0.3 03 0.2 0.1 05 0.2
Other;Not specific 15.7 14.8 16.7 13.6 17.9 15.2
Protestant 24.2 24.1 244 17.6 19.3 31.1
Roman Catholic 215 20.0 229 19.1 189 246
No answer 2.1 2.8 1.4 3.1 3.0 0.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V145.- Apart from weddings and funerals, about how often do you attend religious services these days?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Apart from weddings and funerals, about how often do you attend religious services these days?

Spanish:
Ademas de asistir a bodas y funerales, ¢aproximadamente con qué frecuencia concurre a servicios
religiosos en estos tiempos?

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
More than once a week 1.4 10.8 11.9 7.8 11.3 13.2
Once a week 21.9 21.6 22.2 16.5 19.7 26.3
Once a month 9.7 9.3 10.0 11.0 12.0 7.3
Only on special holy days 8.8 9.5 8.1 11.2 8.4 7.8
Once a year 5.1 4.1 6.1 5.1 5.3 5.0
Less often 11.7 10.9 124 12.2 10.6 12.2
Never, practically never 30.2 32.3 28.2 34.2 31.1 27.6
No answer 1.3 1.5 1.1 2.1 1.6 0.7

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V146.- Apart from weddings and funerals, about how often do you pray?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Apart from weddings and funerals, about how often do you pray?
Spanish:
Ademas de rezar en las bodas y en los funerales, ¢ con qué frecuencia lo hace?
Age

Loir Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Several times a day 28.3 24.3 32.0 22.1 24.4 34.2
Once a day 16.6 15.1 18.0 11.4 17.0 18.8
Several times each week 20.2 19.6 20.8 216 20.2 19.5
Only when attending religious services 49 4.8 5.0 5.4 6.1 3.8
Only on special holy days 2.1 2.5 1.7 44 2.1 1.0
Once a year 2.1 2.3 1.9 2.8 25 1.3
Less often than once a year 74 8.8 6.2 8.0 7.6 7.0
Never, practically never 16.5 20.2 13.1 22.3 18.4 12.3
No answer 1.9 25 1.3 2.0 1.7 2.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V147.- Independently of whether you attend religious services or not, would you say you are:

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Independently of whether you attend religious services or not, would you say you are
Spanish:
Independientemente de que asista a servicios religiosos o no, ¢ diria usted que...?
Sex Age
TOTAL
g Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A religious person 67.0 62.3 71.3 58.5 62.6 74.4
Not a religious person 27.3 30.8 24.0 33.2 30.7 21.8
An atheist 44 5.1 3.8 6.7 5.1 28
No answer 1.3 1.8 0.9 1.6 1.6 1.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V148.- Do you believe in God?

United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
Do you believe in God?

Spanish:
¢, Cree en Dios?



Sex Age

LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 87.7 85.4 89.8 81.3 87.4 91.0
No 11.1 13.1 9.3 174 10.9 8.2
No answer 1.2 1.5 0.9 1.2 1.7 0.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
V149.- Do you believe in hell?
United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
Do you believe in hell?
Spanish:
¢,Cree en el infierno?

Sex Age

LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 70.2 68.7 71.6 68.0 69.9 715
No 27.8 29.2 26.4 29.7 21.7 26.8
No answer 2.0 2.1 2.0 2.2 24 1.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V150.- With which one of the following statements do you agree most?
The basic meaning of religion is:
"To follow religious norms and ceremonies” or "To do good to other people”

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
With which one of the following statements do you agree most? The basic meaning of religion is:

Spanish:
¢, Con cual de las siguientes afirmaciones esta mas de acuerdo? El significado basico de la religion
es:

Sex Age
Lz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Follow religious norms and ceremonies 20.6 23.1 18.1 24.6 21.7 17.7
Do good to other people 771 74.1 80.0 72.7 75.6 80.5
No answer 2.3 2.8 1.8 2.6 2.7 1.9

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V151.- And with which of the following statements do you agree most?
The basic meaning of religion is:

"To make sense of life after death" or

"To make sense of life in this world"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
And with which of the following statements do you agree most?
The basic meaning of religion is:

Spanish:
Y, ¢con cual de las siguientes afirmaciones esta mas de acuerdo? El significado basico de la
religion es:

Sex Age
Lo Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Make sense of life after death 28.5 29.7 27.4 29.7 30.2 26.6
Make sense of life in this world 68.9 67.9 69.9 68.0 66.1 715
No answer 2.6 2.5 2.7 2.3 3.7 1.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V152.- How important is God in your life?. Please use this scale to indicate. 10 means “very important” and 1 means “not at
all important.”:

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
How important is God in your life? Please use this scale to indicate. 10 means “very important” and 1
means “not at all important.”

Spanish:
¢ Qué tan importante es Dios en su vida? Por favor, use esta escala para indicarlo. 10 significa “muy
importante” y 1 significa “para nada importante.”

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all important 8.3 9.6 7.1 11.5 8.7 6.4
2 2.8 3.2 2.5 3.8 2.9 2.3
3 24 2.7 22 2.1 3.1 2.1
4 2.0 1.8 2.2 3.8 2.3 0.9
5 5.3 6.5 4.2 5.9 6.0 4.4
6 49 6.1 3.8 6.8 3.9 4.7
7 7.2 8.3 6.2 6.9 9.3 5.9
8 8.8 9.6 8.0 10.6 94 74
9 8.0 75 8.6 7.1 75 8.9
Very important 48.8 435 53.8 39.3 451 56.2
No answer 14 14 1.4 2.1 1.6 0.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 7.77 747 8.06 717 7.58 8.20
Standard Deviation 2.98 3.06 2.87 3.20 3.02 2.76
Base mean (2,201) (1,067) (1,134) (478) (734) (989)
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V153.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
"Whenever science and religion conflict, religion is always right"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following
statements:

Whenever science and religion conflict, religion is always right.

Spanish:

Por favor indique si estda muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones:

Cuando la ciencia y la religion estan en conflicto, la religion siempre esta en lo cierto.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 15.3 13.8 16.7 12.9 16.5 15.6
Agree 23.6 21.6 25.5 26.5 214 23.8
Disagree 374 38.3 36.5 34.4 36.1 39.7
Strongly disagree 21.5 24.0 19.1 23.0 22.6 19.9
No answer 2.3 2.3 2.2 3.2 35 0.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V154.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
"The only acceptable religion is my religion"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following
statements:

The only acceptable religion is my religion.

Spanish:

Por favor indique si estd muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones:

La unica religion aceptable es mi religion.

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 8.0 8.8 7.2 7.3 10.4 6.5
Agree 13.2 13.3 13.0 18.8 15.3 8.8
Disagree 38.6 39.9 37.4 36.0 34.5 43.0
Strongly disagree 37.6 35.1 40.0 34.9 36.3 39.9
No answer 2.6 2.8 2.5 3.1 3.5 1.8

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)
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V155.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
All religions should be taught in our public schools

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following
statements:

All religions should be taught in our public schools.

Spanish:

Por favor indique si estda muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones:

Todas las religiones se deberian ensefar en nuestras escuelas publicas.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 8.9 7.2 104 6.2 9.9 9.5
Agree 27.1 24.6 29.4 29.8 25.5 26.9
Disagree 35.0 34.0 35.9 334 34.7 36.0
Strongly disagree 26.3 31.7 21.3 26.4 26.8 25.9
No answer 2.7 2.5 3.0 4.2 3.1 1.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V156.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
People who belong to different religions are probably just as moral as those who belong to mine

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following
statements:

People who belong to different religions are probably just as moral as those who belong to mine
Spanish:

Por favor indique si estd muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones:

Las personas que pertenecen a religiones diferentes probablemente sean tan éticas como las que
pertenecen a mi religion

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 29.0 24.9 32.8 26.4 28.7 30.4
Agree 50.8 53.2 48.5 50.1 47.3 53.7
Disagree 12.6 13.5 1.7 13.8 14.4 10.6
Strongly disagree 4.8 5.5 4.1 6.1 6.0 3.3
No answer 2.9 2.9 2.9 3.6 3.6 2.0

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)




V157.- I'm interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of ...
...people in their 20's?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

We are interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people
in their 20s, people in their 40s and people over 70. Using this 1 to 10 scale, please indicate where
most people would place the social position of...

...people in their 20’s?

Spanish:

Nos interesaria saber en qué posicion dentro de la sociedad piensa usted que la mayoria de las
personas de este pais coloca a las personas de 20 a 30 afios de edad, a las personas de 40 a 50
afnos de edad y a los mayores de 70. Usando esta escala del 1 al 10, por favor indique dénde (en
qué posicion social) colocaria a la mayoria de...

...las personas de 20 a 30 afos de edad

Sex Age
eIz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Extremely low position in society 4.1 4.7 3.5 4.6 3.8 4.1
2 5.2 5.7 4.7 3.0 5.9 5.7
3 13.9 15.3 12.5 14.0 11.8 15.3
4 16.0 15.8 16.2 15.7 16.5 15.8
5 239 24.0 23.7 20.9 234 25.6
6 10.8 114 10.1 124 11.6 9.3
7 9.1 8.9 9.4 11.6 9.0 8.0
8 8.0 6.5 9.4 7.9 8.7 75
9 22 1.9 24 14 22 25
Extremely high position in society 4.8 3.2 6.4 4.7 5.5 44
No answer 2.1 2.7 1.6 3.9 1.5 1.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 5.10 4.90 5.30 5.18 5.20 5.00
Standard Deviation 2.16 2.07 2.23 2.14 219 2.15

Base mean (2,185) (1,054) (1,131) (469) (735) (980)
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V158.- I'm interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of ...
...people in their 40's?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

We are interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people
in their 20s, people in their 40s and people over 70. Using this 1 to 10 scale, please indicate where
most people would place the social position of...

...people in their 40’s?

Spanish:

Nos interesaria saber en qué posicion dentro de la sociedad piensa usted que la mayoria de las
personas de este pais coloca a las personas de 20 a 30 afios de edad, a las personas de 40 a 50
afnos de edad y a los mayores de 70. Usando esta escala del 1 al 10, por favor indique dénde (en
qué posicion social) colocaria a la mayoria de...

...las personas de 40 a 50 afos de edad

Sex Age
eIz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Extremely low position in society 04 04 04 0.2 04 0.5
2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
3 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.5
4 29 34 24 3.2 2.7 2.8
5 17.7 19.5 15.9 18.2 17.3 17.6
6 16.4 16.3 16.4 15.2 15.7 174
7 19.7 20.5 18.9 18.0 19.0 21.0
8 22.1 19.9 241 20.6 25.2 20.5
9 10.8 10.6 11.0 12.5 9.3 11.1
Extremely high position in society 7.1 5.7 8.5 75 7.6 6.6
No answer 2.3 3.0 1.6 3.8 22 1.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 6.99 6.87 7.1 7.02 7.03 6.95
Standard Deviation 1.66 1.65 1.66 1.70 1.65 1.66
Base mean (2,180) (1,050) (1,131) (470) (730) (980)
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V159.- I'm interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of ...
...people over 70?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

We are interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people
in their 20s, people in their 40s and people over 70. Using this 1 to 10 scale, please indicate where
most people would place the social position of...

...people over 70?7

Spanish:

Nos interesaria saber en qué posicion dentro de la sociedad piensa usted que la mayoria de las
personas de este pais coloca a las personas de 20 a 30 afios de edad, a las personas de 40 a 50
afnos de edad y a los mayores de 70. Usando esta escala del 1 al 10, por favor indique dénde (en
qué posicion social) colocaria a la mayoria de...

...las personas mayores de 70 afnos

Sex Age
eIz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Extremely low position in society 4.7 4.7 4.8 5.1 5.3 4.1
2 79 7.0 8.8 6.6 5.8 10.2
3 10.2 8.7 1.7 11.2 11.7 8.6
4 9.6 9.3 9.9 10.7 134 6.3
5 19.2 22.4 16.1 22.3 19.5 17.4
6 10.8 9.0 12.5 8.2 114 1.7
7 10.5 111 10.0 8.9 9.9 11.8
8 12.5 14.1 11.0 11.3 11.6 13.8
9 6.3 5.9 6.6 7.1 39 7.7
Extremely high position in society 5.8 4.7 6.8 45 55 6.6
No answer 24 3.1 1.7 4.0 1.9 1.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 5.52 5.56 5.48 5.39 5.34 5.71
Standard Deviation 244 2.37 2.51 241 2.35 2.51

Base mean (2,179) (1,049) (1,130) (469) (731) (978)
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V160.- Please tell me how acceptable or unacceptable you think most people in [country] would find it if a suitably qualified
30 year old was appointed as their boss?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate how acceptable or unacceptable you think most people in the United States would
find it if a suitably qualified 30 year old was appointed as their boss?

Spanish:

Por favor indique qué tan aceptable o inaceptable le parece que seria, para la mayoria de las
personas de los Estados Unidos, que se designe una persona de 30 anos de edad, adecuadamente
calificada, como su jefe.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely unacceptable 1.2 14 1.0 04 1.9 1.1
2 1.4 1.0 1.7 0.2 2.3 1.3
3 6.3 49 7.6 5.2 5.6 7.3
4 11.0 10.8 11.2 9.2 11.1 11.8
5 19.7 19.5 19.9 21.3 17.5 20.7
6 14.3 14.9 13.7 16.5 15.1 12.6
7 17.0 16.9 171 17.8 17.5 16.3
8 14.5 15.2 13.8 12.8 13.6 15.9
9 5.1 5.6 4.7 48 5.6 49
Completely acceptable 7.7 7.6 7.7 8.2 8.4 6.8
No answer 1.8 2.2 14 3.6 1.3 1.3
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 6.20 6.28 6.13 6.34 6.21 6.14
Standard Deviation 2.05 2.02 2.07 1.91 2.14 2.05
Base mean (2,192) (1,058) (1,133) (471) (736) (984)

V161.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in
[country] view those over 70...
...as friendly?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Now think about people aged 70 or older. Please indicate how likely it is that most people in the
United States view those over 70

...as friendly?

Spanish:

Ahora le pedimos que piense en las personas mayores de 70 anos. Por favor indique cual es la
probabilidad de que la mayoria de las personas de los Estados Unidos consideren a los mayores de
70

... COmMo personas amigables



Sex Age

Ul Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all likely to be seen like this 1.5 1.4 1.7 1.2 1.4 1.9
1 6.3 6.0 6.6 9.0 74 4.2
2 24.0 23.6 244 29.8 25.5 201
3 42.7 441 41.3 36.8 42.3 45.9
Very likely to be viewed that way 23.7 22.5 248 20.0 22.2 26.6
No answer 1.8 2.4 1.2 3.2 1.3 14
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 2.82 2.82 2.82 2.67 2.78 2.93
Standard Deviation 0.92 0.90 0.94 0.95 0.93 0.90
Base mean (2,192) (1,057) (1,136) (473) (736) (983)

V162.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in
[country] view those over 70...
...as competent?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Now think about people aged 70 or older. Please indicate how likely it is that most people in the
United States view those over 70

...as competent?

Spanish:

Ahora le pedimos que piense en las personas mayores de 70 anos. Por favor indique cual es la
probabilidad de que la mayoria de las personas de los Estados Unidos consideren a los mayores de
70

...COmMO personas competentes

TOTAL Sex Age
Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all likely to be seen like this 5.0 4.8 5.2 6.8 5.0 4.1
1 19.3 17.2 21.3 23.0 19.5 17.4
2 36.9 36.6 37.1 37.0 40.5 34.1
3 28.0 30.8 25.4 21.0 26.0 33.0
Very likely to be viewed that way 9.0 8.1 9.8 8.8 7.8 9.9
No answer 1.8 2.5 1.2 3.4 1.3 14
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 2.17 2.21 2.13 2.02 2.12 2.28
Standard Deviation 1.01 0.99 1.03 1.05 0.98 1.00

Base mean (2,191) (1,055) (1,136) (472) (736) (983)
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V163.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in
[country] view those over 70...
...with respect?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Now think about people aged 70 or older. Please indicate how likely it is that most people in the
United States view those over 70

...with respect?

Spanish:

Ahora le pedimos que piense en las personas mayores de 70 anos. Por favor indique cual es la
probabilidad de que la mayoria de las personas de los Estados Unidos consideren a los mayores de
70

...con respeto

Sex Age
WS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all likely to be seen like this 2.2 1.9 24 0.9 2.0 2.9
1 6.9 5.3 8.4 6.8 54 8.2
2 22.7 214 23.9 27.6 23.6 19.7
3 374 39.5 35.5 341 37.5 38.9
Very likely to be viewed that way 28.7 29.1 28.3 271 29.7 28.6
No answer 2.1 2.8 1.5 3.5 1.8 1.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 2.85 2.91 2.80 2.83 2.89 2.84
Standard Deviation 0.99 0.95 1.03 0.95 0.97 1.03
Base mean (2,185) (1,052) (1,132) (471) (733) (981)

V164.- Please tell me how acceptable or unacceptable you think most people in [country] would find it if a suitably qualified
70" year old was appointed as their boss?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Please indicate how acceptable or unacceptable you think most people in the United States would
find it if a suitably qualified 70 year old was appointed as their boss?

Spanish:

Por favor indique qué tan aceptable o inaceptable le parece que seria, para la mayoria de las
personas de los Estados Unidos, que se designe una persona de 70 afnos de edad, adecuadamente
calificada, como su jefe
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Sex Age

UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely unacceptable 2.8 2.6 3.0 4.0 3.0 2.0
2 34 2.2 45 3.5 34 3.2
3 9.1 7.7 10.3 9.1 9.3 8.9
4 10.5 8.7 12.3 10.8 12.8 8.7
5 15.8 15.2 16.3 21.6 13.6 14.6
6 12.2 13.7 10.8 12.4 10.4 13.5
7 17.4 16.9 17.9 18.3 15.5 18.4
8 13.2 16.3 10.3 8.1 15.2 14.3
9 75 8.0 7.0 43 7.2 9.3
Completely acceptable 6.2 6.3 6.1 4.3 8.2 57
No answer 1.9 2.3 1.5 3.5 1.5 14
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 6.00 6.22 5.79 5.59 6.04 6.16
Standard Deviation 2.26 2.20 2.30 2.15 2.36 2.21
Base mean (2,190) (1,057) (1,133) (471) (735) (984)

V165.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people are not respected much these days

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the following statements, please indicate whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or
disagree strongly.

Older people are not respected much these days

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, muy de acuerdo,
en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo.

Las personas mayores no son muy respetadas en estos tiempos

Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 14.3 11.4 16.9 16.0 15.2 12.7
Agree 52.7 53.6 51.7 55.2 53.6 50.7
Disagree 28.7 30.1 27.5 23.2 26.7 33.0
Strongly disagree 2.5 24 26 1.8 3.0 25
No answer 1.8 24 1.2 3.8 1.5 1.0

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V166.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people get more than their fair share from the government

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the following statements, please indicate whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or
disagree strongly.

Older people get more than their fair share from the government

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, muy de acuerdo,
en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo.

Las personas mayores reciben del gobierno mas de lo que les corresponde

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 3.9 5.1 2.7 74 3.7 2.3
Agree 21.7 241 19.4 31.8 23.3 15.5
Disagree 57.4 56.7 58.0 48.1 56.0 63.0
Strongly disagree 15.0 11.7 18.1 9.0 15.0 18.0
No answer 2.0 2.3 1.8 3.8 2.1 1.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V167.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people are a burden on society.

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the following statements, please indicate whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or
disagree strongly.

Older people are a burden on society

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, muy de acuerdo,
en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo.

Las personas mayores son una carga para la sociedad.

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 1.9 25 1.4 3.8 1.7 1.2
Agree 8.1 9.8 6.5 17.8 5.9 5.0
Disagree 50.2 53.2 474 454 53.3 50.3
Strongly disagree 37.8 324 42.9 29.0 37.2 42.6
No answer 1.9 2.1 1.8 4.0 1.9 0.9

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)




V168.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Companies that employ young people perform better than those that employ people of different ages.

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the following statements, please indicate whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or
disagree strongly.

Companies that employ young people perform better than those that employ people of different
ages.

Spanish:
Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, muy de acuerdo,
en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo.

Las empresas que dan empleo a personas jovenes se desempefan mejor que las que dan empleo
a personas de diferentes edades

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 2.6 2.7 24 4.2 2.3 2.0
Agree 11.3 12.2 10.4 255 114 4.2
Disagree 58.3 60.4 56.3 52.8 61.8 58.4
Strongly disagree 261 225 29.6 13.7 23.2 34.4
No answer 1.8 2.2 1.3 3.7 14 1.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V169.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Old people have too much political influence.

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
For each of the following statements, please indicate whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or
disagree strongly.

Old people have too much political influence.

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones por favor indique si esta de acuerdo, muy de acuerdo,
en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo.

Las personas mayores tienen demasiada influencia politica

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 44 5.2 3.6 6.3 54 2.7
Agree 17.5 19.1 15.9 25.2 211 10.9
Disagree 58.3 574 59.1 51.8 55.7 63.4
Strongly disagree 17.8 15.9 19.5 12.6 16.1 215
No answer 2.1 24 1.9 4.1 17 1.5

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V170.- Could you tell me how secure do you feel these days in your neighborhood?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
How secure do you feel these days in your neighborhood ?
Spanish:
¢, Qué tan seguro se siente en su vecindario en estos tiempos?
Sex Age

UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Secure 26.2 284 24.1 24 255 28.6
Quite secure 56.3 54.5 57.9 54.3 53.0 59.7
Not very secure 13.7 13.0 14.3 16.4 16.7 10.1
Not at all secure 2.7 2.9 2.5 4.6 3.3 1.3
No answer 1.1 1.2 1.1 2.3 1.5 0.3
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V171.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Robberies

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Robberies
Spanish:
¢ Qué tan frecuentemente ocurren los siguientes hechos en su vecindario?
Robos
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 2.3 24 22 3.6 2.8 1.2
Quite frequently 9.0 8.4 9.6 9.6 105 77
Not frequently 455 446 46.3 49.2 457 435
Not at all frequently 415 42.6 40.4 34.8 38.9 46.7
No answer 1.7 2.1 1.4 2.7 2.1 0.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V172.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Alcohol consumption in the streets

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Alcohol consumption in the streets

Spanish:
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¢ Qué tan frecuentemente ocurren los siguientes hechos en su vecindario?

Consumo de alcohol en la calle

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 4.7 4.7 4.8 9.8 4.9 21
Quite frequently 10.8 10.0 11.6 14.7 11.9 8.2
Not frequently 33.0 334 32.6 34.8 33.2 31.9
Not at all frequently 49.6 49.6 49.5 37.7 47.7 56.8
No answer 1.9 2.3 1.5 3.0 2.2 1.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V173.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Police or military interfere with people’s private life

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Police or military interfere with people’s private life

Spanish:
¢ Qué tan frecuentemente ocurren los siguientes hechos en su vecindario?

Interferencia policial o militar en la vida privada de las personas

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 1.9 2.0 1.8 4.9 1.0 1.0
Quite frequently 6.1 5.1 7.0 10.0 75 3.1
Not frequently 285 27.9 29.1 33.2 30.5 24.7
Not at all frequently 61.5 62.3 60.8 49.0 58.7 69.7
No answer 2.0 2.8 1.3 2.9 2.2 1.4
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V174.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Racist behavior

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Racist behavior

Spanish:
¢ Qué tan frecuentemente ocurren los siguientes hechos en su vecindario?

Comportamiento racista
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 2.5 21 2.8 4.9 21 1.5
Quite frequently 6.8 8.3 54 10.0 8.6 39
Not frequently 32.9 30.9 34.8 38.0 35.6 28.3
Not at all frequently 56.0 56.2 55.8 44.2 515 65.2
No answer 1.9 2.5 1.2 2.9 2.2 1.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V175.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?

Drug sale in streets

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?

Drug sale in streets

Spanish:

¢ Qué tan frecuentemente ocurren los siguientes hechos en su vecindario?

Venta de droga en la calle

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 5.1 5.2 5.1 8.5 34 4.8
Quite frequently 9.0 8.0 9.9 12.9 9.5 6.6
Not frequently 264 27.2 25.7 29.8 29.8 222
Not at all frequently 57.6 574 57.8 46.1 55.4 64.9
No answer 1.9 2.3 1.5 2.8 1.9 1.4
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V176.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?

Didn’t carry much money

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?

Didn’t carry much money

Spanish:

¢ Cuales de las siguientes medidas ha tomado por razones de seguridad?

Llevar poco dinero

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 54.2 49.2 59.0 56.0 53.4 54.0
No 44.2 48.5 40.1 416 455 444
No answer 1.6 2.3 0.9 24 1.1 1.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)




V177.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Preferred not to go out at night

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Preferred not to go out at night

Spanish:
¢ Cuales de las siguientes medidas ha tomado por razones de seguridad?

He preferido no salir por la noche

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30?49 50 and more
Yes 37.7 28.7 46.1 411 37.6 36.1
No 60.5 69.0 52.6 56.5 61.1 62.1
No answer 1.8 2.3 1.3 25 1.3 1.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V178.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Carried a knife, gun or other weapon

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Carried a knife, gun or other weapon

Spanish:
¢ Cuales de las siguientes medidas ha tomado por razones de seguridad?

Llevar un cuchillo, una pistola u otra arma

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 15.5 20.6 10.7 18.2 14.4 15.1
No 83.1 77.7 88.1 79.7 84.2 83.9
No answer 14 1.6 1.1 2.1 1.4 1.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V179.- Have you been the victim of a crime during the past year?

United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
Have you been the victim of a crime during the past year?

Spanish:
¢ Ha sido victima de algun hecho delincuencial durante el ultimo afo?

El encuestado
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 8.4 9.9 7.0 10.4 10.2 6.0
No 90.5 88.6 92.2 87.9 88.5 93.2
No answer 1.2 15 0.8 1.8 1.3 0.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V180.- And what about your immediate family--has someone in your family been the victim of a crime during the last year?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

And what about your immediate family--has someone in your family been the victim of a crime during

the last year?

Spanish:

Y en cuanto a su familia inmediata, ¢ alguno de sus integrantes ha sido victima de un hecho

delincuencial durante el ultimo ano?

La familia
Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 12.1 11.4 12.9 14.4 13.5 10.1
No 86.5 87.1 86.0 83.4 85.4 88.9
No answer 1.3 1.6 1.1 2.3 1.2 1.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V181.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
Losing my job or not finding a job

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
Losing my job or not finding a job

Spanish: o _ .
¢ Qué tanto le preocupan las siguientes situaciones?

Perder el trabajo o no encontrar trabajo

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 21.7 20.7 2.7 33.3 24.0 14.4
A great deal 18.9 20.8 171 25.0 249 114
Not much 27.4 28.2 26.7 27.9 32.8 232
Not at all 30.2 28.3 32.1 10.9 16.7 49.8
No answer 1.8 2.1 1.4 2.9 1.7 1.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (7486) (998)
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V182.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?

Not being able to give my children a good education

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

To what degree are you worried about the following situations?

Not being able to give my children a good education

Spanish:

¢ Qué tanto le preocupan las siguientes situaciones?

No poder brindarle a mis hijos una buena educacion

Sex Age

TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 15.8 15.5 16.0 19.5 241 7.7
A great deal 19.3 20.1 185 23 28.3 1.1
Not much 20.2 21.9 18.6 22 218 18.1
Not at all 423 40.0 445 32.9 29 61.4
No answer 2.4 24 2.3 3.1 2.8 1.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
V183.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A war involving my country
United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A war involving my country
Spanish:
¢, Qué tanto le preocupan las siguientes situaciones?
Una guerra que involucre a mi pais

Sex Age

LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 15.2 133 17.0 119 14.3 175
A great deal 36.9 344 39.3 34.1 35,6 39.2
Not much 354 394 31.8 37.3 39.1 31.8
Not at all 109 11.2 106 14.0 9.6 103
No answer 1.6 1.8 1.4 2.7 14 1.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V184.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A terrorist attack

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A terrorist attack

Spanish:
¢ Qué tanto le preocupan las siguientes situaciones?

Un ataque terrorista

Sex Age

TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 18.2 16.7 19.7 14.7 17.2 207
A great deal 345 336 35.4 26.0 33.9 39.2
Not much 36.0 37.1 35.0 418 36.7 327
Not at all 98 10.8 8.8 14.4 10.8 6.7
No answer 14 1.7 1.2 31 14 0.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
V185.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A civil war
United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A civil war
Spanish:
¢, Qué tanto le preocupan las siguientes situaciones?
Una guerra civil

Sex Age

LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 8.3 77 8.9 10.1 8.0 77
A great deal 145 15.1 13.9 16.3 14.1 13.9
Not much 39.3 37.2 41.2 36.7 40.8 39.3
Not at all 35.9 37.4 345 336 35.0 377
No answer 21 2.6 1.6 3.2 2.1 1.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V186.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?

Government wire-tapping or reading my mail or email

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

To what degree are you worried about the following situations?

Government wire-tapping or reading my mail or email

Spanish:

¢ Qué tanto le preocupan las siguientes situaciones?

Que el gobierno escuche mis conversaciones a escondidas o lea mi correo o mi correo electrénico

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 12.5 13.0 12.0 12.6 10.7 13.7
A great deal 18.4 20.6 16.3 21.2 17.8 17.4
Not much 39.0 38.8 39.2 39.0 39.8 38.3
Not at all 28.7 26.0 31.3 244 30.1 29.7
No answer 1.5 1.7 1.3 27 1.6 0.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V187.- Do you agree or disagree with the following statement:
“Under some conditions, war is necessary to obtain justice”

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement:

“Under some conditions, war is necessary to obtain justice.”

Spanish:

¢ Esta de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con la siguiente afirmacion? “En ciertas condiciones, la guerra

es necesaria para obtener justicia."

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 71.8 74.1 69.6 65.2 724 74.5
Disagree 26.5 23.9 28.9 32.0 25.8 24.3
No answer 1.7 2.0 1.4 2.8 1.7 1.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)




V188.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without enough food to eat

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

In the last 12 months, how often have you or your family
Gone without enough food to eat

Spanish:
En los ultimos 12 meses, ¢,se ha(n) encontrado usted o su familia en las siguientes situaciones?

No ha(n) tenido suficiente para comer

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 2.7 2.0 3.3 4.2 2.6 2.1
Sometimes 8.6 7.6 9.6 12.7 9.2 6.2
Rarely 14.5 15.1 13.8 17.7 18.2 10.1
Never 72.8 73.9 71.7 61.9 68.8 81.1
No answer 14 1.4 1.5 35 1.2 0.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V189.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Felt unsafe from crime in your home

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

In the last 12 months, how often have you or your family
Felt unsafe from crime in your home

Spanish:
En los ultimos 12 meses, ¢se ha(n) encontrado usted o su familia en las siguientes situaciones?

Se ha(n) sentido inseguro(s) a causa de la delincuencia en su hogar

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 1.6 1.8 1.5 1.7 2.2 1.1
Sometimes 9.6 7.2 11.9 10.0 12.0 7.7
Rarely 20.1 20.1 20.2 25.1 19.4 18.2
Never 67.0 69.1 65.1 60.2 64.8 721
No answer 1.6 1.8 1.4 3.0 1.6 0.9

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)
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V190.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without medicine or medical treatment that you needed

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

In the last 12 months, how often have you or your family
Gone without medicine or medical treatment that you needed

Spanish:

En los ultimos 12 meses, ¢,se ha(n) encontrado usted o su familia en las siguientes situaciones?

No ha(n) tenido los medicamentos o el tratamiento médico que necesitaba(n)

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 5.7 3.8 7.5 5.7 5.8 5.6
Sometimes 15.1 12.4 17.7 20.5 16.8 11.2
Rarely 14.7 16.0 13.6 17.8 16.0 12.3
Never 63.1 66.5 59.9 53.3 60.0 70.1
No answer 14 1.3 1.4 27 1.4 0.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V191.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without a cash income

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

In the last 12 months, how often have you or your family
Gone without a cash income

Spanish:

En los ultimos 12 meses, ¢se ha(n) encontrado usted o su familia en las siguientes situaciones?

No ha(n) tenido ingresos de dinero

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 8.0 6.5 9.4 11.9 8.1 6.1
Sometimes 13.6 14.4 12.9 14.1 16.5 11.3
Rarely 15.6 15.7 15.4 17.9 16.7 13.6
Never 61.2 61.7 60.8 53.1 57.3 68.2
No answer 1.5 1.6 1.5 3.0 14 0.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V192.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
"Science and technology are making our lives healthier, easier, and more comfortable"

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. Please use
a 1 to 10 scale for your response, where 1 means that you “completely disagree” and 10 means that
you “completely agree.”

Science and technology are making our lives healthier, easier, and more comfortable

Spanish:

Por favor indique qué tan de acuerdo o en desacuerdo esta usted con cada una de esas
afirmaciones. Por favor use la escala del 1 al 10 en la cual 1 significa que esta “completamente en
desacuerdo” y 10 significa que esta “completamente de acuerdo.”

La ciencia y la tecnologia hacen que nuestra vida sea mas saludable, mas facil y mas comoda

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 1.7 14 2.0 1.8 24 1.1
2 1.0 0.7 1.3 0.2 1.0 15
3 1.7 1.8 1.6 1.2 1.3 22
4 2.7 1.7 3.8 2.6 3.5 22
5 13.0 12.3 13.6 15.6 13.0 11.7
6 11.1 9.5 12.6 11.6 11.0 10.8
7 174 18.4 16.3 17.8 17.5 17.1
8 23.7 25.0 22.5 23.2 222 25.1
9 12.2 13.5 10.9 8.4 12.8 13.5
Completely agree 12.6 12.6 12.6 12.6 12.9 12.3
No answer 3.0 3.1 2.9 49 2.5 2.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 7.19 7.33 7.06 7.12 7.15 7.26
Standard Deviation 1.99 1.90 2.05 1.93 2.06 1.95

Base mean (2,165) (1,049) (1,116) (464) (727 (973)
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V193.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
Because of science and technology, there will be more opportunities for the next generation

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. Please use
a 1 to 10 scale for your response, where 1 means that you “completely disagree” and 10 means that
you “completely agree.”

Because of science and technology, there will be more opportunities for the next generation.
Spanish:

Por favor indique qué tan de acuerdo o en desacuerdo esta usted con cada una de esas
afirmaciones. Por favor use la escala del 1 al 10 en la cual 1 significa que esta “completamente en
desacuerdo” y 10 significa que esta “completamente de acuerdo.”

A causa de la ciencia y la tecnologia, habra mas oportunidades para la préxima generacion.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 1.6 1.8 1.4 1.2 2.1 1.3
2 15 1.2 1.7 1.4 1.3 1.8
3 1.1 1.8 0.5 1.2 0.5 1.6
4 3.1 3.0 3.3 2.5 4.2 2.7
5 12.9 12.2 13.6 16.1 12.3 11.8
6 10.3 94 11.1 9.6 10.4 10.5
7 16.0 15.8 16.2 15.7 17.5 15.0
8 224 24.0 20.8 21.8 21.8 23.0
9 14.4 15.2 13.6 13.2 14.0 15.2
Completely agree 13.3 12.4 14.3 11.0 13.1 14.6
No answer 34 3.3 3.5 6.3 2.7 2.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 7.25 7.26 7.24 7.14 7.21 7.33
Standard Deviation 2.03 2.03 2.02 1.97 2.04 2.04

Base mean (2,156) (1,047) (1,109) (458) (726) (973)
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V194.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
We depend too much on science and not enough on faith

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. Please use
a 1 to 10 scale for your response, where 1 means that you “completely disagree” and 10 means that
you “completely agree.”

We depend too much on science and not enough on faith.

Spanish:

Por favor indique qué tan de acuerdo o en desacuerdo esta usted con cada una de esas
afirmaciones. Por favor use la escala del 1 al 10 en la cual 1 significa que esta “completamente en
desacuerdo” y 10 significa que esta “completamente de acuerdo.”

Dependemos demasiado de la ciencia y no lo suficiente de la fe.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 10.4 10.1 10.6 12.1 9.6 10.1
2 6.1 6.7 55 5.3 6.6 6.1
3 8.2 9.0 75 7.0 8.6 8.6
4 6.3 5.7 6.9 45 6.5 7.0
5 16.9 16.9 16.9 19.5 174 15.3
6 10.1 10.0 10.2 14.9 8.8 8.8
7 10.3 10.7 10.0 10.4 10.0 10.5
8 12.2 12.1 12.3 8.5 11.9 14.2
9 5.8 5.7 5.9 3.8 6.2 6.5
Completely agree 10.4 9.7 11.0 7.6 11.9 10.6
No answer 3.3 3.3 3.3 6.2 2.5 24
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 5.62 5.56 5.67 5.34 5.69 5.70
Standard Deviation 2.76 2.75 2.77 2.63 2.79 2.79

Base mean (2,159) (1,047) (1,112) (458) (727 (974)




V195.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
One of the bad effects of science is that it breaks down people’s ideas of right and wrong

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. Please use
a 1 to 10 scale for your response, where 1 means that you “completely disagree” and 10 means that
you “completely agree.”

One of the bad effects of science is that it breaks down people’s ideas of right and wrong

Spanish:

Por favor indique qué tan de acuerdo o en desacuerdo esta usted con cada una de esas
afirmaciones. Por favor use la escala del 1 al 10 en la cual 1 significa que esta “completamente en
desacuerdo” y 10 significa que esta “completamente de acuerdo.”

Uno de los efectos negativos de la ciencia es que destruye las ideas de lo que esta bien y de lo que
esta mal en las personas.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 13.7 13.4 14.0 10.9 12.8 15.8
2 7.7 8.0 7.3 6.3 7.1 8.7
3 9.0 10.5 75 9.5 9.5 8.4
4 6.8 6.0 75 5.2 7.1 7.3
5 20.6 19.9 21.3 23.6 19.7 19.8
6 11.2 11.3 11.0 14.2 10.3 10.3
7 8.8 8.4 9.2 7.7 9.8 8.7
8 9.3 9.6 9.0 9.0 8.2 10.2
9 4.2 45 4.0 3.3 5.8 35
Completely agree 48 48 4.8 48 5.7 4.1
No answer 3.9 3.6 4.3 5.6 4.0 3.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 4.95 4.94 4.95 5.07 5.08 4.79
Standard Deviation 2.60 2.61 2.59 2.46 2.65 2.62

Base mean (2,144) (1,044) (1,101) (461) (716) (967)
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V196.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
It is not important for me to know about science in my daily life

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. Please use
a 1 to 10 scale for your response, where 1 means that you “completely disagree” and 10 means that
you “completely agree.”

It is not important for me to know about science in my daily life.

Spanish:

Por favor indique qué tan de acuerdo o en desacuerdo esta usted con cada una de esas
afirmaciones. Por favor use la escala del 1 al 10 en la cual 1 significa que esta “completamente en
desacuerdo” y 10 significa que esta “completamente de acuerdo.”

No es importante para mi saber acerca de la ciencia en mi vida cotidiana

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 17.9 17.9 17.8 15.5 20.5 17.1
2 8.6 9.0 8.3 6.2 8.8 9.6
3 12.6 14.8 10.6 14.7 12.4 11.7
4 9.5 9.9 9.1 8.7 9.3 10.0
5 17.7 15.8 19.5 19.7 18.2 16.4
6 9.6 9.2 9.9 9.7 94 9.7
7 7.9 7.3 8.5 7.9 6.8 8.7
8 6.1 6.0 6.2 6.1 5.7 6.3
9 3.3 3.2 34 2.1 2.9 4.1
Completely agree 3.6 4.2 3.1 3.6 34 3.8
No answer 3.2 2.8 3.6 5.9 2.6 24
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 4.41 4.36 4.46 4.48 4.24 4.50
Standard Deviation 2.55 2.57 253 2.45 2.55 2.59
Base mean (2,160) (1,052) (1,108) (460) (727) (974)
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V197.- All things considered, would you say that the world is better off, or worse off, because of science and technology?.
Please tell me which comes closest to your view on this scale: 1 means that “the world is a lot worse off,” and 10 means
that “the world is a lot better off".

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

All things considered, would you say that the world is better off, or worse off, because of science and
technology? Please respond using the 1 to 10 scale below, where 1 means that “the world is a lot
worse off” and 10 means that “the world is a lot better off.

Spanish:

Teniendo todo en cuenta, ¢ diria usted que el mundo ha mejorado o ha empeorado a causa de la
ciencia y la tecnologia? Por favor responda usando la escala del 1 al 10 en la cual 1 significa que “el
mundo estd mucho peor” y 10 significa que “el mundo esta mucho mejor”.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A lot worse off 2.0 2.7 1.3 1.7 2.4 1.8
2 1.5 1.7 1.3 1.8 2.1 0.8
3 1.7 1.1 2.3 2.0 14 1.9
4 3.0 2.5 35 1.6 3.9 3.0
5 12.8 1.4 14.0 19.2 13.2 9.4
6 10.0 7.3 12.5 10.2 9.6 10.2
7 14.8 15.0 14.6 17.8 14.3 13.7
8 20.2 21.3 19.2 16.3 20.9 21.6
9 12.6 13.9 11.5 10.3 13.3 13.3
A lot better off 19.6 21.1 18.3 15.0 17.7 23.3
No answer 1.7 1.9 1.5 4.2 1.2 0.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 7.34 747 7.23 7.01 7.23 7.58
Standard Deviation 2.16 2.21 2.12 212 2.22 2.11

Base mean (2,193) (1,061) (1,132) (468) (737) (988)
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V198.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Claiming government benefits to which you are not entitled

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following actions or activities, please indicate whether you think that it can always be
justified, never be justified, or something in between. You may use any response from 1 to 10 to
reflect the strength of your feeling.

Claiming government benefits to which you are not entitled

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes acciones o actividades, por favor indique si usted piensa que
siempre se pueden justificar, que nunca se pueden justificar, o una situacion intermedia. Usted
puede usar las respuestas del 1 al 10 para reflejar la fortaleza de sus sentimientos.

Reclamarle al gobierno beneficios a los cuales usted no tiene derecho

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 62.6 60.3 64.7 445 60.5 73.0
2 9.6 94 9.7 12.8 10.1 7.6
3 49 5.3 45 7.3 5.6 3.1
4 4.0 4.0 3.9 7.1 4.0 24
5 7.6 8.1 7.0 14.2 74 4.4
6 2.5 24 2.7 4.8 1.5 2.2
7 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.1 0.9
8 14 14 1.3 1.0 2.5 0.7
9 1.0 1.3 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.2
Always justifiable 2.9 3.5 24 1.9 3.3 3.1
No answer 2.1 2.6 1.7 3.7 2.1 1.4
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 2.30 242 2.19 2.78 2.40 1.99
Standard Deviation 2.27 2.39 2.16 2.21 2.38 2.18

Base mean (2,185) (1,055) (1,130) (470) (730) (984)




V199.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Avoiding a fare on public transport

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following actions or activities, please indicate whether you think that it can always be
justified, never be justified, or something in between. You may use any response from 1 to 10 to
reflect the strength of your feeling.

Avoiding a fare on public transport

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes acciones o actividades, por favor indique si usted piensa que
siempre se pueden justificar, que nunca se pueden justificar, o una situacion intermedia. Usted
puede usar las respuestas del 1 al 10 para reflejar la fortaleza de sus sentimientos.

Evitar pagar la tarifa del transporte publico

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 51.8 51.6 51.9 33.2 46.9 64.5
2 10.6 10.7 10.5 9.7 10.9 10.8
3 8.9 9.3 8.5 9.6 11.5 6.6
4 5.3 4.1 6.3 8.4 5.7 34
5 10.8 115 10.2 17.8 11.9 6.6
6 4.0 3.7 4.4 8.1 3.0 2.8
7 2.4 24 2.4 49 2.8 0.8
8 1.6 1.5 1.7 2.1 1.7 1.3
9 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.1 0.5
Always justifiable 1.9 2.2 1.6 1.9 25 1.5
No answer 2.0 2.3 1.7 3.7 1.9 1.3
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 2.59 2.60 2.59 3.41 2.78 2.07
Standard Deviation 2.22 2.25 2.20 2.34 2.32 1.94

Base mean (2,187) (1,057) (1,130) (470) (732) (989)
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V200.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Stealing property

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following actions or activities, please indicate whether you think that it can always be
justified, never be justified, or something in between. You may use any response from 1 to 10 to
reflect the strength of your feeling.

Stealing property

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes acciones o actividades, por favor indique si usted piensa que
siempre se pueden justificar, que nunca se pueden justificar, o una situacion intermedia. Usted
puede usar las respuestas del 1 al 10 para reflejar la fortaleza de sus sentimientos.

Robar
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Never justifiable 74.0 73.7 74.4 55.6 734 83.5
2 8.6 9.3 7.9 11.2 10.0 6.2
3 2.9 24 3.3 4.1 34 1.9
4 2.0 2.1 2.0 5.8 14 0.6
5 5.8 5.6 5.9 11.7 5.3 3.2
6 1.8 2.0 1.5 3.2 14 1.3
7 0.9 0.3 1.3 2.1 0.9 0.2
8 0.6 0.5 0.6 1.3 0.6 0.2
9 0.2 0.1 0.2 - 0.1 0.3
Always justifiable 0.9 1.1 0.7 1.1 1.0 0.7
No answer 24 2.9 2.0 3.9 24 1.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 1.73 1.72 1.73 2.36 1.71 1.43
Standard Deviation 1.65 1.65 1.65 2.03 1.63 1.35
Base mean (2,177) (1,051) (1,126) (469) (728) (980)
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V201.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Cheating on taxes if you have a chance

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following actions or activities, please indicate whether you think that it can always be
justified, never be justified, or something in between. You may use any response from 1 to 10 to
reflect the strength of your feeling.

Cheating on taxes if you have a chance

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes acciones o actividades, por favor indique si usted piensa que
siempre se pueden justificar, que nunca se pueden justificar, o una situacion intermedia. Usted
puede usar las respuestas del 1 al 10 para reflejar la fortaleza de sus sentimientos.

Hacer trampa en los impuestos si se da la ocasién

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 67.9 63.6 72.0 56.8 66.1 74.7
2 10.6 12.6 8.7 9.3 12.7 9.7
3 49 6.2 3.6 4.4 5.3 48
4 2.5 2.5 2.6 49 3.2 0.8
5 6.3 6.2 6.4 11.2 6.2 3.9
6 2.0 2.2 1.8 3.3 1.2 2.0
7 1.5 1.6 1.5 3.0 1.5 0.9
8 0.5 0.5 04 1.3 0.2 0.3
9 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.1
Always justifiable 1.2 1.6 0.9 14 1.4 1.0
No answer 2.3 2.7 1.9 3.7 2.0 1.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 1.91 2.01 1.81 2.45 1.90 1.66
Standard Deviation 1.80 1.88 1.71 2.19 1.75 1.56

Base mean (2,181) (1,053) (1,128) (470) (731) (980)
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V202.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Someone accepting a bribe in the course of their duties

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following actions or activities, please indicate whether you think that it can always be
justified, never be justified, or something in between. You may use any response from 1 to 10 to
reflect the strength of your feeling.

Someone accepting a bribe in the course of their duties

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes acciones o actividades, por favor indique si usted piensa que
siempre se pueden justificar, que nunca se pueden justificar, o una situacion intermedia. Usted
puede usar las respuestas del 1 al 10 para reflejar la fortaleza de sus sentimientos.

Aceptar un soborno en el desempeno de sus obligaciones

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 741 72.1 76.1 55.8 71.8 84.8
2 6.7 7.6 5.9 7.5 9.1 4.6
3 4.1 5.0 3.1 7.2 3.8 2.7
4 1.7 1.2 2.2 4.6 1.9 0.2
5 55 5.7 5.3 10.9 6.0 2.5
6 2.7 2.6 2.9 4.8 24 1.9
7 0.7 0.6 0.7 1.8 0.7 *
8 0.6 0.8 04 1.0 0.6 0.5
9 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.8 - 0.2
Always justifiable 1.1 1.5 0.8 1.6 1.5 0.6
No answer 25 2.7 2.2 3.9 2.2 2.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 1.78 1.83 1.73 247 1.82 1.42
Standard Deviation 1.75 1.82 1.68 2.18 1.78 1.34

Base mean (2,177) (1,053) (1,124) (469) (730) (978)




V203.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Homosexuality

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following actions or activities, please indicate whether you think that it can always be
justified, never be justified, or something in between. You may use any response from 1 to 10 to
reflect the strength of your feeling.

Homosexuality

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes acciones o actividades, por favor indique si usted piensa que
siempre se pueden justificar, que nunca se pueden justificar, o una situacion intermedia. Usted
puede usar las respuestas del 1 al 10 para reflejar la fortaleza de sus sentimientos.

La homosexualidad

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 24.0 26.1 221 16.9 25.3 26.6
2 3.2 3.9 2.6 1.8 3.7 3.6
3 3.7 4.7 2.8 3.7 3.7 3.7
4 2.9 3.2 2.6 3.2 2.2 3.2
5 225 23.6 21.5 24.3 17.8 25.2
6 45 5.0 4.0 6.0 3.7 4.4
7 3.9 2.9 4.8 35 3.9 4.0
8 5.6 5.8 54 6.1 5.4 54
9 48 3.8 5.7 3.8 5.4 48
Always justifiable 21.5 17.4 254 26.2 26.0 15.9
No answer 3.3 35 3.1 4.4 2.9 3.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 5.41 5.02 5.77 5.98 5.59 4.99
Standard Deviation 3.37 3.28 3.42 3.24 3.56 3.24

Base mean (2,158) (1,044) (1,114) (467) (724) (967)
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V204.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Abortion

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following actions or activities, please indicate whether you think that it can always be
justified, never be justified, or something in between. You may use any response from 1 to 10 to
reflect the strength of your feeling.

Abortion

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes acciones o actividades, por favor indique si usted piensa que
siempre se pueden justificar, que nunca se pueden justificar, o una situacion intermedia. Usted
puede usar las respuestas del 1 al 10 para reflejar la fortaleza de sus sentimientos.

El aborto
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Never justifiable 224 222 22.6 17.5 21.9 25.2
2 6.2 6.1 6.3 45 5.9 7.2
3 5.9 7.2 4.6 5.9 4.8 6.7
4 49 6.2 3.7 7.1 4.7 3.9
5 23.3 23.1 234 23.8 229 232
6 7.0 7.0 7.1 9.2 6.4 6.4
7 6.8 7.3 6.4 8.3 7.0 6.0
8 7.3 5.9 8.6 7.3 7.7 6.9
9 35 3.2 3.8 2.6 44 3.2
Always justifiable 9.8 8.9 10.8 8.9 114 9.1
No answer 2.9 3.0 2.8 4.9 2.7 2.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 4.80 4.68 4.92 5.00 4.99 457
Standard Deviation 2.94 2.87 3.01 2.76 3.02 2.95
Base mean (2,167) (1,050) (1,117) (465) (726) (977)
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V205.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Divorce

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following actions or activities, please indicate whether you think that it can always be
justified, never be justified, or something in between. You may use any response from 1 to 10 to
reflect the strength of your feeling.

Divorce

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes acciones o actividades, por favor indique si usted piensa que
siempre se pueden justificar, que nunca se pueden justificar, o una situacion intermedia. Usted
puede usar las respuestas del 1 al 10 para reflejar la fortaleza de sus sentimientos.

El divorcio
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Never justifiable 5.1 5.0 5.2 4.7 5.0 5.3
2 2.8 3.0 2.5 24 3.3 2.6
3 4.7 5.6 3.8 4.4 3.8 54
4 4.7 49 4.6 3.6 54 48
5 28.5 294 27.6 30.2 26.4 29.3
6 94 9.8 9.0 9.0 10.3 8.8
7 10.1 9.9 10.3 10.7 10.5 9.5
8 11.2 9.5 12.7 10.2 10.3 12.3
9 6.7 6.7 6.6 6.0 6.6 7.1
Always justifiable 14.2 13.3 15.0 14.5 15.7 12.9
No answer 27 2.9 2.6 4.4 2.5 2.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 6.21 6.10 6.32 6.24 6.27 6.15
Standard Deviation 2.48 247 2.49 2.45 2.52 247

Base mean (2,171) (1,051) (1,120) (467) (727 (977)
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V206.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Sex before marriage

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following actions or activities, please indicate whether you think that it can always be
justified, never be justified, or something in between. You may use any response from 1 to 10 to
reflect the strength of your feeling.

Sex before marriage

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes acciones o actividades, por favor indique si usted piensa que
siempre se pueden justificar, que nunca se pueden justificar, o una situacion intermedia. Usted
puede usar las respuestas del 1 al 10 para reflejar la fortaleza de sus sentimientos.

Las relaciones sexuales antes del matrimonio

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 13.5 12.1 14.7 9.4 14.1 15.0
2 3.9 3.9 3.8 2.5 35 48
3 34 34 3.3 3.0 2.5 4.2
4 31 2.6 35 14 2.6 4.2
5 24.3 23.7 24.8 26.7 19.9 26.4
6 7.1 7.0 7.1 74 8.2 6.1
7 8.0 8.2 7.8 8.7 6.2 8.9
8 10.0 9.6 10.4 9.3 11.2 9.4
9 5.7 6.1 54 48 5.9 6.1
Always justifiable 18.1 19.9 16.4 22.2 22.6 12.7
No answer 3.1 34 2.8 47 3.3 2.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 5.94 6.10 5.79 6.37 6.20 5.54
Standard Deviation 2.97 2.97 2.97 2.83 3.09 2.89

Base mean (2,163) (1,045) (1,117) (465) (722) (976)




V207.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Suicide

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following actions or activities, please indicate whether you think that it can always be
justified, never be justified, or something in between. You may use any response from 1 to 10 to
reflect the strength of your feeling.

Suicide

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes acciones o actividades, por favor indique si usted piensa que
siempre se pueden justificar, que nunca se pueden justificar, o una situacion intermedia. Usted
puede usar las respuestas del 1 al 10 para reflejar la fortaleza de sus sentimientos.

El suicidio
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Never justifiable 46.1 471 45.2 35.0 474 50.6
2 8.7 8.7 8.7 6.9 8.6 9.7
3 7.3 74 7.2 6.9 7.5 7.3
4 34 3.6 3.2 4.6 3.7 2.5
5 15.6 14.5 16.5 19.3 15.9 13.5
6 4.4 4.2 4.6 8.5 3.5 3.1
7 3.3 3.0 3.6 3.7 44 2.3
8 2.8 2.8 2.7 3.3 15 34
9 1.5 2.0 1.0 1.6 0.9 1.9
Always justifiable 3.7 3.2 4.1 438 3.7 3.1
No answer 3.3 34 3.1 55 2.8 2.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 3.09 3.03 3.14 3.71 2.99 2.87
Standard Deviation 2.60 2.58 2.62 2.7 2.53 2.56

Base mean (2,159) (1,045) (1,114) (461) (725) (972)
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V208.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
For a man to beat his wife

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following actions or activities, please indicate whether you think that it can always be
justified, never be justified, or something in between. You may use any response from 1 to 10 to
reflect the strength of your feeling.

For a man to beat his wife

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes acciones o actividades, por favor indique si usted piensa que
siempre se pueden justificar, que nunca se pueden justificar, o una situacion intermedia. Usted
puede usar las respuestas del 1 al 10 para reflejar la fortaleza de sus sentimientos.

Que un hombre golpee a su esposa

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 84.6 82.1 86.9 72.8 83.9 90.8
2 2.9 3.8 2.1 3.0 4.0 2.1
3 1.3 1.9 0.7 2.0 1.5 0.7
4 0.9 1.2 0.6 2.2 0.3 0.7
5 4.4 49 3.9 9.9 3.9 2.1
6 1.3 0.9 1.7 2.0 0.8 1.3
7 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.3 1.3 0.1
8 04 0.2 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.2
9 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 -
Always justifiable 1.2 1.5 1.0 2.0 1.4 0.7
No answer 24 2.7 2.1 4.6 24 1.3
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 1.51 1.57 1.46 1.96 1.53 1.29
Standard Deviation 1.57 1.63 1.50 2.02 1.62 1.19
Base mean (2,179) (1,054) (1,125) (466) (728) (985)
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V209.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Parents beating children

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following actions or activities, please indicate whether you think that it can always be
justified, never be justified, or something in between. You may use any response from 1 to 10 to
reflect the strength of your feeling.

Parents beating children

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes acciones o actividades, por favor indique si usted piensa que
siempre se pueden justificar, que nunca se pueden justificar, o una situacion intermedia. Usted
puede usar las respuestas del 1 al 10 para reflejar la fortaleza de sus sentimientos.

Que los padres golpeen a sus hijos

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 741 68.7 79.2 63.3 73.6 79.8
2 5.3 6.1 45 6.0 5.2 5.1
3 2.9 4.1 1.7 2.9 2.8 3.0
4 2.2 24 2.0 2.5 3.2 1.2
5 6.4 7.6 5.3 11.1 6.3 4.2
6 2.5 3.0 2.1 4.4 24 1.7
7 0.9 1.5 04 1.3 0.7 0.9
8 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.6 1.1 0.9
9 0.8 1.1 0.5 2.0 0.6 0.3
Always justifiable 14 1.8 0.9 14 1.5 1.3
No answer 2.6 2.8 2.4 45 2.7 1.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 1.89 2.10 1.69 2.32 1.90 1.67
Standard Deviation 1.93 2.12 1.72 2.24 1.94 1.73

Base mean (2,174) (1,052) (1,122) (467) (725) (982)
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V210.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Violence against other people

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

For each of the following actions or activities, please indicate whether you think that it can always be
justified, never be justified, or something in between. You may use any response from 1 to 10 to
reflect the strength of your feeling.

Violence against other people

Spanish:

Para cada una de las siguientes acciones o actividades, por favor indique si usted piensa que
siempre se pueden justificar, que nunca se pueden justificar, o una situacion intermedia. Usted
puede usar las respuestas del 1 al 10 para reflejar la fortaleza de sus sentimientos.

La violencia contra las personas

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 64.5 58.7 70.0 50.9 61.8 73.2
2 8.6 74 9.7 9.2 9.6 7.5
3 54 6.7 4.2 5.0 6.3 49
4 3.2 4.3 2.3 43 4.2 2.0
5 8.4 10.9 6.2 12.9 9.3 5.6
6 2.1 2.7 1.6 4.5 1.2 1.7
7 24 3.6 1.2 5.0 1.9 1.4
8 0.9 0.7 1.1 0.5 1.4 0.7
9 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.9 0.1 0.1
Always justifiable 14 1.9 1.0 2.0 1.7 0.9
No answer 27 3.0 2.5 4.8 2.5 1.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 212 2.40 1.86 2.73 2.18 1.78
Standard Deviation 1.99 217 1.78 2.35 2.02 1.70
Base mean (2,171) (1,050) (1,121) (465) (727) (979)

V211.- How proud are you to be [Nationality]*?:
* [Substitute your own nationality]

United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
How proud are you to be American

Spanish:
¢ Qué tan orgulloso esta de ser estadounidense?



Sex Age

TOTAL

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very proud 56.1 56.3 55.9 39.1 50.1 69.0
Quite proud 30.6 28.1 33.0 40.0 34.0 23.6
Not very proud 6.8 8.0 5.7 10.2 74 4.7
Not at all proud 14 1.5 1.2 2.7 1.3 0.7
| am not [nationality] 3.8 45 3.1 54 6.3 1.1
No answer 1.3 1.5 1.0 25 0.9 0.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V212.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
| see myself as a world citizen

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Please indicate how
strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

| see myself as a world citizen.

Spanish: . . _ .

Las personas tienen diferentes puntos de vista acerca de si mismas y de la forma en que se
relacionan con el mundo. Por favor indique qué tan de acuerdo o en desacuerdo esta con cada una
de las siguientes afirmaciones.

Me veo como un ciudadano del mundo.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 20.6 18.2 22.8 22.3 22.0 18.6
Agree 46.8 46.3 47.3 49.7 449 46.8
Disagree 23.6 23.8 234 18.1 224 27.2
Strongly disagree 6.6 9.1 4.1 5.2 8.2 6.0
No answer 2.5 2.6 2.3 47 2.4 1.4
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)

V213.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
| see myself as part of my local community

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Please indicate how
strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

| see myself as part of my local community

Spanish: .

Las personas tienen diferentes puntos de vista acerca de si mismas y de la forma en que se
relacionan con el mundo. Por favor indique qué tan de acuerdo o en desacuerdo esta con cada una
de las siguientes afirmaciones.

Me veo como parte de mi comunidad local.
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 25.0 23.8 26.1 18.2 245 28.6
Agree 60.3 60.7 59.9 55.9 60.7 62.1
Disagree 11.1 11.5 10.8 19.2 11.3 7.1
Strongly disagree 1.5 1.8 1.2 3.2 1.2 0.9
No answer 2.1 2.3 1.9 35 2.3 1.3
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V214.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?

| see myself as part of the [French]* nation

* [Substitute your country’s nationality for “French’]

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Please indicate how
strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

| see myself as part of the United States

Spanish:

Las personas tienen diferentes puntos de vista acerca de si mismas y de la forma en que se
relacionan con el mundo. Por favor indique qué tan de acuerdo o en desacuerdo esta con cada una
de las siguientes afirmaciones.

Me veo como parte de los Estados Unidos

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 43.5 44.0 43.1 32.5 44.0 48.6
Agree 49.7 48.9 50.5 53.9 50.7 46.9
Disagree 3.3 3.2 35 6.9 2.8 20
Strongly disagree 0.9 1.2 0.7 1.8 0.3 0.9
No answer 2.5 2.7 2.3 4.9 2.2 1.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)

V215_07.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell
me how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
| see myself as part of [North America]

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Please indicate how
strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

| see myself as part of the North America

Spanish:

Las personas tienen diferentes puntos de vista acerca de si mismas y de la forma en que se
relacionan con el mundo. Por favor indique qué tan de acuerdo o en desacuerdo esta con cada una
de las siguientes afirmaciones.

Me veo como parte de Norteamérica
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Sex Age

TOTAL

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 27.9 26.8 28.9 26.0 274 29.2
Agree 53.5 54.7 52.4 50.3 56.1 53.1
Disagree 13.5 13.1 13.8 14.8 124 13.7
Strongly disagree 2.3 24 2.1 35 1.7 2.1
No answer 2.9 3.0 2.8 54 24 1.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V216.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
| see myself as an autonomous individual

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Please indicate how
strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

| see myself as an autonomous individual

Spanish: . . _ _

Las personas tienen diferentes puntos de vista acerca de si mismas y de la forma en que se
relacionan con el mundo. Por favor indique qué tan de acuerdo o en desacuerdo esta con cada una
de las siguientes afirmaciones.

Me veo como un individuo auténomo.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 19.0 17.5 20.3 19.7 21.8 16.4
Agree 452 46.5 43.9 48.5 448 43.9
Disagree 24.3 24.6 23.9 20.4 229 27.2
Strongly disagree 6.5 6.6 6.4 5.3 5.3 7.9
No answer 5.1 48 54 6.1 5.1 46
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V217.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Daily newspaper

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the
following sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly,
less than monthly or never

Daily newspaper

Spanish:

Las personas se enteran de lo que sucede en este pais y en el mundo a través de diversas fuentes.
Para cada una de las siguientes fuentes, por favor, le pedimos que nos indique si la usa para
obtener informacion diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca

Periédico o diario
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 30.1 31.3 29.0 11.4 204 46.5
Weekly 22.0 21.9 221 20.9 22.7 22.0
Monthly 8.0 8.3 7.7 13.2 9.9 4.0
Less than monthly 19.4 18.0 20.7 20.8 25.1 14.5
Never 18.4 17.6 19.2 29.3 20.0 11.9
No answer 2.1 2.9 1.4 45 1.9 1.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V218.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Printed magazines

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the
following sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly,
less than monthly or never

Printed magazines

Spanish: .

Las personas se enteran de lo que sucede en este pais y en el mundo a través de diversas fuentes.
Para cada una de las siguientes fuentes, por favor, le pedimos que nos indique si la usa para
obtener informacion diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca

Revistas impresas

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 34 3.5 3.3 15 3.0 4.7
Weekly 15.9 14.5 17.2 13.8 15.4 17.2
Monthly 28.3 28.9 21.7 26.2 27.9 29.5
Less than monthly 29.6 29.1 30.0 255 31.5 30.1
Never 20.7 21.2 20.3 28.6 20.0 17.4
No answer 2.2 2.8 1.6 4.3 2.3 1.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V219.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
TV news

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the
following sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly,
less than monthly or never

TV news
Spanish:

Las personas se enteran de lo que sucede en este pais y en el mundo a través de diversas fuentes.
Para cada una de las siguientes fuentes, por favor, le pedimos que nos indique si la usa para



obtener informacion diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca

Noticias por television

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 58.1 58.3 57.9 31.1 51.7 76.1
Weekly 18.7 19.4 18.2 24.2 213 14.1
Monthly 7.5 6.0 8.8 11.3 10.2 3.6
Less than monthly 8.2 8.8 7.7 14.9 9.8 3.8
Never 5.6 5.2 6.1 13.8 5.6 1.7
No answer 1.8 2.3 1.2 4.6 14 0.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V220.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Radio news

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the
following sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly,
less than monthly or never

Radio news

Spanish:

Las personas se enteran de lo que sucede en este pais y en el mundo a través de diversas fuentes.
Para cada una de las siguientes fuentes, por favor, le pedimos que nos indique si la usa para
obtener informacion diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca

Noticias por la radio

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 36.7 40.2 33.3 18.3 39.8 43.3
Weekly 21.9 214 22.3 25.0 23.7 19.0
Monthly 8.7 8.4 9.1 14.3 8.8 6.0
Less than monthly 16.3 13.8 18.7 15.1 15.4 17.6
Never 13.6 12.4 14.6 21.9 9.7 12.4
No answer 2.9 3.8 2.0 54 2.6 1.8

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)
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V221.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Mobile phone

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the
following sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly,
less than monthly or never

Mobile phone

Spanish:

Las personas se enteran de lo que sucede en este pais y en el mundo a través de diversas fuentes.
Para cada una de las siguientes fuentes, por favor, le pedimos que nos indique si la usa para
obtener informacién diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca

Teléfono celular

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 27.5 27.9 27.0 34.0 33.2 20.0
Weekly 8.6 94 7.9 94 9.2 7.8
Monthly 5.1 54 4.7 9.0 6.4 2.2
Less than monthly 9.2 8.8 9.6 8.7 8.9 9.7
Never 47.6 459 49.1 34.3 40.6 59.2
No answer 2.0 25 1.6 4.7 1.6 1.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V222.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Email

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the
following sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly,
less than monthly or never

Email

Spanish:

Las personas se enteran de lo que sucede en este pais y en el mundo a través de diversas fuentes.
Para cada una de las siguientes fuentes, por favor, le pedimos que nos indique si la usa para
obtener informacién diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca

Correo electrénico
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Sex Age

TOTAL

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 35.9 36.4 35.4 29.8 38.1 37.2
Weekly 171 18.5 15.8 16.4 17.6 171
Monthly 9.6 9.9 9.3 13.5 10.3 7.2
Less than monthly 12.2 11.5 12.9 14.7 12.0 11.2
Never 22.9 20.6 25.0 20.2 20.3 26.0
No answer 2.3 3.1 1.6 54 1.7 1.3
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V223.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Internet

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the
following sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly,
less than monthly or never

Internet

Spanish:

Las personas se enteran de lo que sucede en este pais y en el mundo a través de diversas fuentes.
Para cada una de las siguientes fuentes, por favor, le pedimos que nos indique si la usa para
obtener informacion diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca

Internet
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Daily 50.1 52.6 47.8 52.3 54.5 45.8
Weekly 18.9 19.2 18.7 19.3 18.8 18.9
Monthly 8.2 6.6 9.8 8.8 9.9 6.7
Less than monthly 7.7 8.1 7.4 5.2 7.2 9.4
Never 12.3 10.3 14.3 9.2 7.5 17.5
No answer 2.6 3.2 2.1 5.2 2.1 1.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V224.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Talk with friends or colleagues

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the
following sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly,
less than monthly or never

Talk with friends or colleagues
Spanish:

Las personas se enteran de lo que sucede en este pais y en el mundo a través de diversas fuentes.
Para cada una de las siguientes fuentes, por favor, le pedimos que nos indique si la usa para
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obtener informacion diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca

Conversaciones con amigos o companeros

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 417 441 39.5 37.5 424 432
Weekly 33.4 32.1 347 31.0 32.0 35.7
Monthly 10.5 9.9 11.0 13.0 11.3 8.6
Less than monthly 6.5 58 7.2 4.8 7.1 6.9
Never 54 5.3 55 8.3 5.2 4.1
No answer 2.5 2.8 2.2 55 2.0 1.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V225.- How often, if ever, do you use a personal computer?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
How often, if ever, do you use a personal computer?
Spanish:
¢, Con qué frecuencia usa una computadora personal, si es que la usa?
Sex Age

TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never 49 4.2 55 43 34 6.3
Occasionally 23.8 23.8 23.7 23.2 20.7 26.4
Frequently 70.2 70.6 69.8 69.7 74.9 66.9
No answer 1.2 1.3 1.0 2.8 1.1 04
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V226.- When elections take place, do you vote always, usually or never?:
Local level

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
When elections take place, do you vote always, usually or never? Please respond for each of the
following levels

Local level
Spanish:

Cuando hay elecciones, ¢ siempre vota, habitualmente vota o no vota nunca? Por favor indique de
para cada uno de los siguientes niveles

Nivel local
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Always 37.8 39.9 35.7 204 29.0 52.8
Usually 36.5 34.6 38.3 33.6 40.4 35.0
Never 24.0 24.1 23.9 431 28.7 11.2
No answer 1.7 14 2.1 3.0 1.9 1.0

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)




V227.- When elections take place, do you vote always, usually or never?:
National level

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
When elections take place, do you vote always, usually or never? Please respond for each of the
following levels

National level

Spanish:

Cuando hay elecciones, ¢ siempre vota, habitualmente vota o no vota nunca? Por favor indique de
para cada uno de los siguientes niveles

Nivel nacional

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Always 57.8 58.4 57.2 35.6 51.3 73.5
Usually 20.6 19.4 21.7 25.8 24.1 15.4
Never 19.8 20.6 19.0 35.5 23.1 9.6
No answer 1.9 1.6 2.1 3.2 1.5 1.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V228.- If there were a national election tomorrow, for which party on this list would you vote?. If "Don't know": Which party
appeals to you most?
[Each country provides codes to cover all major parties in given society]

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
If tr?ere were a national election tomorrow, for which party on this list would you vote?
Spanish:
Si hubiese elecciones nacionales manana, ¢ por qué partido de la lista votaria?
Sex Age

TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No answer;SG: Refused 1.9 25 1.3 34 1.9 1.1
Don't know 27.1 243 29.7 216 28.4 25.9
| would not vote 119 13.0 10.8 19.0 14.9 6.1
Other 26 25 238 3.1 1.9 29
US: Republican 24.6 28.7 20.7 17.8 24 295
US: Democrat 31.9 28.9 34.8 29.0 30.5 34.5

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V229.- Are you employed now or not?. If yes, about how many hours a week?. If more than one job: only for the main job

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Are you employed now or not? If yes, about how many hours a week? If more than one job: only for
the main job

Spanish:
¢ Esta usted empleado actualmente o no? Si esta empleado, ¢ cuantas horas a la semana? Si tiene
mas de un trabajo: unicamente indique las horas del trabajo principal

Sex Age
WL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Full time 422 48.5 36.3 38.0 57.2 33.0
Part time 8.6 5.6 11.5 13.5 7.1 74
Self employed 5.1 6.7 35 2.9 55 5.7
Retired 17.1 18.7 15.5 0.2 1.2 37.2
Housewife 6.8 1.2 12.1 7.7 9.7 4.1
Students 4.6 45 4.7 17.3 2.3 0.2
Unemployed 9.3 7.9 10.7 13.9 10.1 6.5
Other 45 48 4.2 2.8 48 5.0
No answer;SG: Refused 1.9 21 1.7 3.7 21 0.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V230.- Are you working for the government or public institution, for private business or industry, or for a private non-profit
organization?. If you do not work currently, characterize your major work in the past!. Do you or did you work for?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Are you working for the government or public institution, for private business or industry, or for a
private non-profit organization? If you are not employed currently, characterize your major work in
the past! Do you or did you work for

Spanish:

¢ Esta trabajando para el gobierno o una institucion publica, para una empresa privada ouna
industria, o para una organizacion sin fines de lucro? Si actualmente no esta empleado, caracterice
su trabajo mas importante del pasado. Por favor, indique si trabaja o trabajo para

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
Government or public institution 16.1 15.3 16.8 11.3 16.5 18.1
Private business or industry 38.6 455 32.0 33.5 40.6 39.5
Private non-profit organization 6.5 5.0 7.9 4.0 74 7.0
Not applicable (Have never worked;Currently does not work) 36.5 32.1 40.7 47.2 32.9 34.0
No answer 24 2.1 2.6 4.0 2.5 1.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)
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V231.- Are the tasks you do at work mostly manual or mostly intellectual?. If you do not work currently, characterize your
major work in the past. Use this scale where 1 means “mostly manual tasks” and 10 means “mostly intellectual tasks”

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Are the tasks you do at work mostly manual or mostly intellectual? If you are not employed currently,
characterize your major work in the past. Use this scale where 1 means “mostly manual tasks” and
10 means “mostly intellectual tasks”.

Spanish:

¢ Es el desarrollo de su trabajo mayormente manual o mayormente intelectual? Si actualmente no
esta empleado, caracterice su trabajo mas importante del pasado. Use esta escala en la cual 1
significa “mayormente manual”’ y 10 significa “mayormente intelectual”.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mostly manual tasks 10.7 11.5 9.9 8.5 10.6 11.8
2 44 3.8 4.9 4.3 3.5 5.0
3 5.4 6.5 4.4 6.8 4.7 52
4 43 3.6 5.0 5.6 3.9 4.0
5 15.2 14.1 16.3 17.9 15.9 13.5
6 10.1 10.8 9.5 11.0 10.0 9.8
7 10.0 8.7 11.2 13.2 10.1 8.4
8 12.3 13.6 11.1 10.0 11.9 13.7
9 11.0 11.6 10.5 9.0 10.5 12.4
Mostly non-manual tasks 13.7 13.2 14.2 10.0 16.5 13.3
No answer 2.9 2.7 3.1 3.5 2.6 2.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 6.12 6.10 6.13 5.91 6.28 6.10
Standard Deviation 2.86 2.89 2.83 2.65 2.87 2.94
Base mean (2,168) (1,054) (1,114) (471) (727) (970)

V232.- Are the tasks you perform at work mostly routine tasks or mostly creative tasks?. If you do not work currently,
characterize your major work in the past. Use this scale where 1 means “mostly routine tasks” and 10 means “mostly
creative tasks”

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Are the tasks you perform at work mostly routine tasks or mostly creative tasks? If you are not
employed currently, characterize your major work in the past. Use this scale where 1 means “mostly
routine tasks” and 10 means “mostly creative tasks”.

Spanish:

¢Son las tareas que realiza en su trabajo mayormente rutinarias o creativas? Si actualmente no
esta empleado, caracterice su trabajo mas importante del pasado. Use esta escala en la cual 1
significa “mayormente tareas rutinarias” y 10 significa “mayormente tareas creativas”.
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Sex Age
LSLr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mostly routine tasks 12.8 11.2 14.2 1.7 13.2 12.9
2 6.9 6.0 7.9 8.5 6.4 6.6
3 9.2 8.1 10.2 7.8 12.0 7.8
4 8.9 9.1 8.8 8.6 9.2 8.9
5 15.8 14.9 16.6 20.7 15.0 14.0
6 9.8 11.5 8.1 11.0 9.8 9.1
7 11.9 12.0 11.8 10.7 11.6 12.7
8 11.2 13.5 9.1 8.8 11.0 12.6
9 47 4.7 4.6 29 3.9 6.1
Mostly not routine tasks 54 5.7 5.1 4.5 55 59
No answer 34 3.3 3.5 4.8 2.5 34
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 5.14 5.37 4.93 4.96 5.04 5.32
Standard Deviation 2.65 2.62 2.67 2.50 2.64 2.72
Base mean (2,157) (1,047) (1,110) (465) (728) (964)

V233.- How much independence do you have in performing your tasks at work?. If you do not work currently, characterize
your major work in the past. Use this scale to indicate your degree of independence where 1 means “no independence at
all” and 10 means “complete independence”

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

How much independence do you have in performing your tasks at work? If you are not employed
currently, characterize your major work in the past. Use this scale to indicate your degree of
independence where 1 means “no independence at all” and 10 means “complete independence”.

Spanish:

¢ Cuanta independencia tiene al realizar sus tareas en el trabajo? Si actualmente no estda empleado,
caracterice su trabajo mas importante del pasado. Use esta escala para indicar su grado de
independencia, donde 1 significa “nada de independencia” y 10 significa “independencia total”.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No independence at all 2.1 1.9 2.3 1.7 2.3 2.2
2 2.0 1.4 2.6 1.7 15 2.6
3 3.2 3.1 34 4.1 24 3.5
4 4.1 3.1 5.0 6.6 3.8 3.1
5 12.6 12.7 12.6 17.7 11.9 10.7
6 10.2 10.5 9.8 11.5 10.9 8.9
7 15.3 16.5 14.2 19.3 14.4 14.1
8 18.9 19.1 18.8 14.0 22.0 19.1
9 13.5 13.7 13.3 9.8 11.8 16.5
Complete independence 14.7 14.8 14.7 9.6 15.6 16.5
No answer 3.3 3.3 3.3 4.0 3.3 2.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 7.07 7.16 6.99 6.59 7.16 7.23
Standard Deviation 2.23 2.14 2.30 2.13 2.18 2.29

Base mean (2,158) (1,047) (1,111) (469) (721) (969)




V234.- Do you or did you supervise other people at work?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Do you or did you supervise other people at work?
Spanish: _ .
¢ Supervisa o supervisaba a otras personas en el trabajo?
Sex Age

UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 46.1 52,5 40.1 27.1 46.7
No 51.7 45.2 57.9 69.5 51.5
No answer 21 2.3 2.0 34 1.8
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746)
V235.- Are you the chief wage earner in your household?
United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
Are you the chief wage earner in your household? (
Spanish: _
¢ Es usted quien gana el sueldo mas alto en su hogar?

Sex Age

TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 50.6 64.8 37.2 311 50.1
No 475 32.9 61.4 65.4 48.6
No answer 1.9 2.3 1.5 35 1.3
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746)

V236.- Is the chief wage earner of your household employed now or not?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Is the chief wage earner of your household employed now or not?
Spanish:
¢ Esta empleada la persona que gana el sueldo mas alto de su hogar?.
Sex Age
TOTAL
g Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 34.2 238 44.0 51.5 39.4 219
No 129 8.6 17.0 134 8.8 15.7
Not applicable;Respondent is the chief wage earner 52.5 67.1 38.6 34.6 51.4 62.0
No answer 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V237.- During the past year, did your family save money, Just get by, Spent some savings or Spent savings and borrowed
money

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
During the past year, did your family
Spanish:
¢ Durante el ano pasado su familia...?
Sex Age

TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Save money 37.5 39.2 35.8 31.8 32.8 43.7
Just get by 35.2 34.7 35.6 3.7 39.9 30.4
Spent some savings and borrowed money 16.7 15.4 18.0 15.9 15.1 18.4
Spent savings and borrowed money 8.7 8.7 8.8 9.5 11.1 6.6
No answer 1.9 2.0 17 5.0 1.1 0.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V238.- People sometimes describe themselves as belonging to the working class, the middle class, or the upper or lower
class. Would you describe yourself as belonging to the:

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
People sometimes describe themselves as belonging to the working class, the middle class, or the
upper or lower class. Would you describe yourself as belonging to the

Spanish:
A veces las personas se describen como pertenecientes a la clase obrera, a la clase media, ala
clase alta o a la clase baja. ;Se describiria como perteneciente a...?

TOTAL Sex Age
Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Upper class 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.6 15 0.9
Upper middle class 27.7 28.4 27.2 241 27.2 29.9
Lower middle class 324 31.8 33.0 31.9 32.1 32.9
Working class 29.3 29.2 29.4 28.9 30.2 28.9
Lower class 7.0 6.6 7.3 8.3 7.2 6.2
No answer 2.3 2.8 1.8 5.2 1.8 1.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V239.- On this card is an income scale on which 1 indicates the lowest income group and 10 the highest income group in
your country. We would like to know in what group your household is. Please, specify the appropriate number, counting all
wages, salaries, pensions and other incomes that come in.

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:

Below is an income scale on which 1 indicates the lowest income group and 10 the highest income
group in your country. We would like to know in what group your household is. Please, specify the
appropriate number, counting all wages, salaries, pensions and other incomes that come in.

Spanish:

A continuacion hay una escala de ingresos en la cual 1 indica el grupo de ingresos mas bajo y 10 el
grupo de ingresos mas alto de su pais. Nos gustaria saber en qué grupo esta su hogar. Por favor,
especifique el numero que corresponda, teniendo en cuenta todos los sueldos, salarios, pensiones y
otros ingresos de su hogar

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Lower step 5.1 47 54 4.2 4.9 5.6
second step 5.6 53 59 5.2 59 5.6
Third step 11.5 10.8 12.2 11.5 11.2 11.8
Fourth step 14.2 15.8 12.7 14.7 15.2 13.2
Fifth step 20.8 20.6 21.0 24.2 19.9 19.8
Sixth step 17.6 16.0 19.1 15.5 18.2 18.2
Seventh step 14.2 13.9 14.5 13.0 14.4 14.6
Eigth step 6.0 6.6 54 3.6 6.1 7.2
Nineth step 1.3 1.8 0.7 0.7 1.0 1.7
Tenth step 0.9 1.2 0.6 2.1 1.0 0.2
No answer 2.8 34 2.3 54 2.2 2.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 4.99 5.05 4.94 4.95 4.99 5.01
Standard Deviation 1.93 1.96 1.90 1.89 1.93 1.96
Base mean (2,169) (1,046) (1,123) (462) (730) (977)

V240.- Respondent's gender by observation

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
(Code respondent’s sex by observation):
Spanish:
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Male 485 100.0 - 50.7 48.9 47.1
Female 51.5 - 100.0 49.3 51.1 52.9

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V241.- Can you tell me your year of birth, please?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Can you tell us your year of birth, please? 19 (write in last two digits)
Spanish:
Comments:
Computed from Age: 2011-Aae
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
1910-1919 0.1 0.1 - 0.1
1920-1929 1.6 1.7 16 37
1930-1939 58 6.9 4.7 12.9
1940-1949 13.4 11.3 15.4 30.0
1950-1959 20.5 20.5 206 - 459
1960-1969 16.1 16.1 16.1 38.4 73
1970-1979 17.6 18.2 17.0 52,6 -
1980-1989 18.8 18.1 19.5 721 9.0 -
1990-1999 6.1 7.2 50 27.9 - -
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 1,964.63 1,965.01 1,964.28 1,986.89 1,971.45 1,948.64
Standard Deviation 16.94 17.08 16.80 3.40 553 8.94
Base mean (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
V242.- Age. This means you are years old.
United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
This means you are _____ years old (write in age in two digits).
Spanish:
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Up to 29 21.9 229 210 100.0 - -
30-49 334 33.7 33.1 - 100.0 -
50 and more 447 434 45.9 - - 100.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 46.37 45,99 46.72 24.11 39.55 62.36
Standard Deviation 16.94 17.08 16.80 3.40 553 8.94
Base mean (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)




V243.- Are your mother and father immigrants to this country or not?:
Mother

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Are your mother and father immigrants to this country or not? Please, indicate separately for each of
them

Mother
Spanish:

¢Son su madre y su padre inmigrantes de este pais o no? Por favor, indiquelo de forma separada
para cada uno de ellos

Madre
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Immigrant 11.5 12.8 10.2 14.5 13.3 8.7
Not an immigrant 86.4 84.3 88.4 81.7 84.5 90.1
No answer 2.1 2.9 1.4 3.9 2.2 1.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

V244.- Are your mother and father immigrants to this country or not?:
Father

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Are your mother and father immigrants to this country or not? Please, indicate separately for each of
them

Father
Spanish:

¢ Son su madre y su padre inmigrantes de este pais o no? Por favor, indiquelo de forma separada
para cada uno de ellos

Padre
Sex Age
TOTAL
Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Immigrant 11.3 12.3 10.3 13.3 134 8.6
Not an immigrant 86.3 84.9 87.7 82.8 83.6 90.1
No answer 24 2.8 2.0 3.9 3.0 1.2

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V245.- Were you born in this country or are you an immigrant?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
Were you born in this country or are you an immigrant?
Spanish:
¢ Naci6 usted en este pais o es inmigrante?
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
| am born in this country 85.5 85.4 85.6 79.1 81.9 91.4
| am an immigrant to this country 13.0 12.8 13.2 16.8 16.8 8.3
No answer 1.5 1.8 1.1 4.1 1.2 0.3
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
V246.- Are you a citizen of this country?
United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
Are you a citizen of this country?
Spanish:
¢ Es ciudadano de este pais?
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes, | am a citizen of this country 90.9 90.3 914 82.9 88.0 96.9
Not, | am not a citizen of this country 7.2 7.6 6.9 13.0 10.8 1.7
No answer 1.9 2.2 1.6 4.1 1.2 14
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
V247.- What language do you normally speak at home?
United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
What language do you normally speak at home?
Spanish:
¢ Qué idioma habla normalmente en su hogar?
Sex Age
UeAE Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No answer 1.6 2.3 1.0 4.0 14 0.6
Chinese 0.5 07 0.3 0.6 02 0.6
English 88.9 87.6 90.2 83.0 86.3 93.8
French 0.1 0.2 - 0.1 - 0.2
Japanese 0.1 0.3 - 04 0.2 -
Spanish; Castilian 7.6 8.0 7.1 9.7 11.1 3.8
Other 1.2 09 1.5 23 08 1.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V2438.- What is the highest educational level that you have attained?

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
What is the highest educational level that you have attained? [NOTE: if respondent indicates to be a
student, code highest level s/he expects to complete]:

Spanish:
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

No formal education 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.4
Incomplete primary school 0.5 0.7 0.2 - 0.5 0.7
Complete primary school 1.5 1.6 1.3 0.1 2.2 1.6
Incomplete secondary school: university-preparatory type 11.2 12.2 10.2 12.3 10.1 11.4
Complete secondary school: university-preparatory type 30.6 31.3 30.0 30.0 26.5 34.0
Some university-level education, without degree 19.7 18.2 21.2 24.7 17.2 19.2
University - level education, with degree 36.1 35.3 36.8 32.3 431 32.7
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150 (488) (746) (998)

V248_CS.- What is the highest educational level that you have attained?

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

US: No formal education 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.4
US: 1st, 2nd, 3rd, or 4th grade 05 0.7 0.2 - 0.5 0.7
US: 5th or 6th grade 1.5 1.6 1.3 0.1 2.2 1.6
US: 7th or 8th grade 1.8 1.5 2.0 0.5 1.8 2.4
US: 9th grade 1.6 20 1.1 1.5 1.9 14
US: 10th grade 22 25 1.9 29 14 24
US: 11th grade 24 29 20 38 29 14
US: 12th grade NO DIPLOMA 3.2 3.3 3.1 3.6 2.2 3.8
US: HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE - high school DIPLOMA or the equivalent (GED) 30.6 31.3 30.0 30.0 26.5 34.0
US: Some college, no degree 19.7 18.2 21.2 24.7 17.2 19.2
US: Associate degree 8.5 7.3 9.6 9.0 8.7 8.0
US: Bachelors degree 16.2 16.3 16.1 16.9 20.3 12.7
US: Masters degree 8.1 7.5 8.7 4.5 10.5 8.0
US: Professional or Doctorate degree 3.3 43 24 1.8 3.5 3.9

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V249.- At what age did you (or will you) complete your full time education, either at school or at an institution of higher
education?. Please exclude apprenticeships.

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
At what age did you (or will you) complete your full time education, either at school or at an institution

of higher education? Please exclude apprenticeships
ENTER AGE

Spanish:

¢ A qué edad termind (o terminara) sus estudios a tiempo completo, ya sea en la escuela o en una

institucion de educacion superior? Por favor, excluya la formacion en un oficio o como aprendiz

[NOTE: if respondent indicates to be a student, code highest level s/he expects to complete]:
ESCRIBA LA EDAD

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
1-10 1.1 1.5 0.7 1.2 05 1.5
11-19 37.3 375 37.2 32.0 31.2 44.6
20 and more 56.1 54.9 57.2 60.8 62.7 48.8
NAP (No formal education; IN: Incomplete primary school) 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.4 05 0.8
No answer 4.8 5.3 44 5.7 5.0 4.2
Don't know 0.1 0.1 - - 0.1 0.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 23.80 23.76 23.85 21.67 24.30 24.46
Standard Deviation 9.58 9.98 9.20 4.25 8.24 11.95
Base mean (2,110) (1,018) (1,093) (459) (704) (947)
V250.- Do you live with your parents?
United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
Do you live with your parents?
Spanish:
¢ Vive usted con sus padres?
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 11.8 134 10.2 35.5 6.4 42
No 86.7 84.8 88.6 61.3 92.6 94.8
No answer 1.5 1.8 1.2 3.2 1.1 1.0

(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)




V254.- Ethnic group by observation

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
(Code ethnic group by observation):
Spanish:
Sex Age
TOTAL
Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
US: White, Non-Hispanic 69.2 68.9 69.6 60.9 66.4 75.5
US: Black, Non-Hispanic 104 9.6 11.0 13.1 10.2 9.1
US: Other, Non-Hispanic 3.9 3.8 4.0 45 41 35
US: Hispanic 14.0 15.0 13.2 19.3 175 8.9
US: 2+Races, Non-Hispanic 25 2.7 2.2 2.2 1.9 3.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
V256.- Region where the interview was conducted
United States 2011(N=2232)
English:
(Code region where the interview was conducted)
Spanish:
Sex Age
TOTAL

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
US: New England 5.1 53 49 53 3.7 6.1
US: Middle Atlantic States 13.3 12.1 14.5 11.7 12.6 14.7
US: South Atlantic 19.9 19.9 19.9 23.7 18.6 19.0
US: East South Central 6.1 6.7 55 6.8 53 6.3
US: West South Central 10.7 10.5 10.8 8.8 14.3 8.9
US: East North Central 145 15.0 14.0 12.2 14.7 15.4
US: West North Central 7.2 7.3 7.1 5.7 6.4 8.5
US: Rocky Mountain state 8.3 8.0 8.6 9.3 74 8.5
US: Pacific 14.9 15.2 14.7 16.4 171 12.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)




World Values Survey (2010-2014) - United States 2011 v.2016.01.01

V256B.- Region (2) where the interview was conducted

United States 2011(N=2232)

State code
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

US: ME 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.1 0.5
US: NH 0.4 04 0.3 0.2 0.4 04
US: VT * 0.1 - - 0.1 -
US: MA 3.1 34 2.8 37 1.9 37
US:RI * ¥ - 0.1 - -
US: CT 1.2 1.2 1.3 0.9 1.1 15
US: NY 5.7 55 5.9 5.2 5.1 6.3
US: NJ 34 2.9 39 2.2 3.6 39
US: PA 42 38 47 43 39 45
US: OH 3.8 3.6 4.0 37 4.2 3.6
US:IN 2.0 2.0 2.0 19 1.7 22
US: IL 4.0 3.9 4.1 4.1 36 42
US: MI 2.5 3.1 2.0 1.1 22 34
Us: wi 2.2 25 1.9 14 3.0 2.0
US: MN 2.0 2.3 1.7 1.6 1.6 2.4
US: IA 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 0.8 1.8
US: MO 1.6 1.7 14 1.1 1.1 2.1
US: ND 0.2 0.3 - 0.3 0.1 0.1
US: SD 0.5 0.6 0.4 04 0.7 0.3
US: NE 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.3 0.8 1.1
US: KS 0.9 0.6 1.3 0.9 1.2 0.7
US: DE 0.4 0.2 0.6 - 0.8 0.3
US: MD 1.8 1.7 1.9 2.1 1.7 1.8
US: DC 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2
US: VA 2.5 2.6 24 3.1 26 2.1
Us: W 0.7 1.1 0.2 1.1 0.6 0.5
US:NC 2.7 25 29 2.3 2.8 2.8
US: SC 1.5 1.9 1.2 1.2 1.1 2.1
US: GA 3.0 2.7 3.2 4.1 33 2.1
US: FL 7.2 7.3 7.0 9.6 5.6 7.1
US: KY 1.6 15 1.6 2.1 0.9 1.8
US: TN 24 25 23 24 24 2.3
US: AL 1.1 14 0.9 14 0.6 14
US: MS 1.0 1.3 0.7 0.8 1.3 0.9
US: AR 0.9 14 0.5 0.2 1.5 0.8
US: LA 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.5 1.1 0.6
US: OK 1.1 1.0 1.2 14 1.1 1.0
US: TX 7.9 7.3 8.5 6.7 10.6 6.5
US: MT 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1
US: ID 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.8 0.1 0.8
Us: Wy 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.3
US: CO 1.9 1.8 2.0 2.1 1.2 2.3
US: NM 0.6 0.6 0.7 1.0 0.3 0.6
US: AZ 3.0 3.0 2.9 34 33 2.4
us: Ut 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.3
US: NV 14 1.0 1.8 0.4 1.5 1.7
US: WA 1.7 1.5 2.0 2.3 14 1.7
US: OR 15 1.2 1.8 1.3 1.1 19
US: CA 11.5 12.5 10.7 12.6 14.6 8.7
US: AK 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 - 0.1
US: HI 0.1 * 0.1 - - 0.2
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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V257.- Language in which interview was conducted

United States 2011(N=2232)

English:
(Code language in which interview was conducted):
Spanish:
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
English 937 93.1 94.2 919 90.5 96.9
Spanish; Castilian 6.3 6.9 58 8.1 9.5 3.1
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
V260.- Questionnaire version
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
First version 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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v.2016.01.01

V261.- Date of interview

United States 2011(N=2232)

Comments:
Interview date_computed from Interview start time
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
2011-06-10 16.6 15.5 17.7 14.2 15.5 18.6
2011-06-11 13.6 12.7 14.3 9.2 11.9 17.0
2011-06-12 6.5 6.0 7.0 8.0 5.3 6.7
2011-06-13 7.9 7.8 8.0 6.5 9.0 7.8
2011-06-14 15.3 16.8 13.9 15.6 154 15.0
2011-06-15 6.2 7.3 52 8.0 75 43
2011-06-16 3.7 4.2 3.2 44 4.1 3.0
2011-06-17 3.0 3.3 2.7 46 1.7 3.2
2011-06-18 5.0 5.8 43 3.2 7.4 4.1
2011-06-19 2.6 2.1 3.1 2.5 36 1.8
2011-06-20 3.7 2.8 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.3
2011-06-21 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.8 29
2011-06-22 1.7 17 1.7 3.8 1.0 1.2
2011-06-23 14 15 1.4 1.3 16 1.4
2011-06-24 2.0 14 25 2.0 1.6 2.3
2011-06-25 1.3 15 1.1 2.5 15 0.5
2011-06-26 0.8 1.2 0.3 0.8 0.4 1.0
2011-06-27 1.2 0.9 15 0.3 1.1 1.7
2011-06-28 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.7 0.5
2011-06-29 0.9 0.7 1.1 14 04 1.1
2011-06-30 1.0 1.2 0.7 1.1 1.1 0.8
2011-07-01 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.5 04 0.5
2011-07-02 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.2
2011-07-03 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
2011-07-04 0.3 04 0.2 - 0.2 0.5
2011-07-05 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.8 - 0.3
2011-07-06 0.1 0.1 - 0.1 0.1 -
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
V262.- Survey year
Sex Age
UeAE Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

2011 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)




Y001.- Materialist/postmaterialist 12-item index

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Materialist 10.3 10.0 10.5 74 11.5 10.7
1 26.9 25.8 27.9 23.2 249 30.2
2 29.2 27.8 30.5 30.0 27.2 30.3
3 20.0 19.8 20.1 22.5 21.0 17.9
4 7.6 8.7 6.6 9.2 8.9 6.0
Post-materialist 1.8 24 1.3 3.0 1.6 1.5
No answer 4.2 55 3.0 4.8 4.9 34
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Y002.- Post-materialist index (4-item)
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Materialist 23.2 215 24.8 22.6 26.0 214
Mixed 57.7 54.7 60.5 57.5 56.6 58.6
Postmaterialist 16.7 20.5 13.1 16.3 14.5 18.6
Missing; Unknown 24 33 1.6 35 2.9 14
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)

Y003.- Autonomy Index is a computed variable based on the Children qualities battery.

It uses only four variables:

V19= Important Child Qualities: Religious Faith
V21= Important Child Qualities: Obedience
V12= Important Child Qualities: Independence

V18= Important Child Qualities: Determination, Perseverance
Only variables with answers to all v19,v21,v12,18 have an index. The SPSS like formula is:

Compute Y003=-5.

if v19>=0 and v21>=0 and v12>=0 and v18>=0 then Y003=(v19 + v21)-(v12 +v18).

Sex Age
Lslr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Obedience/Religious Faith 8.9 9.3 8.6 7.5 8.1 10.3
-1 18.7 17.0 20.2 13.3 17.1 225
0 30.5 32.5 28.7 314 31.3 29.6
1 29.0 27.9 29.9 31.8 30.1 26.7
Determination, perseverance/Independence 12.9 13.3 12.6 16.1 13.5 10.9
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
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SACSECVAL.- Overall Secular Values

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
0-0.1 5.9 49 6.8 34 3.3 9.0
0.1-0.2 19.5 18.7 20.3 10.5 16.9 25.9
0.2-0.3 19.5 17.5 214 17.0 20.7 19.9
0.3-04 16.3 16.6 16.0 15.2 14.5 18.1
0.4-0.5 17.0 17.7 16.3 18.2 18.8 14.9
0.5-0.6 11.5 13.2 9.9 15.9 13.8 7.7
0.6-0.7 6.0 54 6.6 10.1 7.6 2.8
0.7-0.8 2.3 3.3 1.4 5.0 2.7 0.7
0.8-0.9 0.5 0.6 0.5 1.6 0.3 0.2
0.9-1 0.1 0.2 - 0.2 - 0.1
Missing 1.4 1.8 1.0 2.7 15 0.6
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 0.35 0.36 0.33 0.42 0.37 0.29
Standard Deviation 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.16
Base mean (2,202) (1,063) (1,138) (475) (735) (991)
RESEMAVAL.- EMANCIPATIVE VALUES
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

0-0.1 * 0.1 - - 0.1 -
0.1-0.2 1.0 1.3 0.8 04 1.1 1.3
0.2-0.3 6.1 7.2 5.2 43 6.1 7.1
0.3-04 13.4 14.7 12.1 10.7 12.2 15.6
0.4-0.5 21.9 24.1 19.8 21.3 20.5 231
0.5-0.6 23.2 21.9 24.4 21.1 249 22.9
0.6-0.7 17.2 14.6 19.6 21.0 17.2 15.3
0.7-0.8 10.2 8.5 11.8 12.9 9.5 9.5
0.8-0.9 4.6 5.0 4.2 6.0 5.0 3.5
0.9-1 1.3 1.2 1.4 0.6 2.1 1.1
Missing 1.0 1.4 0.6 1.8 1.2 0.5
(N) (2,232) (1,083) (1,150) (488) (746) (998)
Mean 0.54 0.52 0.55 0.56 0.54 0.52
Standard Deviation 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.16
Base mean (2,209) (1,067) (1,142) (480) (737) (992)
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